

**TRUST INDENTURE**

by and between

**THE COUNTY OF COOK, ILLINOIS**

and

**AMALGAMATED BANK OF CHICAGO**  
as trustee

dated as of October 1, 2014

securing

**\$125,000,000**  
**General Obligation Bonds, Series 2014D**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARTICLE I Definitions and Construction.....	3
Section 1.1.    Definitions.....	3
Section 1.2.    Interpretations .....	25
ARTICLE II Authorization and Issuance of Bonds.....	25
Section 2.1.    Authorization and Issuance of Bonds .....	25
Section 2.2.    Interest on Bonds .....	28
Section 2.3.    Execution and Authentication.....	33
Section 2.4.    Interchangeability of Bonds.....	33
Section 2.5.    Negotiability, Transfer and Registration.....	34
Section 2.6.    Bonds Mutilated, Destroyed, Stolen or Lost.....	35
Section 2.7.    Temporary Bonds.....	35
Section 2.8.    Required Information in Bond Form .....	36
Section 2.9.    Book-Entry Provisions.....	36
Section 2.10.   Delivery of Bonds.....	38
Section 2.11.   Deposit of Bond Proceeds.....	39
ARTICLE III Purchase and Redemption of Bonds .....	40
Section 3.1.    Purchase on Demand of Owner While Bonds Bear Daily Rate or Weekly Rate.....	40
Section 3.2.    Purchase on Notice of Certain Events of Default Under Reimbursement Agreement While Credit Facility is Required; Notice of Nonreinstatement of Credit Facility .....	41
Section 3.3.    Purchase While Bonds Bear Flexible Rate, Term Rate or Index Floating Rate.....	42
Section 3.4.    Purchase Prior to Expiration of the Term of the Credit Facility; Purchase Prior to the Effective Date of a Liquidity Facility or an Alternate Credit Facility; Purchase Prior to Credit Facility Cancellation Date .....	42
Section 3.5.    Purchase on Adjustment Date.....	44
Section 3.6.    Purchase of Tendered Bonds Delivered to Trustee's Agent.....	44
Section 3.7.    Remarketing of Tendered Bonds by Remarketing Agent.....	45
Section 3.8.    Delivery of Bonds and Proceeds of Sale.....	47
Section 3.9.    Limitations on Remarketing .....	48
Section 3.10.   Redemption Terms, Dates and Prices .....	50
Section 3.11.   Notice of Redemption .....	52
Section 3.12.   No Partial Redemption After Default .....	54
Section 3.13.   Selection of Bonds for Redemption.....	54
Section 3.14.   Deposit of Funds.....	54

ARTICLE IV Mode Conversion.....	55
Section 4.1. Authority for and Conditions to Conversion to Other Interest Modes .....	55
Section 4.2. Designation of Substitute Adjustment Date.....	57
Section 4.3. Authority for and Conditions to Conversion to Term Rate or Fixed Rate; Reductions in Credit Facility.....	58
Section 4.4. Selection of Bonds for Mandatory Redemption Upon Conversion to Fixed Rate.....	60
Section 4.5. Authority for and Conditions to Conversion to Index Floating Rate.....	61
Section 4.6. Authorized Officers .....	62
Section 4.7. Effect of Notices .....	62
ARTICLE V Revenues and Establishment of Fund and Applications Thereof .....	62
Section 5.1. The Pledge Effected by this Indenture.....	62
Section 5.2. Establishment of Project Fund .....	63
Section 5.3. Establishment of Debt Service Fund and Accounts.....	64
Section 5.4. Debt Service Fund.....	64
Section 5.5. Use of Moneys in the Debt Service Fund; Draws on Credit Facility .....	66
Section 5.6. Purchase of Term Bonds for Cancellation .....	67
Section 5.7. Bond Purchase Fund .....	68
Section 5.8. Program Expense Fund .....	69
Section 5.9. Repaid Advances .....	69
ARTICLE VI Credit and Liquidity Facilities .....	69
Section 6.1. Credit Facility; Alternate Credit Facility .....	69
Section 6.2. Liquidity Facility .....	73
Section 6.3. Rights of Credit Provider.....	74
Section 6.4. Additional Notices .....	74
ARTICLE VII Investments of Funds and Swap Agreements.....	74
Section 7.1. Investment of Moneys.....	74
Section 7.2. Valuation and Sale of Investments .....	75
Section 7.3. Swap Agreements .....	76
ARTICLE VIII Particular Covenants and Representations of the County .....	77
Section 8.1. Payment of Bonds .....	77
Section 8.2. Further Assurance .....	77
Section 8.3. Power to Issue Bonds and Pledge Trust Estate.....	77
Section 8.4. Indebtedness and Liens .....	78
Section 8.5. Accounts and Reports .....	78
Section 8.6. Covenants Regarding Pledged Taxes.....	78
Section 8.7. Tax Covenants .....	78

ARTICLE IX Defaults and Remedies .....	79
Section 9.1.    Events of Default .....	79
Section 9.2.    Proceedings Brought by Trustee.....	79
Section 9.3.    Restriction on Owners’ Actions.....	82
Section 9.4.    Remedies Not Exclusive.....	83
Section 9.5.    Effect of Waiver and Other Circumstances .....	83
ARTICLE X Regarding the Fiduciaries and Remarketing Agent .....	84
Section 10.1.   Trustee and Trustee’s Agent; Appointment and Acceptance of Duties.....	84
Section 10.2.   Paying Agents; Appointment and Acceptance of Duties.....	85
Section 10.3.   Registrar; Appointment and Acceptance of Duties .....	85
Section 10.4.   Remarketing Agent .....	85
Section 10.5.   Qualifications of Remarketing Agent .....	85
Section 10.6.   Responsibilities of Fiduciaries .....	86
Section 10.7.   Evidence on Which Fiduciaries May Act .....	87
Section 10.8.   Compensation .....	88
Section 10.9.   Certain Permitted Acts.....	88
Section 10.10.  Resignation of Trustee .....	88
Section 10.11.  Removal of Trustee; Consent of Owners.....	88
Section 10.12.  Appointment of Successor Trustee .....	89
Section 10.13.  Transfer of Rights and Property to Successor Trustee.....	89
Section 10.14.  Merger or Consolidation .....	90
Section 10.15.  Adoption of Authentication .....	90
Section 10.16.  Resignation or Removal of Paying Agent and Appointment of Successor .....	90
Section 10.17.  Resignation or Removal of Registrar and Appointment of Successor .....	91
Section 10.18.  Trustee Not Deemed to Have Notice of Default.....	91
Section 10.19.  Monthly Report by Trustee.....	91
Section 10.20.  Calculation Agent .....	92
ARTICLE XI Supplemental Indentures.....	92
Section 11.1.   Supplemental Indentures Not Requiring Consent of Owners.....	92
Section 11.2.   Supplemental Indentures Effective Upon Consent of Owners .....	93
Section 11.3.   Filing of Counsel’s Opinion.....	93
Section 11.4.   Consent of Credit Provider Required.....	93
ARTICLE XII Amendments.....	94
Section 12.1.   Mailing.....	94
Section 12.2.   Powers of Amendment.....	94
Section 12.3.   Consent of Owners.....	94
Section 12.4.   Modifications by Unanimous Action.....	95
Section 12.5.   Exclusion of Bonds .....	96
Section 12.6.   Notation on Bonds .....	96

ARTICLE XIII Miscellaneous.....	96
Section 13.1.  Defeasance .....	96
Section 13.2.  Evidence of Signatures of Owners and Ownership of Bonds.....	99
Section 13.3.  Moneys Held for Particular Bonds .....	99
Section 13.4.  Preservation and Inspection of Documents.....	100
Section 13.5.  Cancellation and Destruction of Bonds .....	100
Section 13.6.  Parties' Interest Herein .....	100
Section 13.7.  No Recourse on the Bonds.....	100
Section 13.8.  Successors and Assigns.....	101
Section 13.9.  Severability of Invalid Provisions.....	101
Section 13.10. Notices .....	101
Section 13.11. Notices to Credit Provider .....	102
Section 13.12. Construction.....	102
Section 13.13. Headings Not a Part of This Indenture .....	102
Section 13.14. Multiple Counterparts .....	102

Exhibit A – Form of Bond

Exhibit B – Project Fund Requisition

Exhibit C – Form of Instructions From County To Trustee Regarding Supplemental Advance

Exhibit D – Form of Certificate of County Regarding Supplemental Advance

Exhibit E – Form of Certificate of Trustee Regarding Supplemental Advance

Exhibit F – Form of Certificate and Direction Regarding Repaid Advance

Exhibit G – Form of Investor Letter

THIS TRUST INDENTURE dated as of October 1, 2014 (the "*Indenture*"), by and between THE COUNTY OF COOK, a body politic and corporate and a home rule unit of the State of Illinois (the "*County*"), and AMALGAMATED BANK OF CHICAGO, a duly organized Illinois banking corporation, existing and authorized to accept and execute trusts of the character set forth herein (the "*Trustee*").

**WITNESSETH:**

**WHEREAS**, the County is a home rule unit under Section 6(a) of Article VII of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and pursuant thereto may exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs, including, but not limited to, the power to tax and to incur debt; and

**WHEREAS**, the County has the power to incur debt payable from ad valorem property tax receipts or from any other lawful source;

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Commissioners of the County (the "*Board*") has determined that it is desirable and in the public interest of the County to undertake certain County construction, acquisition, equipment and financing projects (the "*Capital Projects*") which have heretofore and may hereafter be approved by the Board; and

**WHEREAS**, the County desires to (i) pay the costs of the Capital Projects (when approved by the Board), (ii) fund capitalized interest on the related bonds and (iii) pay the costs of issuance of such bonds; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the Ordinance Number 11-O-69 adopted by the Board on July 27, 2011 and entitled: "An Ordinance Providing for the Issuance of One or More Series of General Obligation Bonds of The County of Cook, Illinois," the County is authorized to issue from time to time not to exceed \$295,000,000 principal amount of its unlimited tax general obligation bonds for financing Capital Projects (the "*Capital Project Bonds*"); and

**WHEREAS**, Ordinance Number 11-O-69 has been amended by Ordinance Number 11-O-70 adopted by the Board on September 7, 2011; Ordinance Number 12-O-21, adopted by the Board on May 1, 2012 and Ordinance Number 12-O-45 adopted by the Board on October 16, 2012 and by Ordinance Number 13-1961 adopted by the Board on November 13, 2013; and

**WHEREAS**, on July 23, 2014, the Board adopted Ordinance Number 14-3645 entitled: "An Ordinance Amending Master Bond Ordinance Number 11-O-69, Adopted on the 27<sup>th</sup> Day of July, 2011, as Previously Amended, to Authorize the County to Enter into a Revolving Line of Credit to Finance Capital Projects and Approving a Form of Indenture for Such Financing" further amending Ordinance Number 11-O-69 and providing for the issuance of Capital Project Bonds pursuant to revolving lines of credit; and

**WHEREAS**, Ordinance Number 11-O-69, as amended as aforesaid, is herein called the "*Bond Ordinance*"; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to authority granted in the Bond Ordinance, the County has appointed Amalgamated Bank of Chicago to act as Trustee under this Indenture; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the Bond Ordinance, the County has duly authorized the issuance of its General Obligation Bonds, Series 2014D (the “*Bonds*”) in the aggregate principal amount of not to exceed \$125,000,000 for the purpose of paying the costs of the Capital Projects; and

**WHEREAS**, the Bonds will be unlimited tax general obligations of the County payable from the levy of ad valorem taxes upon all taxable property within the County without limitation as to rate or amount; and

**WHEREAS**, the full faith and credit of the County are irrevocably pledged for the punctual payment of the principal of and interest on the Bonds in accordance with their terms; and

**WHEREAS**, the Bonds will be further secured by the other moneys, securities and funds pledged under this Indenture; and

**WHEREAS**, all things necessary to make the Bonds, when authenticated by the Trustee and issued as in this Indenture provided, the valid, binding and legal obligations of the County according to the import thereof, and to constitute this Indenture a valid pledge of and grant of a lien on the Pledged Taxes (as defined herein) to secure the payment of the principal of and interest on the Bonds have been done and performed, in due form and time, as required by law; and

**WHEREAS**, the execution and delivery of this Indenture and the execution and issuance of the Bonds, subject to the terms hereof, have in all respects been duly authorized.

#### **GRANTING CLAUSES**

#### **NOW, THEREFORE, THIS TRUST INDENTURE WITNESSETH:**

That in order to secure the payment of the principal of, premium, if any, and interest on all Bonds issued hereunder, according to the import thereof, and the performance and observance of each and every covenant and condition herein and in the Bonds contained, and for and in consideration of the premises and of the acceptance by the Trustee of the trusts hereby created, and of the purchase and acceptance of the Bonds by the respective Owners (as hereinafter defined) thereof, and for other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and for the purpose of fixing and declaring the terms and conditions upon which the Bonds shall be issued, authenticated, delivered, secured and accepted by all persons who shall from time to time be or become Owners thereof, the County does hereby pledge and grant a lien upon the following Trust Estate to the Trustee and its successors in trust and assigns, for the benefit of the Owners and the Credit Provider, if any, to the extent provided in this Indenture:

- (a) The Pledged Taxes;
- (b) All moneys and securities and earnings thereon in all Funds, Accounts and Sub-Accounts established pursuant to this Indenture, with the exception of amounts on deposit in the Bond Purchase Fund, or elsewhere (including amounts held by the Remarketing Agent) to pay

the purchase price of Bonds delivered or deemed delivered for purchase pursuant to Article III hereof; and

(c) Any and all other moneys, securities and property furnished from time to time to the Trustee by the County or on behalf of the County or by any other persons to be held by the Trustee under the terms of this Indenture;

BUT IN TRUST NEVERTHELESS, and except as herein otherwise provided, for the equal and proportionate benefit and security of the Bonds issued hereunder and secured by this Indenture, without preference, priority or distinction as to participation in the lien, benefit and protection hereof of any one Bond over any other or from the others by reason of priority in the issue or negotiation thereof or by reason of the date or dates of maturity thereof, or for any other reason whatsoever, so that each and all of the Bonds shall have the same right, lien and privilege under this Indenture and shall be equally secured hereby, with the same effect as if the same had all been made, issued and negotiated upon the delivery hereof and for the benefit, protection and security of the Credit Provider with respect to the obligations of the County under the Reimbursement Agreement, provided that the benefit, protection and security provided by this Indenture for the Credit Provider shall be subordinate in each and every respect (except with respect to the rights of the Credit Provider as an Owner of Bonds, including Credit Provider Bonds) to the benefit, protection and security provided by this Indenture for the Owners of the Bonds.

PROVIDED FURTHER, HOWEVER, that these presents are upon the condition that, if the County, or its successors, shall well and truly pay or cause to be paid, or provide, pursuant to Section 13.1, for the payment of all principal, premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds due or to become due thereon and all other amounts secured hereby (including the Credit Provider Obligations described herein), at the times and in the manner stipulated therein and herein, and if the County shall have satisfied all Credit Provider Obligations due to the Credit Provider (if any) and returned the Credit Facility (if any) to the Credit Provider (if any) for cancellation, then this Indenture and the rights hereby granted shall cease, terminate and be void, but shall otherwise be and remain in full force.

AND IT IS HEREBY COVENANTED AND AGREED by and among the County, the Trustee and the Owners of the Bonds from time to time, that the terms and conditions upon which the Bonds are to be issued, authenticated, delivered, secured and accepted by all persons who shall from time to time be or become the Owners thereof, and the trusts and conditions upon which the moneys and securities hereby pledged are to be held and disposed of, which trusts and conditions the Trustee hereby accepts, are as follows:

## ARTICLE I

### Definitions and Construction

**Section 1.1. Definitions.** The following terms shall, for all purposes of this Indenture, have the following meanings unless a different meaning clearly appears from the context:



“*Adjustment Date*” means (a) the Date of Issuance, (b) any date which is the first day of an Adjustment Period designated in the manner set forth in Section 4.1, (c) any Substitute Adjustment Date designated in the manner set forth in Section 4.2, (d) any proposed Term Rate Conversion Date or Fixed Rate Conversion Date designated in the manner set forth in Section 4.3 and (d) any proposed Index Floating Rate Conversion Date or any date on which a new Index Floating Rate Period designated in the manner set forth in Section 4.5 commences.

“*Adjustment Period*” means, with respect to each Bond, each period commencing on an Adjustment Date for such Bond to and including the day immediately preceding the immediately succeeding Adjustment Date for such Bond (or the Maturity Date thereof), during which period such Bond shall operate in one type of Interest Mode.

“*Advance*” means either the Initial Advance or a Supplemental Advance.

“*Advance Rate*” means a rate of interest per annum equal to 70% of the Daily LIBOR Rate plus 42 basis points subject to downgrade pricing as set forth in the following table. If County Debt Ratings are then in effect (i) from two of Moody’s, S&P or Fitch, then the Advance Rate shall correspond to the lower rating as set forth in the following table and (ii) from all of Moody’s, S&P and Fitch, then the Advance Rate shall correspond to the lower of the two highest ratings as set forth in the following table. References in this definition are to rating categories as presently determined by the Rating Services, and in the event of the adoption of any new or changed rating system or the adoption of a “global” rating scale by any such Rating Service, the rating categories in the following table shall be adjusted accordingly to a new rating which most closely approximates the rating scale set forth in the following table:

<u>Moody’s Rating</u>	<u>S&amp;P Rating</u>	<u>Fitch Rating</u>	<u>Advance Rate</u>
A1 and above	A+ and above	A+ and above	70% of Daily LIBOR + 42 bps
A2	A	A	70% of Daily LIBOR + 52 bps
A3	A-	A-	70% of Daily LIBOR + 62 bps
Baa1	BBB+	BBB+	70% of Daily LIBOR + 80 bps
Baa2	BBB	BBB	70% of Daily LIBOR + 110 bps
Baa3	BBB-	BBB-	Default Rate

Any change in the Advance Rate shall be effective from and after the date on which any rating action occurs.

“*Agency Obligation*” means obligations issued or guaranteed by any of the following agencies, *provided* that such obligations are backed by the full faith and credit of the United States of America: Export-Import Bank of the United States direct obligations or full guaranteed certificates of beneficial ownership; Federal Financing Bank; Farmers Home Administration certificates of beneficial ownership; Federal Housing Administration Debentures; Government National Mortgage Association guaranteed mortgage-backed bonds; General Services Administration participation certificates; United States Maritime Administration obligations guaranteed under Title XI; New Communities Debentures; United States Public Housing Notes and Bonds; and United States Department of Housing and Urban Development Project Notes and Local Authority Bonds.

*“Alternate Credit Facility”* means any Credit Facility of the type described in Section 6.1(C) delivered to, and accepted by, the Trustee pursuant to Section 6.1 in substitution for a then-existing Credit Facility.

*“Authorized Denominations”* means, (a) with respect to a particular Bond in a Short Mode or an Index Floating Rate Mode, \$100,000 and any multiple of \$5,000 in excess thereof, and (b) after the Term Rate Conversion Date or Fixed Rate Conversion Date with respect to a particular Bond, \$5,000 and any integral multiple thereof.

*“Authorized Officer”* means (a) the President, (b) the Chief Financial Officer, (c) the County Comptroller, (d) the Deputy Chief Financial Officer, (e) the Deputy County Comptroller, or (f) any other officer or employee of the County authorized to perform specific acts or duties hereunder by ordinance or resolution duly adopted by the Board.

*“Base Rate”* means, for any day, a fluctuating rate of interest per annum equal to the greatest of (i) the Prime Rate in effect at such time *plus* one and one-half percent (1.50%), (ii) the Federal Funds Open Rate in effect at such time *plus* two percent (2.00%), (iii) the Daily LIBOR Rate plus one percent (1.00%), or (iv) seven percent (7.00%). If and when the Base Rate (or any component thereof) changes, the rate of interest with respect to the Bonds to which the Base Rate applies will change automatically, effective on the date of any such change.

*“Board”* means the Board of Commissioners of the County.

*“Bond Counsel”* means any law firm designated by the County having a national reputation in the field of municipal law whose opinions are generally accepted by purchasers of municipal bonds, acceptable to the Trustee.

*“Bond Purchase Fund”* means the trust fund so designated which is created and established pursuant to Section 5.7.

*“Bond Ordinance”* means Ordinance Number 11-O-69, adopted by the Board on July 27, 2011, as amended, authorizing the issuance of the Bonds.

*“Bond Year”* means each annual period beginning on January 2 of a calendar year to and including January 1 of the next succeeding calendar year.

*“Bonds”* means the General Obligation Bonds, Series 2014D, of the County constituting a series of Capital Project Bonds and issued pursuant to Section 2.1(A) and any Bonds issued hereunder in substitution or replacement therefor and includes any Credit Provider Bonds then Outstanding.

*“Business Day”* means any day other than (a) a Saturday, Sunday or (b) a day on which banking institutions located (i) in the city in which the designated office of the Trustee is located, (ii) in the city in which the office of the Credit Provider at which drawings under the Credit Facility drawings are to be honored is located, (iii) in the city in which the corporate trust office of the Trustee or the Trustee’s Agent at which the Bonds may be tendered for purchase by the holders thereof is located or (iv) in the city in which the principal office of the Remarketing Agent is located, are required or authorized to remain closed or (c) a day on which The

New York Stock Exchange is closed or (d) a day on which the principal office of the Calculation Agent or the principal office of the Purchaser is closed.

**“Calculation Agent”** means a calculation agent selected by the County, its successors and assigns having the duties and responsibilities set forth herein. The Calculation Agent shall be the Purchaser during the Initial Index Floating Rate Period and when the Bonds bear interest at the Purchaser Rate, provided that the County may confirm any calculations made hereunder.

**“Capital Project”** means any construction, acquisition, equipment or financing project authorized to be undertaken by the County and approved by the Board from time to time.

**“Capital Project Bond”** means any of the \$295,000,000 principal amount of Capital Project Bonds authorized to be issued pursuant to the Bond Ordinance.

**“CCA Mandatory Redemption Event”** means, during the term of the initial Continuing Covenant Agreement, any one of the following events:

**Payment Default.** The County shall fail to pay when due any amounts owed by the County to the Purchaser with respect to the payment of principal of and interest on the Bonds or any other amounts owed by the County to the Purchaser pursuant to the Continuing Covenant Agreement or the Indenture.

**Contest of Validity.** (i) The County shall, in writing to the Purchaser or otherwise, (A) claim that any material provision of the Indenture, the Bonds, the Bond Ordinance or the Continuing Covenant Agreement is not valid or binding on the County, (B) repudiate any of its material obligations under the Indenture, the Bonds, the Bond Ordinance or the Continuing Covenant Agreement and/or (C) initiate any legal proceedings to seek an adjudication that any material provision of the Indenture, the Bonds, the Bond Ordinance or the Continuing Covenant Agreement is not valid or binding on the County, or (ii) any material provision of the Continuing Covenant Agreement, the Bonds, the Bond Ordinance or the Indenture shall at any time for any reason cease to be valid and binding on, or enforceable against, the County as a result of a ruling or finding by a court of a governmental authority with competent jurisdiction over the County or shall be declared in a final non appealable judgment by any court with competent jurisdiction over the County be null and void, invalid, or unenforceable.

**“CCA Mandatory Redemption Event Notice”** means a written notice of the Purchaser filed with Trustee and the County stating that all of the Bonds are to be called for mandatory redemption on the Special Redemption Date because a CCA Mandatory Redemption Event has occurred and has not been remedied by the County.

**“Chief Financial Officer”** means the Chief Financial Officer of the County.

**“Code”** or **“Code and Regulations”** means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and the regulations promulgated or proposed pursuant thereto as the same may be in effect from time to time.

*“Consumer Price Index”* or *“CPI-U”* means the non-seasonally adjusted U.S. City Average All Items Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers as released monthly by the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics. If a previously reported CPI-U index rate is revised, the CPI-U will continue to be the previously reported CPI-U for purposes of calculating interest payments. If CPI-U is rebased to a different year, Bonds using the CPI-U will continue to use the CPI-U based on the base reference year in effect when such Bonds were issued.

If the applicable methodology for computing the CPI-U in effect on the date of issuance of Bonds using the CPI-U is discontinued or altered and if the U.S. Treasury, in response to such discontinuance or alteration, substitutes an alternative index, and associated method of application (*“Substitute Index and Methodology”*), for the CPI-U for purposes of calculation of the inflation adjustment for the Treasury Inflation-Protection Securities, Bonds using the CPI-U will use the Substitute Index and Methodology for calculating the Index Floating Rate for such Bonds. Typically the CPI-U for a particular month is reported by the last day of the following month. If the CPI-U for a particular month is not reported by the last day of the following month, the U.S. Treasury has indicated it will announce an index number based on the last available twelve-month change in the CPI-U. Any calculations of interest on Bonds that rely on that month’s CPI-U will be based on the index number that the U.S. Treasury has announced. This index number will be used for all subsequent calculations that rely on that month’s index number and will not be replaced by the actual CPI-U when it is reported.

*“Continuing Covenant Agreement”* means the Continuing Covenant Agreement dated as of December 19, 2014, between the County and the Purchaser, or any successor agreement, as the same may be amended, supplemented, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, during the Initial Index Floating Rate Period or any Index Floating Rate Period during which the Purchaser, or its permitted transferee, holds Bonds bearing interest at an Index Floating Rate or Unremarketed Bonds, and (ii) during any subsequent Index Floating Rate Period during which the Purchaser is not the Owner, any other agreement between the County and an Owner which has been designated as the Continuing Covenant Agreement.

*“Counsel’s Opinion”* or *“Opinion of Counsel”* means an opinion signed by an attorney or firm of attorneys of recognized standing in the area of law to which the opinion relates, who may be counsel to the Counsel (including the Cook County State’s Attorney) or Bond Counsel.

*“County”* means The County of Cook, a body politic and corporate and a home rule unit of the State.

*“County Clerk”* means the County Clerk of the County.

*“County Debt Rating”* means, with respect to a Rating Service, the rating assigned by such Rating Service to the unenhanced, long term unlimited tax general obligation bonds of the County.

*“Credit Facility”* means a letter of credit, standby bond purchase agreement, line of credit, revolving credit agreement, bond insurance policy, surety bond or similar credit and liquidity enhancement or support facility or combination thereof, providing for payments by the

Credit Facility Provider upon the order of the Trustee of amounts up to an aggregate amount sufficient to pay (a) (i) the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then outstanding which bear interest at a Short Rate (other than Credit Facility Bonds and Bonds owned by the County) or (ii) the principal component of the purchase price of Bonds tendered or required to be tendered for purchase pursuant to Section 3.1 which bear interest at a Short Rate (other than Credit Facility Bonds and Bonds owned by the County); plus (b) an amount equal to accrued interest on such Bonds, for the number of days as determined by the County in the case of the initial Credit Facility and thereafter as specified in Section 6.1(C), and otherwise meeting the requirements of Section 6.1, including any Alternate Credit Facility. As of the effective date of this Indenture, there is no Credit Facility securing the Bonds. All references to “*Credit Facility*” shall be of no effect if no Credit Facility is outstanding and no Credit Provider Bonds, Credit Provider Obligations or Reimbursement Agreement Obligations remain outstanding and unpaid.

“*Credit Facility Account*” means the Account of that name established in the Debt Service Fund pursuant to Section 5.3 and includes any Credit Facility Sub-Account established pursuant to Section 4.1(A).

“*Credit Facility Cancellation Date*” has the meaning assigned to such term in Section 6.1(I).

“*Credit Facility Sub-Account*” means a sub-account established as provided in Section 4.1(A) to hold funds drawn under a Credit Facility securing a new Sub-series of Bonds created in connection with a conversion of a portion of the Bonds to another Interest Mode.

“*Credit Provider*” means the issuer or issuers of any Credit Facility, and its or their successor or successors, as appropriate, in such capacity and its or their assign or assigns, as appropriate. All references to “*Credit Provider*” shall be of no effect if no Credit Facility is outstanding and no Credit Provider Bonds, Credit Provider Obligations or Reimbursement Agreement Obligations remain outstanding and unpaid.

“*Credit Provider Approval*” means the written approval of the Credit Provider, if such approval is required pursuant hereto or pursuant to the then-applicable Reimbursement Agreement.

“*Credit Provider Bonds*” means Tendered Bonds purchased with moneys drawn under the Credit Facility pursuant to Section 3.7(D), which are owned by the Credit Provider or its permitted assigns in accordance with the Reimbursement Agreement or the Custody Agreement, if any, until such Bonds are remarketed by the Remarketing Agent pursuant to the Remarketing Agreement and the Credit Provider is in receipt of the principal amount thereof plus accrued interest thereon at the Credit Provider Rate or such Bonds lose their character as Credit Provider Bonds pursuant to the Reimbursement Agreement.

“*Credit Provider Obligations*” means the County’s obligations to reimburse the Credit Provider for draws on the Credit Facility for the payment of interest due on the Bonds on any Interest Payment Date and principal of the Bonds as the same shall become due by mandatory sinking fund redemption or at maturity. “*Credit Provider Obligations*” do not include Reimbursement Agreement Obligations.

**“Credit Provider Rate”** means with respect to any Credit Provider Bond or Credit Provider Obligation, such interest rate or sequence of rates (which may be stated as a formula and may be determined by reference to a specified index or indices) as is specified in the applicable Credit Provider Bonds or the Reimbursement Agreement then in effect, pursuant to which such Credit Provider Bond was purchased or Credit Provider Obligation incurred. Notwithstanding the foregoing, at no time shall the County pay interest on Credit Provider Bonds or Credit Provider Obligations at a rate higher than the Maximum Interest Rate.

**“Custody Agreement”** means a custody agreement or a pledge and security agreement (which may also be the Reimbursement Agreement), if any, entered into by the Trustee, as custodian, and the Credit Provider, and any and all amendments and supplements thereto, relating to Credit Provider Bonds.

**“Daily Mode”** means the Interest Mode during which the Bonds bear interest at the Daily Rate.

**“Daily LIBOR Rate”** for any day, the rate per annum determined by the Purchaser by dividing (i) the Published Rate by (ii) a number equal to 1.00 minus the LIBOR Reserve Percentage. The rate of interest will be adjusted automatically as of each Business Day based on changes in the Daily LIBOR Rate.

**“Daily Rate”** means the per annum interest rate on any Bond in the Daily Mode determined pursuant to Section 2.2(B) equal to the lowest interest rate which, in the judgment of the Remarketing Agent, would enable such Bond to be remarketed at the principal amount thereof, plus accrued interest thereon, if any, on the Rate Change Date for such Rate Period.

**“Daily Rate Period”** means the period during which a Bond in the Daily Mode shall bear a Daily Rate, which shall be from the Business Day upon which a Daily Rate is set to but not including the next succeeding Business Day.

**“Date of Issuance”** means December 19, 2014.

**“Debt Service Fund”** means the fund of that name established in Section 5.3.

**“Default Rate”** means, with respect to Bonds (a) in the Initial Index Floating Rate Mode the lesser of (i) the Base Rate plus three percent (3.00%) or (ii) the Maximum Interest Rate or (b) as otherwise provided in a Continuing Covenant Agreement during any subsequent Index Floating Rate Period.

**“Defaulted Interest”** means interest on any Bond which is payable but not duly paid on the date due.

**“Defeasance Obligations”** means obligations which are non-callable or otherwise subject to prepayment or acceleration and which are lawful investments for the County when purchased and limited to (a) Agency Obligations, (b) Government Obligations, and (c) the interest component of the obligations of Resolution Funding Corporation, which have been stripped by request to the Federal Reserve Bank of New York and are in book entry form.

*“Delivery Office”* shall mean, for the Remarketing Agent, such address as shall be specified in any Remarketing Agreement delivered pursuant to this Indenture.

*“Demand Date”* means, with respect to any Bond during a Daily Mode or a Weekly Mode, the Business Day specified in the notice received by the Trustee’s Agent upon which the Owner of such Bond intends to tender such Bond (or any portion thereof in an Authorized Denomination) for purchase as provided in Section 3.1, which Business Day in the event of a Weekly Mode shall be not less than seven calendar days after the date such notice is received.

*“DTC”* means The Depository Trust Company, New York, New York.

*“Eligible Account”* means an account that is either (a) maintained with a federal or state-chartered depository institution or trust company that has an S&P short-term debt rating of at least ‘A-2’ (or, if no short-term debt rating, a long-term debt rating of ‘BBB+’); or (b) maintained with the corporate trust department of a federal depository institution or state-chartered depository institution subject to regulations regarding fiduciary funds on deposit similar to Title 12 of the U.S. Code of Federal Regulation Section 9.10(b), which, in either case, has corporate trust powers and is acting in its fiduciary capacity.

*“Event of Default”* means any event so designated and specified in Section 9.1.

*“Event of Taxability”* means (i) a determination that interest on the Bonds is includable in the gross income of the Purchaser for federal income tax purposes (including by reason of the Bonds being declared invalid, illegal or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, whether or not such declaration is appealable or deemed to be final under applicable procedural law, or by operation of law), as a result of the entry of any decree or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction, or (ii) the taking of any official action by the Internal Revenue Service, whether or not such decree, judgment or action is appealable or deemed to be final under applicable procedural law, or (iii) delivery to the County and the Purchaser of an opinion of nationally recognized bond counsel acceptable to the County and the Purchaser to the effect that the interest borne by the Bonds is includable in the gross income of the recipients thereof for federal income tax purposes (including by reason of the Bonds being declared invalid, illegal or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, whether or not such declaration is appealable or deemed to be final under applicable procedural law, or by operation of law).

*“Expiration of the Term of the Credit Facility”* means the expiration of a then-existing Credit Facility in effect with respect to any Bonds, including extensions thereof, without provisions being made in accordance with Section 6.1 for the delivery of an Alternate Credit Facility prior to any date upon which the Trustee is required hereunder to give notice of a mandatory tender of Bonds as a result of such expiration. No *“Expiration of the Term of the Credit Facility,”* with respect to a Bond, shall be deemed to occur to the extent of a remarketing of such Bond in the Term Rate Mode on the Term Rate Conversion Date or the Fixed Mode on the Fixed Rate Conversion Date without the security of a Credit Facility.

*“Federal Funds Open Rate”* means, for any day, the rate per annum which is the daily federal funds open rate as quoted by ICAP North America, Inc. (or any successor) as set forth on the Bloomberg Screen BTMM for that day opposite the caption “OPEN” (or on such other

substitute Bloomberg Screen that displays such rate), or as set forth on such other recognized electronic source used for the purpose of displaying such rate as selected by the Purchaser (an “Alternate Source”) (or if such rate for such day does not appear on the Bloomberg Screen BTMM (or any substitute screen) or on any Alternate Source, or if there shall at any time, for any reason, no longer exist a Bloomberg Screen BTMM (or any substitute screen) or any Alternate Source, a comparable replacement rate determined by the Purchaser at such time (which determination shall be conclusive absent manifest error); *provided, however*, that if such day is not a Business Day, the Federal Funds Open Rate for such day shall be the “open” rate on the immediately preceding Business Day. The rate of interest charged shall be adjusted as of each Business Day based on changes in the Federal Funds Open Rate.

“*Fiduciary*” or “*Fiduciaries*” means the Trustee, the Registrar, the Calculation Agent and the Paying Agent, or any or all of them, as may be appropriate.

“*Financing Documents*” means this Indenture, the Continuing Covenant Agreement, any Remarketing Agreement and any Reimbursement Agreement.

“*Fitch*” means Fitch Ratings, its successors and assigns, and, if Fitch shall be dissolved or liquidated or shall no longer perform the functions of a securities rating agency, “*Fitch*” shall be deemed to refer to any other nationally recognized securities rating agency designated by the County by notice to the Trustee.

“*Fixed Mode*” means the Adjustment Period commencing on the Fixed Rate Conversion Date for a Bond and ending on the Maturity Date thereof, as established pursuant to Section 4.3, during which the Bond bears interest at the Fixed Rate.

“*Fixed Rate*” means, for the Fixed Mode applicable to a Bond, a fixed per annum interest rate borne by such Bond established pursuant to Section 2.2(F) and Section 4.3 equal to the lowest interest rate which, in the judgment of the Remarketing Agent, would enable such Bond to be remarketed at the principal amount thereof on the Fixed Rate Conversion Date for such Fixed Mode.

“*Fixed Rate Conversion*” means the conversion of the interest rate to be borne by all or any portion of the Bonds to a Fixed Rate pursuant to Section 2.2(F) and Section 4.3.

“*Fixed Rate Conversion Date*” means an Adjustment Date for any Bond on which it begins to bear interest at a Fixed Rate.

“*Flexible Mode*” means any Adjustment Period during which the Rate Determination Date and the Rate Change Date for each Rate Period therein (which shall have a duration which is not less than 30 days (or such duration as short as one (1) day as may be approved by an Authorized Officer by written notice to the Trustee and the Remarketing Agent) nor more than 396 days) shall occur on the first day of such Rate Period which shall be designated by the Remarketing Agent pursuant to Section 2.2(D), Section 4.1(C) or Section 4.2(B), and during which the Bonds which bear interest during such Adjustment Period at the Flexible Rate.

“*Flexible Rate*” means, for each Rate Period within a Flexible Mode applicable to a Bond, a fixed per annum interest rate borne by such Bond established pursuant to Section 2.2(D),



Section 4.1(C) or Section 4.2(B) equal to the lowest interest rate which, in the judgment of the Remarketing Agent, would enable such Bond to be remarketed at the principal amount thereof on the Rate Change Date for such Rate Period.

*“Forward Supply Contract”* means any contract entered into between the County and a supplier of Investment Securities selected by or pursuant to the direction of the County (a *“Counterparty”*) pursuant to which the Counterparty agrees to sell to the County (or to the Trustee on behalf of the County) and the County (or the Trustee on behalf of the County) agrees to purchase specified Investment Securities on specific dates at specific purchase prices, all as established at the time of the execution and delivery of such contract and as set forth in such contract. Any amounts due and owing from the County to the Counterparty pursuant to any Forward Supply Contract (other than the specified purchase prices of the Investment Securities set forth therein) shall be treated as current operating expenses of the County subject to annual appropriation, and shall not constitute indebtedness of the County.

*“Government Obligations”* means any direct obligations of, or obligations the principal of and interest on which are unconditionally guaranteed by, the United States of America.

*“Immediate Notice”* means notice by telephone, telex or telecopier or by facsimile transmission or other similar electronic means of communication, not including electronic mail transmission, proving evidence of transmission to such address as the addressee shall have directed in writing, promptly followed by written notice by first class mail, postage prepaid; *provided, however*, that if any person required to give an Immediate Notice shall not have been provided with the necessary information as to the telephone, telex, telecopier, facsimile or other similar electronic address of an addressee, Immediate Notice shall mean written notice by first class mail, postage prepaid.

*“Indenture”* means this Trust Indenture, dated as of October 1, 2014, by and between the County and the Trustee, as from time to time amended and supplemented.

*“Index”* means any of (a) Daily LIBOR, (b) One Month LIBOR, (c) Three Month LIBOR, (d) One Year LIBOR, (e) the S&P Weekly High Grade Index, (f) the SIFMA Index, or (g) the Consumer Price Index. The initial Index for the Bonds in the Index Floating Rate Mode shall be Daily LIBOR.

*“Index Floating Rate”* means the Initial Index Floating Rate for the Bonds on the Date of Issuance and thereafter a rate of interest per annum established in accordance with Section 2.2(G).

*“Index Floating Rate Conversion Date”* means an Adjustment Date for any Bond on which it begins to bear interest at a new Index Floating Rate, including an Adjustment Date following a preceding Index Floating Rate Period.

*“Index Floating Rate Mode”* means the Interest Mode in which the interest rate on the Bonds is set with reference to an Index.

*“Index Floating Rate Period”* means each period (which shall be a period of one day or more, but not ending after the Maturity Date of the Bonds) during which an Index Floating Rate

is in effect for all or any portion of the Bonds (including a new Index Floating Rate Period following a preceding Index Floating Rate Period).

*“Initial Advance”* means the Advance of \$635,000 of proceeds made to the County on the Date of Issuance pursuant to Section 2.1.

*“Initial Index Floating Rate”* means for the Bonds, the rate per annum equal to the lesser of (i) the Maximum Interest Rate or (ii) the Advance Rate.

*“Initial Index Floating Rate Period”* means for the Bonds with an Index Floating Rate Period commencing on the Date of Issuance to December 19, 2016.

*“Initial Interest Payment Date”* means January 8, 2015.

*“Initial Interest Period”* means the period from and including the Date of Issuance to and including the day immediately preceding the immediately succeeding Rate Change Date.

*“Interest Account”* means the account of that name in the Debt Service Fund established in Section 5.3.

*“Interest Coverage Rate”* means the rate used in the Credit Facility to calculate the maximum amount (as reduced and restated from time to time in accordance with the terms thereof) that may be drawn under the Credit Facility to pay (a) the portion of the purchase price of Tendered Bonds corresponding to interest accrued on the Tendered Bonds and (b) the interest accrued and payable on the Bonds from time to time.

*“Interest Funding Deposit Amount”* means, with respect to each Interest Funding Period, the amount needed to increase the amount then held in the Interest Account to an amount determined by the County as of the first day of the Interest Funding Period to be sufficient for the funding of interest to become due on the Bonds during such Interest Funding Period taking into account the amount then held in the Interest Account, the principal amount of the Bonds expected to be Outstanding during such Interest Funding Period and the expected rate of interest on the Bonds during such Interest Funding Period.

*“Interest Funding Period”* means each of the following: (i) from May 15, 2015 to November 14, 2015; (ii) from November 15, 2015 to May 14, 2016; (iii) from May 15, 2016 to November 14, 2016 and (iv) from November 15, 2016 to December 19, 2016.

*“Interest Mode”* means a period of time relating to the frequency with which the interest rate on the Bonds is determined pursuant to Section 2.1 and Section 2.2. An Interest Mode may be a Daily Mode, Weekly Mode, a Flexible Mode, an Index Floating Rate Mode (including an Index Floating Rate Mode following a preceding Index Floating Rate Mode), a Term Rate Mode or a Fixed Mode.

*“Interest Payment Date”* means the Initial Interest Payment Date and, thereafter, (a) for each Bond, each Adjustment Date therefor, (b) for any Bond in the Daily Mode or the Weekly Mode, the first Business Day of each calendar month, (c) for any Bond in a Flexible Mode, each Rate Change Date therefor, (d) for any Bond in the Term Rate Mode, each Stated Interest

Payment Date occurring in such Rate Period (beginning with the first Stated Interest Payment Date that occurs no earlier than six months after the commencement of such Rate Period), (e) for any Bond in the Index Floating Rate Mode, the fifth Business Day of each January, April, July and October, (f) for any Bond in a Fixed Mode, each January 1 and July 1 commencing as provided in Section 4.3, (g) for any Credit Provider Bond, such dates as are specified in the Credit Provider Bond or in the Reimbursement Agreement, (h) (i) for Unremarketed Bonds bearing interest at the Purchaser Rate, the fifth Business Day of each January, April, July and October and (ii) for other Unremarketed Bonds, the first Business Day of each January and July and (i) for each Bond, the Maturity Date thereof and any redemption date; provided that, except with respect to (i) Bonds in the Flexible Mode (without the approval of the County described in the definition of such term) or (ii) any Interest Payment Dates with respect to remarketed Credit Provider Bonds under (g), in no event shall more than one Interest Payment Date for the Bonds occur in any one calendar month.

*“Investment Securities”* means any of the following securities authorized by law and the Investment Policy as permitted investments of County funds at the time of purchase thereof:

- (a) Government Obligations;
- (b) Agency Obligations;
- (c) Senior debt obligations issued by the Fannie Mae or the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation and senior debt obligations of other government agencies which at the time of purchase are rated within the four highest general classifications established by a rating service of nationally recognized expertise or are expressly secured by the full faith and credit of the United States of America;
- (d) U.S. dollar denominated deposit accounts, certificates of deposit (including those placed by a third party pursuant to an agreement between the Trustee and the County), demand deposits, including interest bearing money market accounts, trust deposits, time deposits, federal funds and banker’s acceptances with domestic commercial banks (including the Trustee and its affiliates) which on the date of purchase have any two of the following ratings on their short-term certificates of deposit: “A-1” or “A-1+” by S&P, “P-1” by Moody’s and “F1” or “F1+” by Fitch, and maturing no more than 360 days after the date of purchase. (Ratings on holding companies are not considered as the rating of the bank);
- (e) Commercial paper which at the time of purchase has any two of the following ratings: “A-1” or above by S&P, “P-1” by Moody’s and “F1” by Fitch, and which matures not more than 180 days after the date of purchase;
- (f) Investments in a money market fund which at the time of purchase is rated “AAAm” or “AAAm-G” or better by S&P, including those for which the Trustee or an affiliate performs services for a fee, whether as a custodian, transfer agent, investment advisor or otherwise;
- (g) Repurchase Agreements;

(h) Forward Supply Contracts; and

(i) Any other investment securities authorized by law and the Investment Policy as permitted investments of County funds as to which the County has received written advice from each Rating Service that investment in such securities will not result in a reduction of the rating by such Rating Service.

Ratings of Investment Securities referred to herein shall be determined at the time of purchase of such Investment Securities and without regard to ratings subcategories.

“*Investor Letter*” means a letter in the form attached hereto as Exhibit G or in a form otherwise approved by an Authorized Officer.

“*LIBOR Reserve Percentage*” means for any day, the maximum reserve percentage, expressed as a decimal, at which reserves (including, without limitation any emergency, marginal, special and supplemental reserves) are imposed by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System (or any successor thereto) for “Eurocurrency Liabilities” (as defined in Regulation D of the Federal Reserve Board, as amended, or any successor thereto), (subject to any amendments of such reserved requirement by such Board of Governors or its successor, taking into account any transitional adjustments thereto, without benefit or credit for any prorations, exemptions or offsets under Regulation D and adjusted automatically on and as of the effective date of any change in any such reserve percentage). The Reserve Percentage as of the date of this Indenture is zero, but is subject to change.

“*Liquidity Facility*” means any standby bond purchase agreement, bank bond purchase agreement, line of credit, surety bond, revolving credit facility, bond insurance policy or other agreement or instrument under which any Person (other than the County) undertakes to pay or provide funds to pay the principal component and interest component of the purchase price of Bonds (or beneficial interests therein) supported by such Liquidity Facility. As provided in Section 6.2(C), if the County elects to support all or a portion of the Bonds with a Liquidity Facility, this Indenture shall be amended as necessary to provide for the implementation of such a Liquidity Facility.

“*Market Agent*” means any Person appointed by the County to serve as market agent in connection with a conversion to a new Index Floating Rate Period.

“*Maturity Date*” means January 1, 2024.

“*Mandatory Purchase Date*” means, with respect to Bonds in an Index Floating Rate Mode, the first Business Day following the last day of each Index Floating Rate Period. For the Initial Index Floating Rate Period, the Mandatory Purchase Date shall be December 19, 2016.

“*Maximum Interest Rate*” means, with respect to any of the Bonds at any time, the lesser of (i) ten percent (10%) per annum, or (ii) the applicable Interest Coverage Rate, if any.

“*Moody’s*” means Moody’s Investors Service, its successors and assigns, and, if Moody’s shall be dissolved or liquidated or shall no longer perform the functions of a securities rating agency, “*Moody’s*” shall be deemed to refer to any other nationally recognized securities rating

agency designated by the County by notice to the Trustee, the Credit Provider, if any, the Purchaser, if any, and acceptable to the Purchaser, if any.

*“One Month LIBOR”* means the rate for deposits in U.S. dollars with a one-month maturity as reported on the Bloomberg Screen BTMM Page as of 11:00 A.M., London time, on the Rate Determination Date except that, if such rate is not available on the Rate Determination Date, One Month LIBOR means a rate determined on the basis of the rates at which deposits in U.S. dollars for a one-month maturity and in a principal amount of at least U.S. \$1,000,000 are offered at approximately 11:00 A.M., London time, on the Rate Determination Date, to prime banks in the London interbank market by at least two Reference Banks. The Calculation Agent shall request the principal London office of each of such Reference Banks to provide a quotation of its rate.

If at least two such quotations are provided, One Month LIBOR will be the arithmetic mean of such quotations. If fewer than two quotations are provided, One Month LIBOR will be the arithmetic mean of the rates quoted by three (if three quotations are not provided, two or one, as applicable) major banks in New York City, selected by the Calculation Agent, at approximately 11:00 A.M., New York City time, two Business Days prior to the Rate Determination Date for loans in U.S. dollars to leading European banks in a principal amount of at least U.S. \$1,000,000 having a one-year maturity. If none of the banks in New York City selected by the Trustee is then quoting rates for such loans, then One Month LIBOR for the ensuing interest period will mean One Month LIBOR then in effect in the immediately preceding Index Floating Rate Accrual Period.

*“One Year LIBOR”* means the rate for deposits in U.S. dollars with a one-year maturity as reported on the LIBOR01 as of 11:00 A.M., London time, two Business Days prior to the Rate Determination Date except that, if such rate is not available two Business Days prior to the Rate Determination Date, One Year LIBOR means a rate determined on the basis of the rates at which deposits in U.S. dollars for a one-year maturity and in a principal amount of at least U.S. \$1,000,000 are offered at approximately 11:00 A.M., London time, two Business Days prior to the Rate Determination Date, to prime banks in the London interbank market by at least two Reference Banks. The Calculation Agent shall request the principal London office of each of such Reference Banks to provide a quotation of its rate.

If at least two such quotations are provided, One Year LIBOR will be the arithmetic mean of such quotations. If fewer than two quotations are provided, One Year LIBOR will be the arithmetic mean of the rates quoted by three (if three quotations are not provided, two or one, as applicable) major banks in New York City, selected by the Trustee, at approximately 11:00 A.M., New York City time, two Business Days prior to the Rate Determination Date for loans in U.S. dollars to leading European banks in a principal amount of at least U.S. \$1,000,000 having a one-year maturity. If none of the banks in New York City selected by the Trustee is then quoting rates for such loans, then One Year LIBOR for the ensuing interest period will mean One Year LIBOR then in effect in the immediately preceding Index Floating Rate Period.

*“Opinion of Bond Counsel”* means a written opinion of Bond Counsel in form and substance acceptable to the County and the Trustee, which opinion may be based on a ruling or rulings of the Internal Revenue Service.

“*Outstanding*” means, as of any date, all Bonds theretofore or thereupon being authenticated and delivered under this Indenture except:

(i) Any Bonds canceled by the Trustee at or prior to such date;

(ii) Bonds (or portions of Bonds) for the payment (including through Repaid Advances pursuant to Section 2.11) or redemption of which moneys and/or Defeasance Obligations, equal to the principal amount or Redemption Price thereof, as the case may be, with interest to the date of maturity or date fixed for redemption, are held in trust under this Indenture and set aside for such payment or redemption (whether at or prior to the maturity or redemption date), provided that if such Bonds (or portions of Bonds) are to be redeemed, notice of such redemption shall have been given as in Article III provided or provision satisfactory to the Trustee shall have been made for the giving of such notice;

(iii) Bonds in lieu of or in substitution for which other Bonds shall have been authenticated and delivered pursuant to Article II, Section 3.8(C), Section 3.13 or Section 12.6; and

(iv) Bonds deemed to have been paid as provided in Section 13.1(B).

“*Owner*” or “*Bondholder*” means any person who shall be the registered owner of any Bond or Bonds.

“*Par Call Date*” means, with respect to the Bonds in the Index Floating Rate Mode, (i) in any Index Floating Rate Period, except as provided in (ii) below, any Interest Payment Date or Reset Date; *provided, however*, that any Business Day shall be a Par Call Date with respect to Unremarketed Bonds or (ii) any other date designated by the County, provided the Trustee and the Purchaser, if any, has received an Opinion of Bond Counsel to the effect that the designation of such other Par Call Date will not have an adverse effect on the exclusion from gross income for Federal income tax purposes of the interest on the Bonds.

“*Participant*,” when used with respect to any Securities Depository, means any participant of such Securities Depository.

“*Paying Agent*” means the Trustee and any other bank, national banking association or trust company designated by a Designated Official or the Trustee pursuant to Section 10.2 or Section 10.1(B), respectively, hereof as a paying agent for the Bonds, and any successor or successors appointed by an Authorized Officer or the Trustee under this Indenture.

“*Person*” means and includes an association, unincorporated organization, a limited liability company, a corporation, a partnership, a joint venture, a business trust, or a government or an agency or a political subdivision thereof, or any other public or private entity, or a natural person.

“*Pledged Taxes*” means the ad valorem taxes levied or to be levied by the County against all of the taxable property within the County without limitation as to rate or amount, for the punctual payment of the principal of and interest on the Bonds.

*“President”* means the President of the Board.

*“Prime Rate”* means a rate per annum equal to the prime rate of interest publicly announced from time to time by the Purchaser as its “Prime Rate.” The Prime Rate is determined from time to time by the Purchaser as a means of pricing some loans to its borrowers. The Prime Rate is not tied to any external rate of interest or index, and does not necessarily reflect the lowest rate of interest actually charged by the Purchaser to any particular class or category of customers. If the Purchaser ceases to exist or to establish or publish a prime rate from which the Prime Rate is then determined, the applicable variable rate from which the Prime Rate is determined thereafter shall be instead the Published Rate.

*“Principal Account”* means the account of that name in the Debt Service Fund established in Section 5.3.

*“Program Expense Fund”* means the Program Expense Fund established in Section 5.8.

*“Project Costs”* means the cost of acquisition, construction and equipping of a Capital Project, including the cost of acquisition of all land, rights of way, property, right easements and interests, acquired by the County for such construction, the cost of demolishing or removing any buildings or structures on land so acquired, including the cost of acquiring any lands to which such buildings or structures may be moved, the cost of all machinery and equipment determined to be necessary and desirable by the County, the costs of issuance of the Bonds, financing charges, financial advisory fees, consultant fees, interest prior to and during construction and for such period after completion of construction as the County shall determine, the cost of engineering and legal expenses, plans, specifications, estimates of cost and revenues, other expenses necessary or incident to determining the feasibility or practicability of constructing any portion of Capital Projects, administrative expenses and such other costs, expenses and funding as may be necessary or incident to the construction of the Capital Projects, the financing of such construction and the placing of the Capital Projects in operation.

*“Project Fund”* means the Fund of that name established in Section 5.2.

*“Published Rate”* shall mean the rate of interest published each Business Day in *The Wall Street Journal* “Money Rates” listing under the caption “London Interbank Offered Rates” for a one month period (or, if no such rate is published therein for any reason, then the Published Rate shall be the eurodollar rate for a one month period as published in another publication selected by the Purchaser).

*“Purchaser”* means PNC Bank, National Association or its successors and assigns, so long as it (or any successor or assignee) owns at least a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then outstanding.

*“Purchaser Rate”* means a fluctuating interest rate per annum which, (a) for each day from and after the Mandatory Purchase Date to the first Business Day in the month of January 2018, shall equal the Base Rate and (b) from and after the first Business Day of January 2018 shall equal the Base Rate plus one percent (1%) provided that if an event of default has occurred and is continuing under the Continuing Covenant Agreement or this Indenture, the Purchaser Rate shall equal the Default Rate.

**“Rate Change Date”** means for each Rate Period (a) during any Daily Mode, a Business Day, (b) during any Weekly Mode, Thursday or such other day of the week designated as such by the Remarketing Agent from time to time, in accordance with the provisions of Section 2.2(C)(ii), (c) during any Flexible Mode, the Business Day(s) specified in the notice delivered to the Trustee in accordance with Section 2.2(D), Section 4.1(C) or Section 4.2(B), (d) during any Term Rate Mode, the Business Day(s) specified in the notice delivered to the Trustee in accordance with Section 2.2(E), Section 4.1(D) or Section 4.2(B), (e) during any Index Floating Rate Mode using the Daily LIBOR Index described in (a) of the definition of “Index” herein, any Business Day, (f) during any Index Floating Rate Mode using the One Month LIBOR Index described in (b) of the definition of “Index” herein, the first Business Day of each month, (g) during any Index Floating Rate Mode using the Three Month LIBOR Index described in (c) of the definition of “Index” herein, the first Business Day of each January, April, July and October, (h) during any Index Floating Rate Mode using the One Year LIBOR Index described in (d) of the definition of “Index” herein, the first Business Day of each year following such Index Floating Rate Conversion Date, (i) during any Index Floating Rate Mode using the S&P Weekly High Grade Index, the SIFMA Index or the Consumer Price Index described in (e), (f) or (g), respectively, of the definition of “Index” herein, each Thursday, and (j) each Adjustment Date.

**“Rate Determination Date”** means for (a) each Rate Period during any Daily Mode, each Business Day commencing with the first day (which must be a Business Day) the Bonds become subject to the Daily Mode, (b) each Rate Period during any Weekly Mode, Wednesday or such other day of the week designated as such by the Remarketing Agent from time to time, in accordance with the provisions of Section 2.2(C)(ii), next preceding the Rate Change Date for such Rate Period (unless such day is not a Business Day, in which case the Rate Determination Date shall be the immediately preceding Business Day), (c) each Rate Period during any Flexible Mode, the Rate Change Date for such Rate Period specified in the notice delivered to the Trustee in accordance with Section 2.2(D), Section 4.1(C) or Section 4.2(B), (d) each Rate Period during a Term Rate Mode, a Business Day no earlier than fifteen (15) Business Days and no later than the Business Day next preceding the first day of a Rate Period, as determined by the Remarketing Agent, (e) each Rate Period during an Index Floating Rate Mode, two Business Days prior to each Reset Date, (f) the Rate Period during a Fixed Mode, the date of the firm underwriting or purchase contract referred to in Section 4.3, (g) the Rate Period following a proposed Fixed Rate Conversion Date in the event of a failed conversion, such proposed Fixed Rate Conversion Date, and (h) the Rate Period following a failed Interest Mode conversion pursuant to Section 4.1(D), the proposed Adjustment Date.

**“Rate Period”** means, with respect to each Bond, each period commencing on a Rate Change Date for such Bond to and including the day immediately preceding the immediately succeeding Rate Change Date for such Bond (or the Maturity Date or date of redemption thereof), during which period such Bond shall bear interest at one specific interest rate.

**“Rating Services”** means the nationally recognized rating services, or any of them, that shall have assigned ratings to any Bonds Outstanding as requested by or on behalf of the County, and which ratings are then currently in effect.



**“Record Date”** means (a) with respect to any Bond during a Short Mode or an Index Floating Rate Mode, the Business Day immediately preceding each Interest Payment Date for such Bond, (b) with respect to Bonds in a Term Rate Mode, the fifteenth (15<sup>th</sup>) day (whether or not a Business Day) of the month next preceding each Interest Payment Date, and (c) with respect to any Bond during a Fixed Mode, June and December (whether or not a Business Day); *provided, however*, that if the Fixed Rate Conversion Date shall occur on or after June 15 but prior to July 1, or on or after December 15 but prior to January 1, the Record Date shall be the Fixed Rate Conversion Date.

**“Redemption Price”** means, with respect to any Bond, the principal amount thereof plus the applicable premium, if any, payable upon the date fixed for redemption.

**“Reference Bank”** means, with respect to an Index, any of the four largest United States banks with an office in London, based upon consolidated total asset size, as listed by the Federal Reserve in its most current (as of such date) statistical release on its website with respect thereto.

**“Registrar”** means the Trustee and any other bank, national banking association or trust company appointed by an Authorized Officer under this Indenture and designated as registrar for the Bonds, and its successor or successors.

**“Reimbursement Agreement”** means with respect to any Credit Facility then in effect, the agreement pursuant to which such Credit Facility is issued, including all amendments thereof and supplements thereto. All references to **“Reimbursement Agreement”** shall be of no effect, with respect to any Bond, at any time that such Bond is not secured by a Credit Facility and no Credit Provider Bonds, Credit Provider Obligations or Reimbursement Agreement Obligations remain outstanding, except with respect to vested rights.

**“Reimbursement Agreement Obligations”** means the County’s obligations to the Credit Provider under the Reimbursement Agreement with the exception of the County’s obligations to pay the principal of and interest on any Credit Provider Bonds and to pay all Credit Provider Obligations. **“Reimbursement Agreement Obligations”** include, without limitation, payments in the nature of fees and expenses, indemnification payments and tax and regulatory gross-up payments, but do not include Credit Provider Obligations.

**“Remarketing Agent”** means one or more placement or remarketing agents at the time serving as such and designated by the County as Remarketing Agent with respect to the Bonds for purposes of this Indenture. Subject to the provisions of Section 10.4 and Section 10.5, a Remarketing Agent may be designated by the County to provide some or all of the duties of the Remarketing Agent hereunder.

**“Remarketing Agreement”** means each Remarketing Agreement between the County and a Remarketing Agent delivered under the Indenture, as the same may be amended, supplemented or assigned from time to time, or any similar agreement as may be substituted therefor. When more than one placement or remarketing agent is acting in the capacity of the Remarketing Agent, references herein to the Remarketing Agreement shall be deemed to refer to each such remarketing agreement between the County and each such placement or remarketing agent.

**“Repaid Advances”** means any Advance or portion thereof made hereunder in accordance with Section 5.9 which is paid back by the County and deposited with the Trustee and transferred to the Owners on a pro rata basis.

**“Repurchase Agreements”** means repurchase agreements of government securities having the meaning set out in the Government Securities Act of 1986 subject to the provisions of said Act and the Regulations issued thereunder. The government securities that are the subject of such repurchase agreements, unless registered or inscribed in the name of the County, shall be purchased through banks or trust companies authorized to do business in the State.

**“Reset Date”** means, for Bonds in an Index Floating Rate Mode (other than Bonds bearing interest at the Purchaser Rate), the Date of Issuance or conversion, and thereafter, (a) if the Index is Daily LIBOR or One Month LIBOR, the first Business Day of each month, (b) if the Index is Three Month LIBOR, the first Business Day of each third month thereafter, (c) if the Index is of the One Year LIBOR, the Rate Change Date and each anniversary of the Rate Change Date thereafter and (d) otherwise, every Wednesday or if any Wednesday is not a U.S. Government Securities Business Day, the next succeeding U.S. Government Securities Business Day.

**“Securities Depository”** means DTC and any other securities depository registered as a clearing agency with the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to Section 17A of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and appointed as the securities depository for the Bonds.

**“Short Mode”** means a Flexible Mode, Daily Mode or a Weekly Mode.

**“Short Rate”** means a Flexible Rate, Daily Rate or a Weekly Rate.

**“SIFMA Index”** means the **“SIFMA Municipal Swap Index”**<sup>TM</sup> (such index previously known as the **“Bond Market Association/PSA Municipal Swap Index”**<sup>TM</sup>) based upon the weekly interest rate resets of tax exempt variable rate issues included in a database maintained by Municipal Market Data which meet specified criteria established by the Bond Market Association, *provided, however*, that if such index is no longer produced by Municipal Market Data, Inc. or its successor, then **“SIFMA Municipal Index”** means such other reasonably comparable index selected by the County.

**“SLGS”** means United States Treasury Certificates of Indebtedness, Notes and Bonds – State and Local Government Series.

**“Special Record Date”** means the date fixed by the Trustee pursuant to Section 2.2(G) for the payment of Defaulted Interest.

**“Special Redemption Rate”** means, after the date of the filing with the County and the Trustee of a CCA Mandatory Redemption Event Notice, the earlier of (i) January 1, 2019 and (ii) the first day of January next following the 15<sup>th</sup> day of February next following the date of filing of the CCA Mandatory Redemption Event Notice.

“*S&P*” means Standard & Poor’s, a Division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc., its successors and assigns, and, if S&P shall be dissolved or liquidated or shall no longer perform the functions of a securities rating agency, “*S&P*” shall be deemed to refer to any other nationally recognized securities rating agency designated by the County by notice to the Trustee, the Purchaser, if any, and the Credit Provider, if any, and acceptable to the Purchaser, if any.

“*S&P Weekly High Grade Index*” (formerly the J.J. Kenny Index) means the index of such name maintained by S&P for weekly obligations, as published on the Rate Determination Date.

“*State*” means the State of Illinois.

“*Stated Interest Payment Dates*” means each January 1 and July 1.

“*Stated Termination Date*” means the stated date upon which the Credit Facility by its terms expires, as the same may be extended from time to time.

“*Sub-series*” or “*sub-series*” means a sub-account established as provided in Section 4.1(A) in connection with a conversion of a portion of the Bonds to another Interest Mode.

“*Substitute Adjustment Date*” means any Business Day during any Adjustment Period for Credit Provider Bonds designated by the County in accordance with Section 4.2 as the first day of a new Adjustment Period.

“*Supplemental Advance*” means any additional advance of the principal amount of the Bonds outstanding subsequent to the Initial Advance pursuant to Section 2.1, each of which shall be in an amount not less than \$1,000,000; provided that the aggregate amount of the Initial Advance and all Supplemental Advances less any Repaid Advances, shall not exceed \$125,000,000.

“*Supplemental Indenture*” means any Supplemental Indenture between the County and the Trustee authorized pursuant to Article XI.

“*Swap Agreement*” means any agreement between the County and a counterparty, the purpose of which is to provide to the County an interest rate basis, cash flow basis or other basis different from that provided in the Bonds for the payment of interest.

“*Swap Payment*” means, with respect to each Swap Agreement, each periodic scheduled payment owing to the Swap Provider made with respect to the notional amount identified in such Swap Agreement. For purposes of this Indenture, “*Swap Payment*” excludes any non-scheduled payments, including but not limited to termination payments, indemnification payments, tax gross-up payments, expenses and default interest payments.

“*Swap Payment Account*” means the account of that name in the Debt Service Fund established in Section 5.3.

“*Swap Payment Date*” has the meaning set forth in Section 5.4(D).

**“Swap Provider”** means any counterparty to a Swap Agreement.

**“Tax Certificate”** means the Tax Compliance Certificate, dated the date of issuance of the Bonds and executed by the County.

**“Taxable Date”** means the date as of which interest on the Bonds is first includable in the gross income of the Owner (including, without limitation, any previous Owner) thereof as a result of an Event of Taxability.

**“Taxable Rate”** means an interest rate per annum at all times equal to the product of the Index Floating Rate then in effect multiplied by the Taxable Rate Factor but in no case shall such rate exceed the Maximum Interest Rate.

**“Taxable Rate Factor”** means 1.54.

**“Tendered Bonds”** means Bonds tendered or deemed tendered for purchase pursuant to Sections 3.1, 3.2, 3.3, 3.4 or 3.5.

**“Term Rate”** means for each Rate Period within a Term Rate Mode applicable to a Bond, a fixed per annum interest rate borne by such Bond established pursuant to Section 2.2(E), Section 4.1(C) or Section 4.2(B) equal to the lowest interest rate which, in the judgment of the Remarketing Agent, would enable such Bond to be remarketed at the principal amount thereof on the Rate Change Date for such Rate Period.

**“Term Rate Conversion Date”** means an Adjustment Date for any Bond on which it begins to bear interest at a Term Rate.

**“Term Rate Mode”** means any Adjustment Period during which the Rate Determination Date and the Rate Change Date for each Rate Period therein (which shall have a duration which is not less than 12 months nor extend beyond the Maturity Date) shall occur on the first day of such Rate Period which shall be designated by the Remarketing Agent pursuant to Section 2.2(E), Section 4.1(C) or Section 4.2(B), and during which the Bonds which bear interest during such Adjustment Period bear interest at the Term Rate.

**“Three Month LIBOR”** means the rate for deposits in U.S. dollars with a three-month maturity as reported on the LIBOR01 Page as of 11:00 A.M., London time, two Business Days prior to the Rate Determination Date, except that, if such rate is not available two Business Days prior to the Rate Determination Date, Three Month LIBOR means a rate determined on the basis of the rates at which deposits in U.S. dollars for a three-month maturity and in a principal amount of at least U.S. \$1,000,000 are offered at approximately 11:00 A.M., London time, two Business Days prior to the Rate Determination Date, to prime banks in the London interbank market by at least two Reference Banks. The Trustee shall request the principal London office of each of such Reference Banks to provide a quotation of its rate.

If at least two such quotations are provided, Three Month LIBOR will be the arithmetic mean of such quotations. If fewer than two quotations are provided, Three Month LIBOR will be the arithmetic mean of the rates quoted by three (if three quotations are not provided, two or one, as applicable) major banks in New York City, selected by the Trustee, at approximately

11:00 A.M., New York City time, two Business Days prior to the Rate Determination Date for loans in U.S. dollars to leading European banks in a principal amount of at least U.S. \$1,000,000 having a three-month maturity. If none of the banks in New York City selected by the Trustee is then quoting rates for such loans, then Three Month LIBOR for the ensuing interest period will mean Three Month LIBOR then in effect in the immediately preceding Rate Period.

“*Trustee*” means Amalgamated Bank of Chicago and any successor or successors appointed under this Indenture as hereinafter provided. The “*designated office*” of the Trustee means One West Monroe Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603, or such other address as is provided by the Trustee.

“*Trust Estate*” means the Pledged Taxes and all other property pledged to the Trustee pursuant to the Granting Clauses of this Indenture.

“*Trustee’s Agent*” means (i) the Trustee or (ii) any agent designated as Trustee’s Agent by the Trustee and at the time serving in that capacity. Any agent so designated by the Trustee shall execute a written agreement with the Trustee assuming all obligations of the Trustee hereunder with respect to those duties of the Trustee such agent agrees to perform on behalf of the Trustee.

“*Undelivered Bonds*” means Bonds that are not presented to the Trustee for payment of principal thereof and interest thereon when due, or purchase price thereon when due and for which sufficient moneys are on deposit with the Trustee to pay such principal and interest or purchase price.

“*Unremarketed Bonds*” means Tendered Bonds for which insufficient funds are available to purchase such Tendered Bonds as provided in Section 3.6(C).

“*U.S. Government Securities Business Day*” means any day except for a Saturday, Sunday or a day on which Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association recommends that the fixed income departments of its members be closed for the entire day for purposes of trading in U.S. government securities.

“*Weekly Mode*” means an Interest Mode during which the rate of interest borne by the Bonds is determined on a weekly basis as set forth in Section 2.2(C).

“*Weekly Rate*” means, for each Rate Period during any Weekly Mode, the rate of interest established pursuant to Section 2.2(C) equal to the lowest interest rate which, in the judgment of the Remarketing Agent, would enable such Bond to be remarketed at the principal amount thereof, plus accrued interest thereon, if any, on the Rate Change Date for such Rate Period.

“*Weekly Rate Period*” means the period during which a Bond in the Weekly Mode shall bear a Weekly Rate, which shall be from the day following the Rate Determination Date through the next succeeding Rate Determination Date.

“*Year*” or “*year*” means a calendar year.

**Section 1.2. Interpretations.** As used herein, and unless the context shall otherwise indicate, the words “*Bond*,” “*Owner*,” and “*Person*” shall include the plural as well as the singular number.

As used herein, the terms “*herein*,” “*hereunder*,” “*hereby*,” “*hereto*,” “*hereof*” and any similar terms refer to this Indenture.

Unless the context shall otherwise indicate, references herein to articles, sections, subsections, clauses, paragraphs and other subdivisions refer to the designated articles, sections, subsections, clauses, paragraphs and other subdivisions of this Indenture as originally executed.

In the event of a vacancy in the office of Chief Financial Officer or the absence or temporary or permanent incapacity of the Chief Financial Officer, the County Comptroller shall be authorized to act in the capacity of the Chief Financial Officer for all purposes of this Indenture.

## ARTICLE II

### Authorization and Issuance of Bonds

#### Section 2.1. Authorization and Issuance of Bonds.

(A) The Bonds are a series of Capital Project Bonds of the County authorized by the Bond Ordinance and designated as the “General Obligation Bonds, Series 2014D.” The County shall not issue any Bonds under the provisions of this Indenture except in accordance with the provisions of this Article II. The total principal amount of Bonds that may be Outstanding hereunder at any one time is expressly limited to \$125,000,000. The Bonds shall be issued in multiple Advances in one series.

(B) The Bonds shall be issued in the amount of the Initial Advance on the Date of Issuance. From time to time after the Date of Issuance and the Initial Advance, the County may issue additional Bonds hereunder in the aggregate amount of Supplemental Advances; *provided, however* that no Bonds shall be issued and no Supplemental Advances shall be made (a) unless the aggregate amount of all Outstanding Bonds, including the amount of Bonds to be issued in connection with such Supplemental Advance, does not exceed \$125,000,000 less any amounts redeemed pursuant to Section 3.10; and (b) while the Bonds are in the Initial Index Floating Rate Period only, all conditions under the Continuing Covenant Agreement and Sections 2.1 and 2.10 are satisfied. Each Advance referenced herein is intended to be treated as being part of a single issue of Bonds for which the issue date is the Date of Issuance.

(C) The Bonds shall be issuable as fully registered bonds, without coupons, in Authorized Denominations, substantially in the form attached as Exhibit A hereto, with such appropriate variations, omissions and insertions as are permitted or required by this Indenture. Unless the County shall otherwise direct, the Bonds shall be lettered and numbered from R-1 and upwards. The Bonds, as initially issued, shall be dated the date of issuance and shall mature, subject to optional and mandatory redemption as provided in Article III hereof and further subject to the designation of additional maturity dates in connection with a Fixed Rate

Conversion Date, on the Maturity Date. The Bonds shall be held by the Trustee, as agent of the Owners during the Initial Index Floating Rate Period. Upon the written request of an Owner, the Trustee shall deliver such Bond to the Owner thereof provided that such Owner shall present such Bond to the Trustee at the time of each Supplemental Advance and each Repaid Advance so that Exhibit A to the Bond may be modified accordingly by the Trustee. Only the Trustee is authorized to modify Exhibit A to the Bond.

(D) Each Bond authenticated prior to the first Interest Payment Date thereon shall bear interest from its date of issue and thereafter interest shall accrue as set forth in the next paragraph except that if, as shown by the records of the Trustee, interest on such Bond shall be in default, any Bond issued in exchange for or upon the registration of transfer of such Bond shall bear interest from the date to which interest has been paid in full on such Bond or, if no interest has been paid on such Bond, its date of issue. Each Bond shall bear interest on overdue principal and, to the extent permitted by law, on overdue premium, if any, and interest at the rate borne by such Bond on the date on which such principal, premium or interest came due and payable, or, if applicable and greater, the Default Rate.

(E) Interest on Bonds in the Daily Mode or the Weekly Mode shall be payable on each Interest Payment Date for the period from the later of (i) the first Business Day of each calendar month, or (ii) the Adjustment Date for such Mode to, but not including, the following Adjustment Date. Interest on Bonds in the Index Floating Rate Mode shall be payable on each Interest Payment Date for the period from the later of (i) the first Business Day of January, April, July or October, as appropriate, or (ii) the Adjustment Date for such Mode to, but not including, the following Interest Payment Date. Interest on Bonds in a Flexible Mode shall be payable on each Interest Payment Date for the period from the Rate Change Date for such Bonds to, but not including, the next succeeding Rate Change Date. Interest on the Bonds in a Term Rate Mode shall be payable for the period from (and including) the Rate Change Date to (but excluding) the last day of the first period that such Bond shall be in the Term Rate Mode as established for such Bond pursuant to Section 2.2(E) and, thereafter, the period from (and including) the beginning date of each successive interest period selected for such Bond pursuant to Section 2.2(E), while it is in the Term Rate Mode (but excluding) the ending date for such period selected for such Bond. The Rate Period for a Bond in the Term Rate Mode shall end on a Stated Interest Payment Date occurring not earlier than six months after the commencement of such Rate Period. Interest on Bonds which are Credit Provider Bonds shall be payable on each Interest Payment Date for the period to, but not including, such Interest Payment Date from the preceding Interest Payment Date to which interest has been paid. Interest on Bonds in a Fixed Mode shall be payable on each Interest Payment Date for the period from the Fixed Rate Conversion Date to, but not including, the next succeeding January 1 or July 1, and from each succeeding January 1 or July 1, as the case may be, to but not including, the next succeeding January 1 or July 1. The foregoing notwithstanding, no interest shall accrue on any Bond prior to its date of issuance or after the Maturity Date thereof, after the redemption or mandatory or optional purchase date for such Bond (provided the redemption or purchase price is paid or provided for in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture), or after the date to which such Bond is accelerated and paid.

As provided in Section 3.6(C), Unremarketed Bonds in the Initial Index Floating Rate Mode shall bear interest at the Purchaser Rate to the Maturity Date or until such Unremarketed Bonds are paid in full or are remarketed.

(F) The principal and purchase price of, premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds shall be payable in any coin or currency of the United States of America which, at the respective dates of payment thereof, is legal tender for the payment of public and private debts.

(G) The principal of and premium, if any, on Bonds bearing interest at a Credit Provider Rate or a Short Rate shall be payable at the payment office of the Trustee, upon presentation and surrender of such Bonds. The principal of and premium, if any, on Bonds bearing interest at a Term Rate, a Fixed Rate or an Index Floating Rate shall be payable at the payment office of the Trustee or, at the option of the Owners, at the designated office of any Paying Agent named in such Bonds, upon presentation and surrender of such Bonds. Any payment of the purchase price of a Tendered Bond shall be payable at the designated office of the Trustee's Agent (or at such other office as may be designated by the Trustee), upon presentation and surrender of such Tendered Bond, as provided in Section 3.6.

(H) Payment of interest on Bonds bearing interest at a Daily Rate, a Weekly Rate, a Term Rate, a Fixed Rate or an Index Floating Rate shall be paid by check mailed on the Interest Payment Date to the person appearing on the Bond Register as the Owner thereof as of the close of business of the Trustee on the Record Date at the addresses of such Owners as they appear on the Bond Register, or at such other addresses as are furnished to the Trustee in writing by the Owners not later than the Record Date. Payment of interest on Bonds bearing interest at a Flexible Rate shall be made to the person appearing on the Bond Register as the Owner thereof as of the close of business of the Trustee on the applicable Record Date, upon presentation and surrender of such Bond at the designated office of the Trustee on the applicable Interest Payment Date. Payment of interest on any Bond shall be made to the Owner of \$1,000,000 or more in aggregate principal amount of Bonds as of the close of business of the Trustee on the Record Date for a particular Interest Payment Date by wire transfer to such Owner on such Interest Payment Date upon written notice from such Owner containing the wire transfer address within the United States to which such Owner wishes to have such wire directed, which written notice is received not later than the Business Day next preceding the Record Date. Payment of principal on any Bond shall be made to the Owner of \$1,000,000 or more in aggregate principal amount of Bonds as of the close of business of the Trustee on the Record Date prior to such payment date by wire transfer to such Owner upon presentation and surrender of such Bonds at the designated office of the Trustee on the applicable principal payment date upon written notice from such Owner confirming the wire transfer address within the United States to which such Owner wishes to have such wire directed. Payment of interest on Credit Provider Bonds shall be made to the Credit Provider by wire transfer on each Interest Payment Date at the wire transfer address specified in the Credit Agreement (or such other wire transfer address as is specified by the Credit Provider in writing from time to time). Notwithstanding the foregoing, presentation and surrender of Bonds in an Index Floating Rate Mode shall only be required on the Maturity Date.

(I) Credit Provider Obligations are payable as provided in the applicable Reimbursement Agreement.

(J) The net proceeds of the Bonds, upon receipt, shall be applied as provided in Section 2.11.



## **Section 2.2. Interest on Bonds.**

### **(A) General.**

The Bonds shall bear interest from and including the Date of Issuance until payment of the principal or Redemption Price thereof shall have been made or provided for in accordance with the provisions hereof, whether at the Maturity Date, upon redemption, or otherwise. \$125,000,000 aggregate principal amount of Bonds shall be issued in multiple Advances in the Index Floating Rate Mode set initially at the Initial Index Floating Rate specified for the Initial Index Floating Rate Period. The initial Interest Payment Date for the Bonds will be January 8, 2015. Interest accrued on the Bonds during each Rate Period shall be paid in arrears on each Interest Payment Date. Interest on the Bonds shall be computed (i) during any Short Mode or Index Floating Rate Mode (other than Index Floating Rate Bonds where the Index is based on LIBOR) upon the basis of a 365- or 366-day year, as applicable, for the number of days actually elapsed, (ii) during a Term Rate Mode, upon the basis of a 360-day year comprised of twelve 30-day months, (iii) during a Fixed Mode, upon the basis of a 360-day year consisting of twelve 30-day months, (iv) with respect to Credit Provider Bonds and Index Floating Rate Bonds where the Index is based upon LIBOR, upon the basis of a 360-day year and the actual number of days elapsed. Each Credit Provider Bond shall bear interest at the Credit Provider Rate upon the basis set forth in the Credit Facility. At no time shall the Bonds (including Credit Provider Bonds) bear interest at a rate higher than the Maximum Interest Rate and at no time shall Bonds entitled to the benefit of the Credit Facility bear interest at a rate higher than the Interest Coverage Rate. No Rate Period shall be established during a Flexible Mode which extends beyond the Business Day preceding the Stated Termination Date.

### **(B) Daily Mode.**

For each Rate Period during any Daily Mode, Bonds in such Interest Mode shall bear interest beginning on the Rate Change Date at the Daily Rate determined on the Rate Determination Date in the following manner for each such Rate Period. No later than 9:00 a.m., Chicago time, on the Rate Determination Date for each such Rate Period, the Remarketing Agent will determine the Daily Rate and will give Immediate Notice or telephonic notice (confirmed by telecopy) to the Trustee of the Daily Rate by 9:30 a.m., Chicago time, on such Rate Determination Date. Except on an Adjustment Date, in the event that the Daily Rate is not determined by the Remarketing Agent on a Rate Determination Date, the rate of interest borne by the Bonds bearing interest at a Daily Rate shall remain the same until the Remarketing Agent next determines the Daily Rate as required hereunder.

### **(C) Weekly Mode.**

(i) For each Rate Period during any Weekly Mode, Bonds in such Interest Mode shall bear interest beginning on the Rate Change Date at the Weekly Rate determined on the Rate Determination Date in the following manner for each such Rate Period. No later than 3:00 p.m., Chicago time, on the Rate Determination Date for each such Rate Period, the Remarketing Agent will determine the Weekly Rate and will give Immediate Notice or telephonic notice (confirmed by telecopy) to the Trustee of the Weekly Rate by 4:00 p.m., Chicago time, on such Rate Determination Date. Except on

an Adjustment Date, in the event that the Weekly Rate is not determined by the Remarketing Agent on a Rate Determination Date, the rate of interest borne by the Bonds bearing interest at a Weekly Rate shall be equal to the SIFMA Index until the Remarketing Agent next determines the Weekly Rate as required hereunder.

(ii) If at any time the Remarketing Agent shall determine that, in its judgment, the scheduled Rate Determination Dates or Rate Change Dates during a Weekly Mode have become inappropriate (taking into account general market practice with respect to periodic adjustment of rates on instruments comparable to the Bonds bearing interest at the Weekly Rate, whether based upon the time of compilation or reporting of any interest rate or financial index or indicator or otherwise), the Remarketing Agent may, after consultation with the County, designate new scheduled Rate Determination Dates and/or Rate Change Dates, to remain in effect until another redetermination of scheduled Rate Determination Dates or Rate Change Dates in accordance with this subparagraph. The Remarketing Agent shall give written notice of any change in scheduled Rate Determination Dates and/or Rate Change Dates during a Weekly Mode to the County, the Trustee, the Trustee's Agent and the Credit Provider, and such change shall become effective on the first scheduled Rate Determination Date or Rate Change Date, as the case may be, so designated occurring not less than fourteen (14) days following the giving of such notice. Promptly upon receipt of such notice, the Trustee shall notify or cause the Remarketing Agent to notify each affected Owner of such change in writing.

**(D) *Flexible Mode.***

(i) For each Rate Period during any Flexible Mode, each Bond which will bear interest at a Flexible Rate for such Rate Period shall bear interest beginning on the Rate Change Date at the Flexible Rate determined on the Rate Determination Date in the following manner for each such Rate Period. No later than 12:00 noon, Chicago time, on the Rate Determination Date for a Bond bearing interest at the Flexible Rate, the Remarketing Agent will determine, and is required to give Immediate Notice or telephonic notice (confirmed by telecopy) to the Trustee of, (a) the duration of the Rate Period for such Bond by specifying the succeeding Rate Change Date (which shall also be the succeeding Rate Determination Date) for such Bond which Rate Change Date shall be no later than the Business Day prior to the Stated Termination Date if a Credit Facility is required to be in place, and (b) the Flexible Rate applicable to such Bonds bearing interest at the Flexible Rate during such Rate Period. The last day of such Rate Period must be a Business Day and the day next succeeding such Business Day must also be a Business Day. Pursuant to Section 5.5(B), the Trustee will make monthly draws under the Credit Facility as necessary in amounts equal to the interest accruing or to accrue on the Bonds in the Flexible Mode during the then-current month. No Rate Period during any Flexible Mode shall extend beyond January 1 of any year unless Bonds in an aggregate principal amount equal to the mandatory sinking fund redemption requirement on January 1 of such year shall remain Outstanding and callable for redemption or subject to purchase in lieu of redemption on such January 1. Except on an Adjustment Date, in the event that the Flexible Rate for any Bond is not determined by the Remarketing Agent on any Rate Determination Date, such Bond shall bear interest at a Flexible Rate equal to

the SIFMA Index for a Rate Period of the shortest possible duration until the Remarketing Agent next determines the Flexible Rate, as required hereunder.

(ii) The Remarketing Agent shall determine the duration of Rate Periods during a Flexible Mode as will, in the judgment of the Remarketing Agent, result in the lowest aggregate cost being payable by the County with respect to the Bonds bearing interest at Flexible Rates, taking into account interest and any other determinable fees and expenses. The Remarketing Agent may establish different Rate Periods on the same Rate Change Date for Bonds in the Flexible Mode in order to achieve an average duration of Rate Periods that, in the judgment of the Remarketing Agent, is most likely to achieve the lowest total aggregate cost being payable by the County with respect to such Bonds, taking into account interest and any other determinable fees and expenses. The Remarketing Agent's determination shall be based upon the market for, and the relative yields of, the Bonds and other securities that bear interest at a variable rate or at fixed rates that, in the judgment of the Remarketing Agent, are otherwise comparable to the Bonds, or any fact or circumstance relating to the Bonds, affecting the market for the Bonds or affecting such other comparable securities in a manner that, in the judgment of the Remarketing Agent, will affect the market for the Bonds. The Remarketing Agent's determination shall be conclusive and binding upon the County, the Trustee, the Credit Provider and the Owners of the Bonds. Except on an Adjustment Date, in the event that the Rate Period for any Bond in a Flexible Mode is not determined by the Remarketing Agent as provided in this clause, the Rate Period for such Bond shall be a Rate Period of the shortest possible duration.

(E) *Term Rate Mode.*

(i) For each Rate Period during any Term Rate Mode, each Bond which will bear interest at a Term Rate for such Rate Period shall bear interest beginning on the Rate Change Date at the Term Rate determined on the Rate Determination Date in the following manner for each such Rate Period. No later than 11:00 a.m., Chicago time, on the Rate Determination Date for a Bond bearing interest at the Term Rate, the Remarketing Agent will determine, and is required to give Immediate Notice or telephonic notice (confirmed by telecopy) to the Trustee of, (a) the duration of the Rate Period for such Bond by specifying the succeeding Rate Change Date (which shall also be the succeeding Rate Determination Date) for such Bond which Rate Change Date shall (i) be no later than the Business Day prior to the Stated Termination Date and (ii) not extend beyond the number of days of interest coverage provided by the then-current Credit Facility, in either case if a Credit Facility is required to be in place, and (b) the Term Rate applicable to such Bonds bearing interest at the Term Rate during such Rate Period. No Rate Period during any Term Rate Mode shall extend beyond the applicable maturity date. Except on an Adjustment Date, in the event that the Term Rate for any Bond is not determined by the Remarketing Agent on any Rate Determination Date, such Bond shall bear interest at a Term Rate equal to the Term Rate for the immediately preceding Rate Period.

(ii) The Remarketing Agent shall determine the duration of Rate Periods during a Term Rate Mode as will, in the judgment of the Remarketing Agent, result in the

lowest aggregate cost being payable by the County with respect to the Bonds bearing interest at Term Rates, taking into account interest and any other determinable fees and expenses. The Remarketing Agent may establish different Rate Periods on the same Rate Change Date for Bonds in the Term Rate Mode in order to achieve an average duration of Rate Periods that, in the judgment of the Remarketing Agent, is most likely to achieve the lowest total aggregate cost being payable by the County with respect to such Bonds, taking into account interest and any other determinable fees and expenses. The Remarketing Agent's determination shall be based upon the market for, and the relative yields of, the Bonds and other securities that bear interest at a variable rate or at fixed rates that, in the judgment of the Remarketing Agent, are otherwise comparable to the Bonds, or any fact or circumstance relating to the Bonds, affecting the market for the Bonds or affecting such other comparable securities in a manner that, in the judgment of the Remarketing Agent, will affect the market for the Bonds. The Remarketing Agent's determination shall be conclusive and binding upon the County, the Trustee, the Credit Provider and the Owners of the Bonds. Except on an Adjustment Date, in the event that the Rate Period for any Bond in a Term Rate Mode is not determined by the Remarketing Agent as provided in this clause, the Rate Period for such Bond shall be a Rate Period of the same length as the current Rate Period (or such lesser period as shall be necessary to comply with the next sentence). No Rate Period in the Term Rate Mode may extend beyond the applicable Maturity Date.

(F) ***Fixed Rate.***

From and after the Fixed Rate Conversion Date for a Bond, such Bond shall bear interest at the Fixed Rate with respect thereto established as provided in Section 4.3.

(G) ***Index Floating Rate Mode.***

(i) For the Initial Index Floating Rate Period the Bonds will bear interest at the Initial Index Floating Rate. All Bonds in the Index Floating Rate Mode will bear interest at the same Index Floating Rate.

(ii) During each Index Floating Rate Period with respect to any Bonds, such Bonds shall bear interest at an Index Floating Rate determined as set forth below. On each Rate Determination Date, the Index Floating Rate shall be determined by the Calculation Agent for the period commencing on the Reset Date and ending on and including the day prior to the next Reset Date and the Calculation Agent shall give prompt notice thereof to the Trustee (if the Trustee is not serving as the Calculation Agent). The Index Floating Rate for each Index Floating Rate Period, except for the Initial Index Floating Rate determined as provided in clause (i) above, shall be determined by the Market Agent as described in Section 4.5 hereof. Thereafter, each Index Floating Rate shall apply for the period commencing on the day immediately following the last day of the immediately preceding Index Floating Rate Period and ending on the last day of such Index Floating Rate Period.

(iii) Not later than the day prior to any Index Floating Rate Conversion Date, the Market Agent or Remarketing Agent shall determine the number of basis points that

when added to the selected Index (or the percentage of the selected Index as applicable) set forth in the direction of the County converting to a new Index Floating Rate Period pursuant to Section 4.5(A) will equal the minimum interest rate per annum that would enable the Bonds to be sold at a price equal to the principal amount thereof on the Index Floating Rate Conversion Date. Thereafter, the Calculation Agent shall determine the Index Floating Rate for such Bonds on each Rate Determination Date based on the Index (or the percentage of the selected Index as applicable) and the spread so determined for such Index Floating Rate Period. On each Rate Determination Date while the Bonds bear interest at an Index Floating Rate, the Calculation Agent shall give notice of the Index Floating Rate determination to the County and the Trustee. The Trustee shall subsequently notify the Owners of the Bonds of such determination. If the Calculation Agent fails to determine the Index Floating Rate for any Rate Period, the Index Floating Rate in effect for the preceding Rate Period shall continue in effect for such Rate Period.

(iv) On or before 45 days prior to the last day of the then current Index Floating Rate Period, the Trustee will give written notice to the County of (i) the last day of the then current Index Floating Rate Period, and (ii) the need of the County to designate a Market Agent or Remarketing Agent for the Bonds then in an Index Floating Rate Mode. The County shall appoint one or more placement or remarketing agents as Remarketing Agent (if Bonds are to be converted to another Mode) or Market Agent on or before the applicable Mandatory Purchase Date unless the Owner of the Bonds or another person or entity has otherwise agreed to purchase the Bonds following the applicable Mandatory Purchase Date.

(v) If Bonds in an Index Floating Rate Mode are being placed or sold in a subsequent Index Floating Rate Period following a Mandatory Purchase Date, before they may be resold, the Trustee shall be provided an Opinion of Bond Counsel to the effect that such placement or sale and the terms thereof will not adversely affect the tax-exempt status of the Bonds.

(vi) *Adjustments to Index Floating Rates. Taxable Rate.* From and after any Taxable Date, the interest rate on Bonds in the Index Floating Rate Period and Unremarketed Bonds shall be established at the Taxable Rate.

**(H) *Defaulted Interest.***

Defaulted Interest with respect to any Bond shall cease to be payable to the Owner of such Bond on the relevant Record Date, and shall be payable to the Owner in whose name such Bond is registered at the close of business of the Trustee on the Special Record Date for the payment of such Defaulted Interest, which shall be fixed in the following manner. The County shall notify the Trustee in writing of the amount of Defaulted Interest proposed to be paid on each Bond and the date of the proposed payment (which date shall be such as will enable the Trustee to comply with the next sentence hereof), and at the same time the County shall deposit with the Trustee an amount of money equal to the aggregate amount proposed to be paid in respect of such Defaulted Interest or shall make arrangements satisfactory to the Trustee for such deposit prior to the date of the proposed payment, such money when deposited to be held in trust for the benefit of the Owners entitled to such Defaulted Interest as provided in this Section.

Following receipt of such funds, the Trustee shall fix a Special Record Date for the payment of such Defaulted Interest which shall be not more than fifteen (15) nor less than ten (10) days prior to the date of the proposed payment and not less than ten (10) days after the receipt by the Trustee of the notice of the proposed payment. The Trustee shall promptly notify the County of such Special Record Date and, in the name and at the expense of the County shall cause notice of the proposed payment of such Defaulted Interest and the Special Record Date therefor to be mailed, first class postage prepaid, to each Owner of a Bond at the address of such Owner as it appears on the Bond Register not less than ten (10) days prior to such Special Record Date. Such Defaulted Interest shall be paid to the Owners in whose names the Bonds on which such Defaulted Interest is to be paid are registered on such Special Record Date.

(I) ***Information for Owners.***

The Trustee agrees to provide to any Owner, upon the written request of such Owner, information regarding the Adjustment Periods, Rate Periods, Interest Payment Dates, optional redemption provisions and interest rate or rates applicable to such Owner's Bonds.

(J) ***Notices to County.***

The Remarketing Agent agrees to provide to the County, at such address and to the attention of the officers of the County named in the Remarketing Agreement, notice of all determinations made by the Remarketing Agent pursuant to the Indenture, including, but not limited to, interest rate determinations and duration of Rate Periods, on a timely basis.

**Section 2.3. Execution and Authentication.**

(A) The Bonds shall be executed in the name of the County by the manual or facsimile signatures of the President and attested by the manual or facsimile signature of the County Clerk. In case any one or more of the officers who shall have signed any of the Bonds shall cease to be such officer before the Bonds so signed shall have been authenticated and delivered by the Trustee, such Bonds may, nevertheless, be authenticated and delivered as herein provided, and may be issued as if the persons who signed such Bonds had not ceased to hold such offices. Any Bond may be signed on behalf of the County by such persons who at the time of the execution of such Bond shall hold the proper office of the County, although at the date of such Bond such persons may not have been so authorized or have held such office.

(B) The Bonds shall bear a certificate of authentication, in the form set forth in this Indenture, executed manually by the Trustee. Only such Bonds as shall bear such certificate of authentication shall be entitled to any right or benefit under this Indenture, and no such Bond shall be valid or obligatory for any purpose until such certificate of authentication shall have been duly executed by the Trustee. Such certificate of the Trustee upon any such Bond executed on behalf of the County shall be conclusive evidence that the Bond so authenticated has been duly authenticated and delivered under this Indenture and that the Owner thereof is entitled to the benefits of this Indenture.

**Section 2.4. Interchangeability of Bonds.** Subject to the provisions of Section 2.5, any Bond, upon surrender at the designated office of the Registrar with a written instrument of transfer satisfactory to the Registrar, duly executed by the Owner or its duly authorized attorney,

may, at the option of the Owner and upon payment of any taxes, fees or charges as provided in Section 2.5, be exchanged for an equal aggregate principal amount of fully registered Bonds having the same Maturity Date and tenor of any other Authorized Denominations.

**Section 2.5. Negotiability, Transfer and Registration.**

(A) Subject to the limitations contained in subsection (C) of this Section, upon surrender for registration of transfer of any Bond at the designated office of the Trustee, duly endorsed by, or accompanied by a written instrument or instruments of transfer in form satisfactory to the Trustee and duly executed by the Owner or such Owner's attorney duly authorized in writing, the County shall execute, and the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver, in the name of the transferee or transferees a new Bond or Bonds of like date and tenor in Authorized Denominations of the same Maturity Date for the aggregate principal amount which the Owner is entitled to receive bearing numbers not contemporaneously Outstanding. Subject to the limitations contained in subsection (C) of this Section, Bonds may be exchanged at such times at such designated office of the Trustee upon surrender thereof together with an assignment duly executed by the Owner thereof or such Owner's attorney in such form and with guarantee of signature as shall be satisfactory to the Trustee for an equal aggregate principal amount of Bonds of like date and tenor of any Authorized Denomination as the Bonds surrendered for exchange bearing numbers not contemporaneously Outstanding. The execution by the County of any Bond of any Authorized Denomination shall constitute full and due authorization of such Authorized Denomination, and the Trustee shall thereby be authorized to authenticate and deliver such registered Bond.

(B) No service charge shall be imposed upon the Owners for any exchange or transfer of Bonds. The County and the Trustee may, however, require payment by the person requesting an exchange or transfer of Bonds of a sum sufficient to cover any tax, fee or other governmental charge that may be imposed in relation thereto, except in the case of the issuance of a Bond or Bonds for the unredeemed portion of a Bond surrendered for redemption in part.

(C) Subsequent to the Fixed Rate Conversion Date for any Bond, the Trustee shall not be required to transfer or exchange such Bond during the period commencing on the Record Date next preceding any Interest Payment Date of such Bond and ending on such Interest Payment Date, or to transfer or exchange such Bond after the mailing of notice calling such Bond for redemption has been made as herein provided or during the period of fifteen (15) days next preceding the giving of notice of redemption of Bonds of the same Maturity Date and interest rate which were converted on the same date. Prior to the Fixed Rate Conversion Date applicable to any Bonds, the Trustee shall not be required to exchange or register the transfer of such Bond after the mailing of notice calling such Bond for redemption has been made as herein provided, except that the County and the Trustee shall be required to issue or register the transfer of Tendered Bonds after such date of mailing of notice of redemption.

(D) Bonds delivered upon any registration of transfer or exchange as provided herein or as provided in Section 2.6 shall be valid general obligations of the County, evidencing the same debt as the Bonds surrendered, shall be secured by this Indenture and shall be entitled to all of the security and benefits hereof to the same extent as the Bond surrendered.

(E) The County, the Trustee, the Remarketing Agent, the Credit Provider and any Paying Agent may treat the Owner of any Bond as the absolute owner thereof for all purposes, whether or not such Bond shall be overdue, and shall not be bound by any notice to the contrary. All payments of or on account of the principal of, premium, if any, and interest on any such Bond as herein provided shall be made only to or upon the written order of the Owner thereof or such Owner's legal representative, but such registration may be changed as herein provided. All such payments shall be valid and effectual to satisfy and discharge the liability upon such Bond to the extent of the sum or sums so paid.

(F) In the event that sufficient moneys are on deposit with the Trustee to pay the applicable purchase price of any Tendered Bond as provided herein, such Tendered Bond shall be deemed to have been purchased whether or not delivered by the Owner thereof on the date such Tendered Bond is to be purchased. In the event any such purchased Tendered Bond is not so delivered, the County shall execute and the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver a replacement Bond of like date, Maturity Date and denomination as the Tendered Bond and bearing a number not contemporaneously outstanding. In the event any such purchased Tendered Bond is so delivered, the Trustee shall register such Tendered Bond as provided in Section 3.8(B).

(G) Unless the County directs the Trustee otherwise, Trustee shall not register the transfer of any Bond in the name of a new Owner unless (i) it has received from such new Owner an executed copy of an Investor Letter of such new Owner substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit G or (ii) such new owner is an affiliate of the initial Purchaser.

**Section 2.6. Bonds Mutilated, Destroyed, Stolen or Lost.** In case any Bond shall become mutilated or be destroyed, stolen or lost, the County shall execute, and thereupon the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver, a new Bond of like Maturity Date and principal amount, as the Bonds so mutilated, destroyed, stolen or lost, in exchange and substitution for such mutilated Bond, upon surrender and cancellation of such mutilated Bond or in lieu of and substitution for the Bond destroyed, stolen or lost, upon filing with the Trustee evidence satisfactory to the County and the Trustee that such Bond has been destroyed, stolen or lost and proof of ownership thereof, and upon furnishing the County and the Trustee with indemnity satisfactory to them and complying with such other reasonable regulations as the County or the Trustee may prescribe and paying such expenses as the County and Trustee may incur. All Bonds so surrendered to the Trustee shall be canceled by the Trustee in accordance with Section 13.5. Any such new Bonds issued pursuant to this Section in substitution for Bonds alleged to be destroyed, stolen or lost shall constitute original additional contractual obligations on the part of the County, whether or not the Bonds so alleged to be destroyed, stolen or lost shall be found at any time or be enforceable by anyone, shall be entitled to equal and proportionate benefits with all other Bonds issued under this Indenture and shall be equally secured by the moneys or securities held by the Trustee for the benefit of the Owners.

**Section 2.7. Temporary Bonds.**

(A) Until the definitive Bonds are prepared, the County may execute, in the same manner as is provided in Section 2.3, and, upon the request of the County, the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver, in lieu of definitive Bonds, but subject to the same provisions,



limitations and conditions as the definitive Bonds except as to exchangeability, one or more temporary Bonds substantially of the tenor of the definitive Bonds in lieu of which such temporary Bond or Bonds are issued, in Authorized Denominations, and with such omissions, insertions and variations as may be appropriate to temporary Bonds. The County shall prepare and execute and, upon the surrender of such temporary Bonds the Trustee shall authenticate and, without charge to the Owner thereof, deliver in exchange therefor, definitive Bonds of the same aggregate principal amount and Maturity Date as the temporary Bonds surrendered in Authorized Denominations. Until so exchanged, the temporary Bonds shall in all respects be entitled to the same benefits and security as definitive Bonds authenticated and issued pursuant to this Indenture.

(B) The Owner of any temporary Bond or Bonds may, at its option, surrender the same to the Trustee in exchange for another temporary Bond or Bonds of like aggregate principal amount and Maturity Date of any Authorized Denominations, and thereupon the County shall execute and the Trustee shall authenticate and, in exchange for the temporary Bond or Bonds so surrendered and upon payment of the taxes, fees and charges provided for in Section 2.5(B), shall deliver a temporary Bond or Bonds of like aggregate principal amount and maturity in such other Authorized Denominations as shall be requested by such Owner.

(C) All temporary Bonds surrendered in exchange either for another temporary Bond or Bonds or for a definitive Bond or Bonds shall be forthwith canceled by the Trustee.

**Section 2.8. Required Information in Bond Form.**

(A) On each date on which the Trustee or the Trustee's Agent authenticates and delivers a Bond, makes a Supplemental Advance or receives a Repayment Advance, it shall complete the information required to be inserted by the Bond form or Exhibit A thereto and shall keep a record of such information.

(B) On each date on which the Trustee or the Trustee's Agent authenticates and delivers a Bond during a Flexible Mode or an Index Floating Rate Mode applicable to such Bond as provided in Section 2.5 or Section 2.6, the Trustee or Trustee's Agent shall attach to each such Bond a copy of the notice in substantially the form set forth in the form of Bond attached as Exhibit A hereto for the purpose of maintaining an accurate record of the terms and provisions of the Adjustment Period then applicable to such Bond.

(C) On each date on which the Trustee authenticates and delivers Bonds bearing interest at a Fixed Rate from and after the Fixed Rate Conversion Date applicable to such Bonds, the Trustee shall issue Bonds with such information as is required pursuant to Section 4.3.

**Section 2.9. Book-Entry Provisions.**

(A) The Bonds as initially issued shall be certificated and shall not be in book-entry form unless and until the County or the Purchaser requests the Trustee to convert the Bonds to book-entry form. The provisions of this Section shall only apply if the Bonds are ever maintained in book-entry form with DTC or another Securities Depository.

(B) The Bonds shall be payable to the Securities Depository, or its nominee, as the Owner of the Bonds, in same day funds on each date on which the principal of, premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds is due as set forth in this Indenture and the Bonds. Such payments shall be made to the offices of the Securities Depository specified by the Securities Depository to the County and the Trustee in writing. Without notice to or the consent of the beneficial owners of the Bonds, the County and the Securities Depository may agree in writing to make payments of principal and interest in a manner different from that set forth herein. If such different manner of payment is agreed upon, the County shall give the Trustee written notice thereof, and the Trustee shall make payments with respect to the Bonds in the manner specified in such notice as set forth herein. Neither the County nor the Trustee shall have any obligation with respect to the transfer or crediting of the principal of, premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds to Participants or the beneficial owners of the Bonds or their nominees.

(C) The Owners of the Bonds have no right to the appointment or retention of a Securities Depository for the Bonds. If (i) the County determines, or (ii) the County receives notice that the Securities Depository has received notice from its Participants having interests in at least 50 percent in principal amount of the Bonds that the Securities Depository or its successor is incapable of discharging its responsibilities as a securities depository, or that it is in the best interests of the beneficial owners that they obtain certificated Bonds, the County may (or, in the case of clause (ii) above, the County shall) cause the Trustee to authenticate and deliver Bond certificates. The County shall have no obligation to make any investigation to determine the occurrence of any events that would permit the County to make any determination described in this paragraph.

(D) If, following a determination or event specified in Section 2.9(C), the County discontinues the maintenance of the Bonds in book-entry form with the then current Securities Depository, the County will issue replacement Bonds to the replacement Securities Depository, if any, or, if no replacement Securities Depository is selected for the Bonds, directly to the Participants as shown on the records of the former Securities Depository or, to the extent requested by any Participant, to the beneficial owners of the Bonds shown on the records of such Participant. Replacement Bonds shall be in fully registered form and in Authorized Denominations, be payable as to interest on the Interest Payment Dates of the Bonds by check mailed to each Owner at the address of such Owner as it appears on the Bond Register or, at the option of any Owner of not less than \$1,000,000 principal amount of Bonds, by wire transfer to any address in the United States of America on such Interest Payment Date to such Owner as of such Record Date, if such Owner provides the Trustee with written notice of such wire transfer address not later than the Record Date (which notice may provide that it will remain in effect with respect to subsequent Interest Payment Dates unless and until changed or revoked by subsequent notice). Principal and premium, if any, on the replacement Bonds are payable only upon presentation and surrender of such replacement Bond or Bonds at the designated office of the Trustee.

(E) The Securities Depository and its Participants, and the beneficial owners of the Bonds, by their acceptance of the Bonds, agree that the County and the Trustee shall not have liability for the failure of such Securities Depository to perform its obligations to the Participants and the beneficial owners of the Bonds, nor shall the County or the Trustee be liable for the

failure of any Participant or other nominee of the beneficial owners to perform any obligation of the Participant to a beneficial owner of the Bonds.

(F) As long as Cede & Co. is the Owner of the Bonds, as nominee of DTC, references herein to the Owners of the Bonds shall mean Cede & Co. and shall not mean the beneficial owners of the Bonds.

(G) As long as Cede & Co. is the Owner of the Bonds:

(i) election of Bonds to be redeemed upon partial redemption, presentation of Bonds to the Trustee upon partial redemption, delivery of Bonds to the Trustee in connection with an optional or mandatory tender, or redelivery of such Bonds by the Trustee to Owners following a remarketing or failed conversion to the Fixed Rate shall be deemed made when the right to exercise ownership rights in such Bonds through DTC or DTC's Participants is transferred by DTC on its books;

(ii) notices of demand for purchase of Bonds shall be given by the beneficial owners of such Bonds exercising ownership rights to the Remarketing Agent (pursuant to DTC's Deliver Order procedures) by telephonic notice (confirmed in writing) or written notice;

(iii) any notices of the interest rate on the Bonds to be provided by the Trustee shall be provided to anyone identifying itself to the Trustee as a person entitled to exercise ownership rights with respect to such Bonds through DTC or its Participants;

(iv) DTC may present notices, approvals, waivers or other communications required or permitted to be made by Owners under the Indenture on a fractionalized basis on behalf of some or all of those persons entitled to exercise ownership rights in the Bonds through DTC or its Participants; and

(v) beneficial interests in Credit Provider Bonds shall be held for the account of the Credit Provider (or its Participant) on the records of DTC.

#### **Section 2.10. Delivery of Bonds.**

(A) **Initial Advance.** Upon the written order of the County, the County shall execute and deliver to the Trustee and the Trustee shall authenticate the Bonds to be issued in the aggregate principal amount of the Initial Advance and shall deliver them to or upon the order of the County as hereinafter in this Section 2.10 provided.

Prior to the delivery by the Trustee of any of the Bonds, representing the Initial Advance, there shall be filed with the Trustee:

- (1) A copy, duly certified by the County Clerk, of the Bond Ordinance.
- (2) Original executed counterparts of this Indenture, the Continuing Covenant Agreement and the Tax Certificate.

(3) An Opinion of Bond Counsel as to the validity and tax-exempt status of the Bonds.

(4) A written direction from the County to the Trustee requesting the Trustee to authenticate and deliver the Bonds to the Purchaser in the aggregate principal amount of the Initial Advance upon payment to the Trustee of the proceeds from the sale of the Bonds specified in such written direction.

(5) An Investment Letter in the form attached hereto as Exhibit G.

(6) Such other instruments or documents as may be required by the County, the Trustee or Bond Counsel in connection with the issuance of the Bonds.

The proceeds of the Bonds shall be paid over to the Trustee and deposited to the credit of various funds as hereinafter provided under Section 2.11.

(B) **Supplemental Advances.** The ability of the County to incur any Supplemental Advance hereunder is subject to the following conditions precedent in addition to Section 2.1: receipt by the Trustee and the Purchaser (with a copy to Bond Counsel) no later than 11:00 A.M. Chicago time two Business Days prior to the date of any such Supplemental Advance, of (1) irrevocable Instructions From County Regarding Supplemental Advance in substantially the form of Exhibit C hereto, with such changes as may be reasonable, necessary or appropriate, executed by the County; and (2) an executed Certificate of the County Regarding Supplemental Advance in substantially the form of Exhibit D hereto, with such changes, additions or modifications as may be reasonably acceptable to the Trustee and the Purchaser, with respect to such Supplemental Advance, upon which the Trustee and the Purchaser may conclusively rely in connection with any Supplemental Advance. At least one Business Day prior to the date of such Supplemental Advance, by 11:00 a.m. Chicago time, the Trustee shall deliver to the Purchaser and the County an executed Certificate of Trustee Regarding Supplemental Advance in substantially the form of Exhibit E hereto, with such changes, additions or modifications as are acceptable to the County and the Purchaser. On the date of such Supplemental Advance, the Trustee shall enter the amount of such Supplemental Advance on Exhibit A of the Bond held by the Trustee, as agent of the Owners, upon receipt of the proceeds of such Supplemental Advance from the Purchaser. No Supplemental Advances shall be allowed when the Bonds bear interest at the Purchaser Rate.

**Section 2.11. Deposit of Bond Proceeds.** On the Date of Issuance, the County shall cause the deposit with the Trustee of \$635,000 (reflecting the net sale proceeds received from the Initial Advance in connection with the sale of the Bonds), and the Trustee shall deposit the net proceeds from the sale of the Bonds to the credit of the Project Fund to be disbursed by the Trustee for the purposes and in the manner set forth in Section 5.2.

All proceeds of Supplemental Advances shall be deposited as received by the Trustee into the Project Fund or the Interest Account, as directed by an Authorized Officer.

## **ARTICLE III**

### **Purchase and Redemption of Bonds**

#### **Section 3.1. Purchase on Demand of Owner While Bonds Bear Daily Rate or Weekly Rate.**

(A) While a Bond (other than a Credit Provider Bond) bears interest at a Daily Rate, such Bond (or portion thereof in an Authorized Denomination) shall be purchased on a Demand Date therefor upon the demand of the Owner thereof, at a purchase price equal to 100 percent of the principal amount thereof plus accrued interest, if any, to such Demand Date, upon irrevocable written notice (which may be given by telecopy) to the Trustee's Agent and the Remarketing Agent, which notice must be received by the Trustee's Agent and the Remarketing Agent not later than 10:00 a.m., Chicago time, on a Business Day in order to be effective on that day. Any notice received after 10:00 a.m., Chicago time, on a Business Day shall be deemed given on the next succeeding Business Day. Such notice must specify (i) the principal amount and number of such Bond, the name and the address of such owner and the taxpayer identification number, if any, of such owner, and (ii) the Demand Date on which such Bond is to be purchased. The Trustee's Agent shall give Immediate Notice (which notice shall be given no later than 10:45 a.m., Chicago time, on the Business Day on which it receives notice of tender) to the Trustee, the Remarketing Agent, the County and the Credit Provider as to the contents of any such notices received by it.

(B) While a Bond (other than a Credit Provider Bond) bears interest at a Weekly Rate, such Bond (or portion thereof in an Authorized Denomination) shall be purchased on a Demand Date therefor upon the demand of the Owner thereof, at a purchase price equal to 100 percent of the principal amount thereof plus accrued interest, if any, to such Demand Date, upon irrevocable written notice (which may be given by telecopy) to the Trustee's Agent and the Remarketing Agent, which notice must be received by the Trustee's Agent and the Remarketing Agent not later than 3:00 p.m., Chicago time, on a Business Day in order to be effective on that day. Any notice received after 3:00 p.m., Chicago time, on a Business Day shall be deemed given on the next succeeding Business Day. Such notice must specify (i) the principal amount and number of such Bond, the name and the address of such owner and the taxpayer identification number, if any, of such owner, and (ii) the Demand Date on which such Bond is to be purchased. The Trustee's Agent shall give Immediate Notice (which notice shall be given no later than 3:30 p.m., Chicago time, on the Business Day on which it receives notice of tender) to the Trustee, the Remarketing Agent, the County and the Credit Provider as to the contents of any such notices received by it.

(C) The determination of the Trustee's Agent as to whether a notice of tender has been properly delivered pursuant to the foregoing shall be conclusive and binding upon the Owner of such Bond. Any notice received by the Trustee's Agent pursuant to this Section from any person reasonably believed by the Trustee's Agent to be the Owner of a Bond may be conclusively relied upon by the Trustee's Agent as a true, irrevocable notice of demand with respect to such Bond.

**Section 3.2. Purchase on Notice of Certain Events of Default Under Reimbursement Agreement While Credit Facility is Required; Notice of Nonreinstatement of Credit Facility.**

(A) During the period a Credit Facility is in effect, the Bonds (other than Credit Provider Bonds and Bonds bearing interest at a Fixed Rate) are subject to mandatory tender by the Owners thereof to the Trustee at a purchase price equal to 100 percent of the principal amount thereof, plus accrued interest, if any, (i) on the Business Day preceding the date on which the Credit Facility then in effect will terminate after receipt by the Trustee from the Credit Provider of written notice from the Credit Provider to the effect that an event of default under the Reimbursement Agreement has occurred, the Credit Provider is directing a mandatory tender of the Bonds and as a consequence thereof the Credit Provider is terminating the Credit Facility, and (ii) on the sixth calendar day (or if such day is not a Business Day on the immediately preceding Business Day) succeeding receipt by the Trustee of notice from the Credit Provider that it will not reinstate the amount available under the Credit Facility attributable to interest on the Bonds. The Owner of a Bond subject to mandatory tender pursuant to this Section 3.2(A) may not elect to retain its Bond and by acceptance of such Bond shall be deemed to have agreed to deliver such Bond to the Trustee on the date specified in the notice delivered pursuant to Section 3.2(C).

(B) With respect to a mandatory tender pursuant to clause (i) of Section 3.2(A), the Trustee shall immediately upon receipt of written notice from the Credit Provider to the effect that an event of default has occurred under the Reimbursement Agreement and the Credit Provider is terminating the Credit Facility give Immediate Notice to each affected Owner that such Owner's Bonds (or beneficial interests therein) are subject to mandatory tender for purchase on the Business Day preceding the termination date of the Credit Facility; such notice shall state: (i) the termination date of such Credit Facility; and (ii) that on the Business Day preceding the termination date of such Credit Facility (which date shall be specified) such Owner's Bonds are subject to mandatory tender for purchase (or, if the Bonds are held in a book-entry only system, that the beneficial interests in the affected Bonds are subject to mandatory tender for purchase).

(C) With respect to a mandatory tender pursuant to clause (ii) of Section 3.2(A), the Trustee shall immediately upon receipt of written notice from the Credit Provider to the effect that the amount available to be drawn under the Credit Facility to pay interest on the Bonds will not be reinstated give Immediate Notice to each affected Owner that such Owner's Bonds (or beneficial interests therein) are subject to mandatory tender for purchase on the sixth calendar day (or if such day is not a Business Day on the immediately preceding Business Day) succeeding receipt by the Trustee of such notice from the Credit Provider; such notice shall state: (a) that the Trustee has received written notice from the Credit Provider that the Credit Provider will not reinstate the Credit Facility as described above; and (b) that on the sixth calendar day (or if such day is not a Business Day on the immediately preceding Business Day) succeeding receipt by the Trustee of such notice from the Credit Provider (which date shall be specified), such Owner's Bonds are subject to mandatory tender for purchase and may not elect to retain its Bond (or, if the Bonds are held in a book-entry only system, that the beneficial interests in the affected Bonds are subject to mandatory tender for purchase).

(D) In addition, if a book-entry only system is not in effect, the notices given pursuant to paragraphs (B) and (C), above, shall further state: (i) that any affected owner who has not tendered its Bond for purchase on the mandatory tender date will be deemed to have tendered its Bond for purchase on such date and (ii) that any Undelivered Bond, for which there has been irrevocably deposited in trust with the Trustee or the Trustee's Agent on or prior to the mandatory tender date an amount of money sufficient to pay the purchase price of such Undelivered Bond on the mandatory tender date, shall be deemed to have been so purchased at the price of par plus accrued interest as of such date, and such Bond shall no longer be considered to be outstanding for purposes of this Indenture and shall no longer be entitled to the benefits of this Indenture, except for the payment of the purchase price thereof (and no interest shall accrue thereon subsequent to the mandatory tender date).

**Section 3.3. Purchase While Bonds Bear Flexible Rate, Term Rate or Index Floating Rate.**

(A) While any Bond (other than a Credit Provider Bond) bears interest at a Flexible Rate or a Term Rate, such Bond shall be purchased pursuant to this Section on each Rate Change Date for such Bond, other than the Rate Change Date which is the first day of such Flexible Mode or Term Rate Mode applicable to such Bond, and on the Adjustment Date immediately following the last day of such Flexible Mode or Term Rate Mode at a purchase price equal to 100 percent of the principal amount thereof. No notice of purchase shall be delivered and the Owner of such Bond may not elect to retain its Bond and by acceptance of such Bond shall be deemed to have agreed to deliver such Bond to the Trustee on the date specified pursuant to this Section.

(B) While any Bond bears interest at an Index Floating Rate, such Bond shall be purchased pursuant to this Section on each Mandatory Purchase Date at a purchase price equal to 100 percent of the principal amount thereof plus accrued interest thereon. The Trustee shall deliver notice of purchase at least 30 days prior to the Mandatory Purchase Date to the Owners of such Bonds. The Owners may not elect to retain their Bonds and by acceptance of such Bond shall be deemed to have agreed to deliver such Bond to the Trustee on the date specified pursuant to this Section.

**Section 3.4. Purchase Prior to Expiration of the Term of the Credit Facility; Purchase Prior to the Effective Date of a Liquidity Facility or an Alternate Credit Facility; Purchase Prior to Credit Facility Cancellation Date.**

(A) Each Bond (or beneficial interest therein) (other than a Credit Provider Bond) is subject to mandatory tender for purchase at a price of par plus accrued interest (i) in the case of Bonds bearing interest at a Short Rate, on the last Interest Payment Date occurring not later than two Business Days prior to the Expiration of the Term of the Credit Facility, (ii) on the Business Day preceding the effective date of any Liquidity Facility or any Alternate Credit Facility or (iii) on the Business Day prior to the Credit Facility Cancellation Date pursuant to the mandatory tender described in Section 6.2(C) if a Liquidity Facility is no longer required pursuant to Section 6.2. The Owner of a Bond subject to mandatory tender pursuant to this Section 3.4(A) may not elect to retain its Bond and by acceptance of such Bond shall be deemed to have agreed

to deliver such Bond to the Trustee on the dates specified in the notices delivered pursuant to Sections 3.2(B), 3.2(C) and 3.2(D).

(B) With respect to a mandatory tender pursuant to clause (i) of Section 3.4(A), the Trustee shall, not later than 15 days prior to said last Interest Payment Date prior to the Expiration of the Term of the Credit Facility, give notice by first class mail, postage prepaid, to each affected Owner that such Owner's Bonds (or beneficial interests therein) are subject to mandatory tender for purchase on such Interest Payment Date; such notice shall state: (a) the last Interest Payment Date while the Bonds bear interest at a Short Rate, as appropriate, prior to the Expiration of the Term of the Credit Facility; and (b) that on such last Interest Payment Date, as appropriate, such Owner's Bonds are subject to mandatory tender for purchase (or, if the Bonds are held in a book-entry only system, that the beneficial interests in the affected Bonds are subject to mandatory tender for purchase).

(C) With respect to a mandatory tender pursuant to clause (ii) of Section 3.4(A), the Trustee shall, not later than 15 days prior to the Business Day preceding the effective date of any Liquidity Facility or any Alternate Credit Facility, give notice, by first class mail, postage prepaid, to each affected Owner that such Owner's Bonds (or beneficial interests therein) are subject to mandatory tender for purchase on the Business Day preceding such effective date; such notice shall state: (a) the effective date of such Liquidity Facility or such Alternate Credit Facility; and (b) that on the Business Day preceding such effective date (which Business Day shall be specified in such notice), such Owner's Bonds are subject to mandatory tender for purchase (or, if the Bonds are held in a book-entry only system, that the beneficial interests in the affected Bonds are subject to mandatory tender for purchase).

(D) With respect to a mandatory tender pursuant to clause (iii) of Section 3.4(A), the Trustee shall, not later than 15 days prior to the Business Day preceding the Credit Facility Cancellation Date, give notice, by first class mail, postage prepaid, to each affected Owner that such Owner's Bonds (or beneficial interests therein) are subject to mandatory tender for purchase on the Business Day preceding such effective date; such notice shall state: (a) the effective date of the Credit Facility Cancellation Date; and (b) that on the Business Day preceding such effective date (which Business Day shall be specified in such notice), such Owner's Bonds are subject to mandatory tender for purchase (or, if the Bonds are held in a book-entry only system, that the beneficial interests in the affected Bonds are subject to mandatory tender for purchase).

(E) In addition, if a book-entry only system is not in effect, the notices given pursuant to Section 3.4(B) and Section 3.4(C), shall further state: (i) that any affected owner who has not tendered its Bond for purchase on the mandatory tender date will be deemed to have tendered its Bond for purchase on such date and (ii) that any Undelivered Bond, for which there has been irrevocably deposited in trust with the Trustee or the Trustee's Agent on or prior to the mandatory tender date an amount of money sufficient to pay the purchase price of such Undelivered Bond on the mandatory tender date, shall be deemed to have been so purchased at the price of par plus accrued interest as of such date, and such Bond shall no longer be considered to be outstanding for purposes of this Indenture and shall no longer be entitled to the benefits of this Indenture, except for the payment of the purchase price thereof (and no interest shall accrue thereon subsequent to the mandatory tender date).



**Section 3.5. Purchase on Adjustment Date.** On each Adjustment Date with respect to a Bond (other than a Credit Provider Bond or a Bond owned by the County), including, without limitation, a proposed Fixed Rate Conversion Date or a Substitute Adjustment Date, such Bond shall be purchased pursuant to this Section at a purchase price equal to 100 percent of the principal amount thereof, except that a Bond which is to be purchased on an Adjustment Date which immediately follows the last day of a Flexible Mode shall be purchased pursuant to Section 3.3. The Owner of such Bond may not elect to retain its Bond and by acceptance of such Bond shall be deemed to have agreed to deliver such Bond to the Trustee on the date specified in this Section.

Not later than the fifteenth (15<sup>th</sup>) day next preceding the Adjustment Date for any Bond bearing interest at a Daily Rate or a Weekly Rate, the Trustee shall give Immediate Notice to the Owner of such Bond stating (i) the last day of the Adjustment Period then ending, and (ii) that such Bond is required to be purchased on the Adjustment Date.

**Section 3.6. Purchase of Tendered Bonds Delivered to Trustee's Agent.**

(A) Tendered Bonds shall be purchased from the Owners thereof at a purchase price equal to 100 percent of the principal amount thereof, plus accrued interest thereon (unless purchased on an Interest Payment Date, in which event such accrued interest shall not be paid as part of the purchase price secured by the Liquidity Facility), but solely from the following sources in order of priority indicated, neither the County, the Trustee, the Trustee's Agent nor the Remarketing Agent having an obligation to use funds from any other source:

(i) proceeds of the sale of such Tendered Bonds pursuant to Section 3.7 hereof (other than Tendered Bonds sold to the County for purchase or purchase and cancellation pursuant to Section 3.9(C));

(ii) moneys received from the underwriter or purchaser of Tendered Bonds upon the conversion of the interest rate thereon to a Term Rate or Fixed Rate;

(iii) proceeds of the Credit Facility, to the extent a Credit Facility is available;  
and

(iv) moneys furnished by the County (at its option) to the Trustee for the purchase, or purchase and cancellation, of Tendered Bonds pursuant to Section 3.9(C).

(B) The Trustee's Agent shall pay the purchase price specified in Section 3.6(A) from the sources specified in Section 3.6(A) of each Tendered Bond to the Owner thereof by 2:00 p.m., Chicago time, on the purchase date, provided that the Trustee's Agent shall have confirmed that such Owner has delivered such Tendered Bond (with any necessary endorsements) to the designated office of the Trustee's Agent no later than 12:00 noon, Chicago time, on such date.

(C) If funds described in Section 3.6(A) shall not be available to purchase a Tendered Bond in an Index Floating Rate Mode, such Bond shall be an Unremarketed Bond and the Owner shall, if all the conditions set forth in Section 401(b) of the Continuing Covenant Agreement are satisfied, continue to hold such Bond until such funds are available and, such Bond shall bear interest at the Purchaser Rate until maturity, and interest on such Bond shall be payable on each

Interest Payment Date and otherwise such Bond shall be payable in accordance with its terms. In such event, there shall be no Event of Default hereunder solely on account of the failure of the County to purchase the Bonds on the Mandatory Purchase Date.

**Section 3.7. Remarketing of Tendered Bonds by Remarketing Agent.**

(A) **Remarketing.** Subject to the provisions of this Section 3.7 and the Remarketing Agreement, the Remarketing Agent shall use its best efforts to remarket Tendered Bonds and Credit Provider Bonds in each case at a price equal to 100% of the principal amount thereof plus accrued interest to the purchase date.

(B) **Tenders During Daily Mode.** By 10:30 a.m., Chicago time, on each purchase date (whether optional or mandatory) during a Daily Rate Period, the Remarketing Agent shall give Immediate Notice to the Trustee and the Trustee's Agent of the principal amount of such Bonds (or beneficial interest therein) remarketed, and, if the Bonds are not then held in a book-entry only system, the names, addresses and taxpayer identification numbers of the purchasers and the denominations in which the Bonds are to be issued to each purchaser. If less than all of the Bonds (or beneficial interests therein) to be tendered on such purchase date have been remarketed, the Remarketing Agent shall, in addition, give Immediate Notice to the Trustee and the Trustee's Agent by 10:30 a.m., Chicago time, on each purchase date (whether optional or mandatory) during a Daily Rate Period of the principal amount of Bonds (or beneficial interests therein) which have not been remarketed and the amount of accrued interest to be paid on such Bonds (or beneficial interests therein) on such purchase date. Upon receipt of such notices from the Remarketing Agent, the Trustee shall immediately cause the same information contained in such notices to be given to the County and the Credit Provider by Immediate Notice. Purchasers of Bonds (or beneficial interests therein) which have been remarketed shall be required to deliver the purchase price thereof directly to the Trustee (if the Bonds are held in a book-entry only system) or to the Trustee's Agent (if the Bonds are not then held in a book-entry only system), as the case may be, not later than 11:00 a.m., Chicago time, on each purchase date (whether optional or mandatory) during a Daily Rate Period. By 11:00 a.m., Chicago time, on each purchase date (whether optional or mandatory) during a Daily Rate Period, the Trustee (if the Bonds are held in a book-entry system) or the Trustee's Agent (if the Bonds are not then held in a book-entry only system), as the case may be, shall give Immediate Notice to the Remarketing Agent, the Trustee and the Trustee's Agent (as applicable) of any Bonds (or beneficial interests therein) which have been remarketed for which payment has been received. The Trustee shall upon receipt of such notice from the Trustee's Agent, immediately cause the same information contained in such notice to be delivered to the County and the Credit Provider by Immediate Notice. If the Bonds are not then held in a book-entry only system, if the Trustee does not receive notice from the Remarketing Agent by 10:15 a.m., Chicago time, on a purchase date of the principal amount of Bonds that have not been remarketed, for purposes of Section 3.7(D), the Trustee shall assume, until notified otherwise, that none of the Bonds (or beneficial interests therein) tendered or required to be tendered for purchase on such date have been remarketed. If the Bonds are no longer held in a book-entry only system, if the Trustee does not receive notice from the Remarketing Agent or the Trustee's Agent by 10:30 a.m., Chicago time, on a purchase date of the principal amount of Bonds (or beneficial interests therein) which have been remarketed and for which payment has been received, for purposes of Section 3.7(D), the Trustee shall assume, until notified otherwise, that payment has not been received for those

Bonds that were remarketed. Before making the assumptions referred to in the immediately preceding two sentences, the Trustee shall use its best efforts to contact the Remarketing Agent to determine whether such assumptions are correct.

(C) ***Tenders During Weekly Mode or Flexible Mode.*** By 3:00 p.m., Chicago time, on the Business Day next preceding each purchase date (whether optional or mandatory) during a Weekly Rate Period or a Flexible Rate Period, the Remarketing Agent shall give Immediate Notice to the Trustee of the principal amount of such Bonds (or beneficial interests therein) remarketed, and, if the Bonds are not then held in a book-entry only system, the names, addresses and taxpayer identification numbers of the purchasers and the denominations in which the Bonds are to be issued to each purchaser. If less than all of the Bonds (or beneficial interests therein) to be tendered on such purchase date have been remarketed, the Remarketing Agent shall, in addition, notify the Trustee by 3:00 p.m., Chicago time, on the Business Day next preceding the purchase date (whether optional or mandatory), of the principal amount of Bonds (or beneficial interests therein) which have not been remarketed and the amount of accrued interest to be paid on such Bonds (or beneficial interests therein) on such purchase date. Upon receipt of such notices from the Remarketing Agent, the Trustee shall immediately cause the same information contained in such notices to be delivered to the Trustee's Agent, the County and the Credit Provider. Purchasers of Bonds (or beneficial interests therein) which have been remarketed shall be required to deliver the purchase price thereof directly to the Trustee (if the Bonds are held in a book-entry only system) or to the Trustee's Agent (if the Bonds are not then held in a book-entry only system), as the case may be, not later than 9:00 a.m., Chicago time, on each purchase date (whether optional or mandatory) during a Weekly Rate Period or a Flexible Rate Period. By 9:30 a.m., Chicago time, on each purchase date (whether optional or mandatory) during a Weekly Rate Period or a Flexible Rate Period, the Trustee (if the Bonds are held in a book-entry only system) or the Trustee's Agent (if the Bonds are not then held in a book-entry only system), as the case may be, shall give Immediate Notice to the Remarketing Agent, the Trustee and the Trustee's Agent (as applicable) of any Bonds (or beneficial interests therein) which have been remarketed for which payment has been received. The Trustee upon receipt of such notice from the Trustee's Agent, shall immediately cause the same information contained in such notice to be delivered to the County and the Credit Provider by Immediate Notice. If the Bonds are not then held in a book-entry only system, if the Trustee does not receive notice from the Remarketing Agent by 2:00 p.m., Chicago time, on the Business Day next preceding the purchase date of the principal amount of Bonds (or beneficial interests therein) that have not been remarketed, for purposes of Section 3.7(D), the Trustee shall assume, until notified otherwise, that none of the Bonds (or beneficial interests therein) tendered or required to be tendered for purchase on such date have been remarketed. If the Trustee does not receive such notice from the Trustee's Agent by 9:30 a.m., Chicago time, on a purchase date of the principal amount of Bonds (or beneficial interests therein) which have been remarketed for which payment has been received, for purposes of Section 3.7(D), the Trustee shall assume, until notified otherwise, that payment has not been received for those Bonds that were remarketed. Before making the assumptions referred to in the immediately preceding two sentences, the Trustee shall use its best efforts to contact the Remarketing Agent to determine whether such assumptions are correct.

(D) ***Draws Upon Credit Facility; County Moneys.*** With respect to any Bonds then secured by a Credit Facility, prior to 11:00 a.m., Chicago time, on each purchase date (whether

optional or mandatory) the Trustee shall, upon receipt of the notices described in Section 3.4(B) or Section 3.4(C), as appropriate (or based upon the assumptions described in Section 3.4(B) and Section 3.4(C), as appropriate), draw upon the Credit Facility in an amount equal to the purchase price of (i) any tendered Bonds (or beneficial interests therein) not remarketed and (ii) any Bonds (or beneficial interests therein) for which the Trustee has received notice that such Bonds are being remarketed and for which payment has not been received, and shall direct the Credit Provider to make payment of the funds so drawn to the Trustee or the Trustee's Agent, as appropriate; the Credit Provider shall cause funds so demanded to be wired to the Trustee or the Trustee's Agent, as appropriate, not later than 1:30 p.m., Chicago time, on the purchase date. If the Credit Provider does not cause funds so drawn to be deposited with the Trustee or the Trustee's Agent, as appropriate, by 1:30 p.m., Chicago time, on each purchase date (whether optional or mandatory), the Trustee (if the Bonds are held in a book-entry only system), or the Trustee's Agent (if the Bonds are not then held in a book-entry only system) shall request from the County moneys in an amount sufficient to pay the purchase price of (i) any tendered Bonds (or beneficial interests therein) not remarketed and (ii) any tendered Bonds (or beneficial interests therein) remarketed and for which payment has not been received by the Trustee. As provided in Section 3.6(A)(iv), the County may at its option, but need not, provide those moneys. The Trustee or the Trustee's Agent, as appropriate, shall deposit any moneys so received from the County into the Bond Purchase Fund pursuant to Section 5.7. The Trustee will immediately give Immediate Notice to the Bondholders of any failure by the Credit Provider to honor a properly presented draw. No draws shall be made under a Credit Facility for the payment of purchase price with respect to Credit Facility Bonds, Bonds owned by the County or Bonds bearing interest at other than a Short Rate. In addition, so long as the Credit Facility, any Alternate Credit Facility or any Liquidity Facility does not support the Bonds bearing interest at a Flexible Rate, no draws shall be made thereunder for payment of the purchase price with respect to Bonds bearing interest at a Flexible Rate.

(E) ***Tenders Occurring After Notice of Mandatory Tender Date.*** Any Bond (or beneficial interest therein) optionally tendered for purchase after the date on which the Trustee has notified the affected Bondholders of a mandatory tender date in accordance with the provisions of Section 3.2, 3.3, 3.4 or 3.5 shall not be remarketed unless the purchaser has been notified by the Remarketing Agent (if the Bonds are held in a book-entry only system) or the Trustee (if the Bonds are not then held in a book-entry only system) of the required mandatory tender for purchase. Any such notice shall contain the same provisions as the notice required to be delivered by the Trustee pursuant to said respective Sections of this Indenture. Any purchaser so notified must deliver a notice to the Trustee and the Remarketing Agent (if the Bonds are held in a book-entry only system) or the Trustee's Agent (if the Bonds are not then held in a book-entry only system), as the case may be, stating that such purchaser will tender its Bonds (or its beneficial interest therein) for purchase on the related mandatory tender date.

### **Section 3.8. Delivery of Bonds and Proceeds of Sale.**

(A) Subject to Section 3.9, Bonds remarketed by the Remarketing Agent pursuant to Section 3.7 shall be delivered by the Trustee or the Trustee's Agent as directed by the Remarketing Agent by 2:30 p.m., Chicago time, on the date of purchase against payment therefor.

(B) Credit Provider Bonds shall be delivered to the Trustee or otherwise at the direction of the Credit Provider, or for as long as the Bonds are in the book-entry system described in Section 2.9, credited to the designated account of the Credit Provider or its designee as beneficial owner of such Credit Provider Bonds by DTC (in its capacity as custodian) pursuant to the Reimbursement Agreement or the Custody Agreement, if any. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, if the Trustee holds Credit Provider Bonds as custodian for the Credit Provider pursuant to the Reimbursement Agreement or the Custody Agreement, if any, the Trustee shall not release to the purchaser thereof Credit Provider Bonds remarketed pursuant to Section 3.7 unless the Credit Provider shall have given written notification (which may be by facsimile communication) to the Trustee that it has reinstated the Credit Facility as required pursuant to Section 3.7. The Trustee hereby agrees to follow the provisions of the Reimbursement Agreement or the Custody Agreement, if any, as to registration and procedures for Credit Provider Bonds during the effective period of the Credit Facility.

(C) Except as otherwise provided in a Reimbursement Agreement or a Custody Agreement, if any, Tendered Bonds delivered as provided in this Section shall be registered in the manner directed by the purchaser thereof, except that Credit Provider Bonds shall be registered in the name of the Credit Provider or its designee, and beneficial interest therein shall be transferred as provided in Section 3.8(A)(ii).

(D) If sufficient moneys are on deposit with the Trustee or the Trustee's Agent to pay the applicable purchase price of any Tendered Bond, such Tendered Bond shall be deemed to have been purchased whether or not delivered by the Owner thereof on the date such Tendered Bond is to be purchased. If any such purchased Tendered Bond is not so delivered, the County shall execute, and the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver, a replacement Bond of like date, Maturity Date and denomination as the Tendered Bond and bearing a number not contemporaneously outstanding.

### **Section 3.9. Limitations on Remarketing.**

(A) There shall be no obligation of the Remarketing Agent to remarket Bonds (or beneficial interests therein) (i) if there shall have occurred and be continuing an Event of Default under this Indenture or (ii) if there is no Credit Facility in effect that secures the Bonds (if a Credit Facility is required to be in effect under Section 6.1). In the event Bonds (or beneficial interests therein) are required to be tendered for purchase on the last Interest Payment Date occurring not later than two Business Days prior to the Expiration of the Term of the Credit Facility as described in Section 3.4(A), such Bonds (or beneficial interests therein) shall not be remarketed unless and until the term of the then existing Credit Facility has been extended or renewed or an effective Alternate Credit Facility has been delivered to the Trustee. If Bonds (or beneficial interests therein) are required to be tendered for purchase if (a) the Trustee has received written notice from the Credit Provider to the effect that an event of default has occurred under the Reimbursement Agreement and the Credit Provider is terminating the Credit Facility or the Trustee has received notice from the Credit Provider that the Credit Facility will not be reinstated following a draw thereon, as described in Section 3.2(A), such Bonds (or beneficial interests therein) shall not be remarketed unless and until an effective Alternate Credit Facility has been delivered to the Trustee. In no event shall Bonds (or beneficial interests therein) be remarketed unless the Credit Provider has reinstated, or will simultaneously reinstate,

the amount available to be drawn under the Credit Facility to an amount sufficient to pay principal of, interest on and purchase price for such Bonds (or beneficial interests therein). The Credit Provider shall notify the Trustee in writing, and the Trustee shall notify the Remarketing Agent and the Trustee's Agent, of any reinstatement of the Credit Facility in the case where Credit Provider Bonds (or beneficial interests therein) exist and the County directly reimburses the Credit Provider pursuant to the Reimbursement Agreement for amounts previously drawn under the Credit Facility to pay the purchase price for such Bonds.

(B) Any Bond purchased pursuant to Section 3.1, 3.2, 3.3, 3.4 or 3.5 from the date notice is given of redemption of such Bond pursuant to Section 3.11 through the date for such redemption, or from the date of notice of mandatory purchase of such Bond pursuant to Section 3.2, 3.3, 3.4 or 3.5 through the date for such mandatory purchase, shall not be remarketed except to a purchaser who has been notified at the time of such purchase of the requirement to deliver such Bond for redemption or purchase to the Trustee on the redemption or purchase date.

(C) The County, acting through an Authorized Officer, reserves the right to purchase for cancellation any Tendered Bond or any Credit Provider Bond by giving Immediate Notice to the Trustee, the Remarketing Agent and the Credit Provider not later than 11:00 a.m., Chicago time, on the second-to-last Business Day preceding such day of purchase. Such Immediate Notice shall state the principal amount of Tendered Bonds to be purchased and the Business Day upon which such Tendered Bonds are to be purchased (which shall be the date, such Bonds are scheduled to be tendered or deemed tendered for purchase). Prior to the applicable date of purchase, the County shall deposit with the Trustee funds sufficient to purchase such Tendered Bonds or Credit Provider Bonds. Any Bonds so purchased for cancellation shall be selected first, from Credit Provider Bonds and thereafter from, any Tendered Bonds.

(D) The County may buy on the open market, sell, own and hold any of the Bonds for its own account; *provided, however*, that such Bonds may be sold or remarketed only if the County and the Remarketing Agent have received an Opinion of Bond Counsel that such sale or remarketing will not adversely affect the exclusion of interest on the Bonds from the gross income of the owners thereof for federal income tax purposes under the Code. No purchase of Bonds by the County or use of any funds to effectuate any such purchase shall be deemed to be a payment or redemption of the Bonds or of any portion thereof and such purchase shall not operate to extinguish or discharge the indebtedness evidenced by such Bonds.

(E) In no event shall any Bond owned by the County be entitled to the benefit of the Credit Facility or the tender provisions hereof, and, consequently, in no event shall proceeds of the Credit Facility ever be applied to the payment of such County-owned Bonds (and, as such, the Trustee shall make no drawings under the Credit Facility with respect thereto).

(F) Subject to the limitations contained in Section 3.9(D) and Section 3.9(E), Tendered Bonds may be remarketed to the County and the County may, but shall not be obligated to, purchase such Tendered Bonds without providing for the cancellation thereof when there is a default under the Credit Facility then in effect with respect to the Bonds.

**Section 3.10. Redemption Terms, Dates and Prices.** The Bonds shall be subject to redemption prior to their Maturity Date in the amounts, at the times and in the manner provided in this Section. Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, any redemption of less than all of the Bonds Outstanding made pursuant to this Section 3.10 shall be made first from Credit Provider Bonds then Outstanding.

**(A) *Optional Redemption.***

(i) Bonds in a Daily Mode or Weekly Mode shall be subject to redemption prior to their Maturity Date at the option of the County (with the consent of the Credit Provider if so required by the applicable Credit Facility), in whole or in part (and, if in part, in an Authorized Denomination) on any Business Day during such Daily Mode or Weekly Mode, at a redemption price equal to 100 percent of the principal amount thereof plus accrued interest, if any, to the redemption date.

(ii) Bonds in the Term Rate Mode or Fixed Mode shall be subject to redemption prior to their Maturity Date at the option of the County, in whole or in part (and, if in part, in an Authorized Denomination) on any day commencing on or after the earlier of the tenth anniversary of the Rate Change Date and the last day of such Rate Period at a redemption price of 100 percent of the principal amount of Bonds being redeemed, together with accrued interest, if any, to the redemption date. The County may deliver to the Trustee an alternative redemption schedule in connection with any conversion of the Bonds to the Term Rate Mode or Fixed Rate Mode, if the County delivers to the Trustee an Opinion of Bond Counsel to the effect that the alternative schedule of redemption will not adversely affect the validity and enforceability of the Bonds in accordance with their terms, and will not have an adverse effect on any exclusion from gross income of the interest thereon for Federal income tax purposes. Bonds which commence bearing interest at a Fixed Rate on or after the delivery of such alternative schedule and Opinion of Bond Counsel shall be subject to redemption in accordance with the provisions of such alternative schedule.

(iii) Bonds bearing interest at a Flexible Rate shall be subject to optional redemption prior to their Maturity Date at the option of the County (with the consent of the Credit Provider if so required by the applicable Credit Facility), in whole or in part (and, if in part, in an Authorized Denomination) on any Rate Change Date therefor, at a redemption price equal to 100 percent of the principal amount thereof plus accrued interest, if any, to the redemption date.

(iv) Bonds in an Index Floating Rate Mode shall be subject to optional redemption prior to their maturity date at the option of the County, in whole or in part (and, if in part, in an Authorized Denomination) on any Par Call Date at a redemption price equal to 100 percent of the principal amount of Bonds plus accrued interest, if any, to the redemption date.

**(B) *Mandatory Sinking Fund Redemption.*** During any Index Floating Rate Period, the Bonds shall be subject to mandatory redemption prior to their Maturity Date at a redemption price equal to 100 percent of the principal amount thereof, plus accrued interest, if any, by

application by the Trustee in accordance with Section 5.4(B) of funds on deposit to the credit of the Principal Account of the Debt Service Fund. Deposits shall be made into the Principal Account in amounts which will make possible the retirement by redemption of Bonds on the first Business Day of January of the years and in the amounts set forth in, or determined pursuant to, the Continuing Covenant Agreement. Subject to the terms and provisions of the Continuing Covenant Agreement, the County may from time to time file with the Trustee a certificate signed by an Authorized Officer setting forth a mandatory sinking fund redemption schedule for the retirement of the Bonds.

(C) ***Redemption of Credit Provider Bonds.*** Credit Provider Bonds shall be subject to redemption prior to their Maturity Date at the option of the County, in whole or in part (and, if in part, in an Authorized Denomination) on any Business Day at a redemption price equal to 100 percent of the principal amount thereof plus accrued interest, if any, to the redemption date. Credit Provider Bonds shall not be subject to mandatory redemption on an accelerated basis, but shall be retired in accordance with the then applicable schedule for the mandatory sinking fund redemption of the Bonds pursuant to Section 3.10(B).

(D) ***CCA Mandatory Redemption Event.*** The Bonds shall be subject to mandatory redemption prior to their Maturity Date, as a whole and not in part, at a Redemption Price equal to 100 percent of the principal amount thereof, plus accrued interest, if any, on the Special Redemption Date upon a CCA Mandatory Redemption Event and the filing of a CCA Mandatory Redemption Event Notice.

(E) ***General Provisions Regarding Redemptions.***

(i) No redemption of less than all of the Bonds outstanding shall be made pursuant to Section 3.10(A) or Section 3.10(C) unless (1) if such redemption is of Bonds bearing interest at a Short Rate or an Index Floating Rate, the aggregate principal amount of Bonds to be redeemed is equal to \$5,000 or integral multiples thereof, such that not less than \$100,000 of Bonds remains outstanding after such redemption and (2) if such redemption is with respect to Bonds bearing interest at a Term Rate or a Fixed Rate, the aggregate principal amount of Bonds to be redeemed is equal to \$5,000 or integral multiples thereof. Any redemption of less than all of the Bonds outstanding shall be made in such a manner that all Bonds outstanding after such redemption are in Authorized Denominations. In the event notice of redemption shall have been given as in Section 3.11 provided, (i) there shall be paid on or prior to the specified redemption date to the Trustee an amount in cash and/or Government Obligations maturing on or before the specified redemption date which, together with other moneys, if any, available therefor held by the Trustee, will be sufficient to redeem all of the Bonds to be redeemed on the specified redemption date at their Redemption Price plus interest accrued and unpaid to the date fixed for redemption; such amount and moneys shall be held in a separate, segregated account for the benefit of the Owners of the Bonds so called for redemption, or (ii) such redemption notice given under Section 3.11 shall state that any redemption is conditional on such funds being deposited on the redemption date, and that failure to deposit such funds shall not constitute an Event of Default under this Indenture.



(ii) Bonds may be called for redemption by the Trustee pursuant to Section 3.10(A) (1) in the case of Bonds bearing interest at a Short Rate or an Index Floating Rate, upon receipt by the Trustee at least 35 days prior to the redemption date (or such shorter period as shall be acceptable to the Trustee) of a written request of the County requesting such-redemption or (2) in the case of Bonds bearing interest at a Term Rate or a Fixed Rate, upon receipt by the Trustee at least 45 days prior to the redemption date (or such shorter period as shall be acceptable to the Trustee) of a written request of the County requesting such redemption.

(iii) Bonds may be called for redemption by the Trustee pursuant to Section 3.10(C) upon receipt by the Trustee at least two Business Days prior to the redemption date, of a written request of the County requesting such redemption. The Trustee or the Trustee's Agent shall give notice to the Credit Provider one Business Day prior to any redemption of Credit Provider Bonds pursuant to Section 3.10(C).

(iv) Bonds shall be called for redemption by the Trustee pursuant to Section 3.10(B) and Section 3.10(D) without further request or direction of the County.

(v) In lieu of redeeming Bonds pursuant to Section 3.10(A) or Section 3.10(B), the Trustee may, at the request of the County, use such funds available hereunder for redemption of Bonds to purchase Bonds in the open market at a price not exceeding the redemption price then applicable hereunder. Any Bond so purchased in lieu of redemption shall be delivered to the Trustee for cancellation and shall be canceled, all as provided in Section 13.5.

(vi) At its option, to be exercised on or before the 60<sup>th</sup> day next preceding any mandatory sinking fund redemption date for the Bonds (or such shorter period as may be acceptable to the Trustee), the County may (i) deliver to the Trustee for cancellation, Bonds or portions thereof in Authorized Denominations subject to mandatory sinking fund redemption or (ii) receive a credit in respect of its mandatory sinking fund redemption obligation for Bonds or portions thereof in Authorized Denominations which prior to said date have been redeemed (otherwise than through the operation of such mandatory sinking fund redemption) and canceled by the Trustee and not theretofore applied as a credit against any mandatory sinking fund redemption obligation. Each such Bond or portion thereof subject to mandatory sinking fund redemption so delivered or previously redeemed shall be credited against future mandatory sinking fund redemption obligations on Bonds in such order as the County shall designate, or if no such designation is made, in chronological order, the principal amount of such Bonds to be redeemed by operation of such mandatory redemption to be accordingly reduced.

### **Section 3.11. Notice of Redemption.**

(A) Except as hereinafter provided, a copy of the notice of the call for any redemption identifying the Bonds to be redeemed shall be given by first class mail, postage prepaid, with respect to Bonds bearing interest at a Short Rate or an Index Floating Rate, not less than 30 days prior to the date fixed for redemption and shall be given by first class mail, postage prepaid, or by facsimile transmission, and with respect to Bonds bearing interest at a Term Rate or a Fixed

Rate, not less than 30 or more than 60 days prior to the date fixed for redemption, to the Credit Provider, the Remarketing Agent and the Owners of the Bonds to be redeemed at their addresses as shown on the Bond Register. Such notice shall specify the redemption date, the redemption price, the place and manner of payment, and that from the redemption date interest will cease to accrue on the Bonds which are the subject of such notice, and shall include such other information as the Trustee shall deem appropriate or necessary at the time such notice is given to comply with any applicable law, regulation or industry standard. Pursuant to Section 3.10(D)(i), such notice may state whether the redemption is conditioned upon sufficient funds being available on the redemption date or any other condition, and that failure to deposit such funds shall not constitute an Event of Default under this Indenture; any funds so deposited with the Trustee and held in the Debt Service Fund shall be invested solely in Government Obligations maturing no later than the earlier of (i) 30 days after the date of placement with the Trustee, or (ii) the redemption date.

(B) Notwithstanding Section 3.11(A), if Credit Provider Bonds are to be redeemed pursuant to Section 3.10(C), the Trustee shall give Immediate Notice of a redemption of Credit Provider Bonds to the Credit Provider at least one Business Day prior to the date fixed for redemption.

(C) In addition to the requirements of Section 3.11(A) and Section 3.11(B), notice of the redemption of Bonds or any portion thereof identifying the Bonds or portions thereof to be redeemed shall specify (i) the series name and designation and certificate numbers of Bonds being redeemed, (ii) the CUSIP numbers of the Bonds being redeemed, (iii) the principal amount of Bonds being redeemed and the redeemed amount for each certificate (for partial calls), (iv) the redemption date, (v) the redemption price, (vi) the Date of Issuance, (vii) the interest rate and Maturity Date of the Bonds being redeemed, (viii) the date of mailing of notices to Owners and information services (if required), and (ix) a telephone number for Owner inquiries with regard to such notice.

(D) Redemption notices shall also be sent by registered mail or facsimile transmission, at the respective times required by Section 3.11(A) for the giving of notices of redemption, to a national information service that disseminates redemption information as determined by the Trustee as long as such services exist.

(E) A second redemption notice shall be sent by first class mail, not more than 60 days after the redemption date to each Owner of Bonds called for redemption who has not presented such Bonds within 30 days following the redemption date.

(F) Failure to give notice in the manner prescribed in Section 3.11(A), Section 3.11(C) and Section 3.11(D) hereunder with respect to any Bond, or any defect in such notice, shall not affect the validity of the proceedings for redemption for any Bond with respect to which notice was properly given. Failure to give any of the notices described in Section 3.11(D) or Section 3.11(E) above shall not affect the validity of the proceedings for redemption of any Bonds hereunder. Upon the happening of the above conditions and if sufficient moneys are on deposit with the Trustee on the applicable redemption date to redeem the Bonds to be redeemed and to pay interest due thereon and premium, if any, the Bonds thus called shall not, after the applicable redemption date, bear interest, be protected by the Indenture

(except with respect to such deposited moneys) or be deemed to be Outstanding under the provisions of the Indenture.

(G) If any Bond is transferred or exchanged on the Bond Register after notice has been given calling such Bond for redemption, the Trustee will attach a copy of such notice to the Bond issued in connection with such transfer or exchange.

**Section 3.12. No Partial Redemption After Default.** If there shall have occurred and be continuing an Event of Default of which an officer of the Trustee has actual knowledge, there shall be no redemption of less than all of the Bonds at the time Outstanding, other than mandatory sinking fund redemptions pursuant to Section 3.10(B).

**Section 3.13. Selection of Bonds for Redemption.** If less than all the Bonds shall be called for redemption under any provision of this Indenture permitting or requiring such partial redemption, the particular Bonds or portions thereof to be redeemed shall be selected by the County (except as otherwise provided in the first paragraph of Section 3.10 and in Section 3.10(D)(iv)), in the principal amount designated to the Trustee by the County, which designation shall include the Interest Mode and Maturity Date, or otherwise as required by this Indenture; provided however that, subject to the requirements of Section 3.10(B) and Section 3.10 (C) hereof, (i) redemptions be made first from Credit Provider Bonds, (ii) in the case of the redemption of less than all Bonds which bear interest in the same Interest Mode at the same rate for the same Rate Periods, and which, in the case of Bonds bearing interest at a Fixed Rate, were converted on the same date, such redemption shall be by lot in such manner as the Trustee may determine among such Bonds, and (iii) subject to other applicable provisions of the Indenture, the portion of any Bond to be redeemed shall be in a principal amount equal to an Authorized Denomination. In selecting Bonds for redemption, the Trustee shall treat each Bond as representing that number of Bonds which is obtained by dividing the principal amount of such Bond by the minimum Authorized Denomination. If it is determined that one or more, but not all, of the integral multiples of the Authorized Denomination of principal amount represented by any Bond is to be called for redemption, then, upon notice of intention to redeem such integral multiple of an Authorized Denomination, the Owner of such Bond shall forthwith surrender such Bond to the Trustee for (a) payment to such Owner of the redemption price of the integral multiple of the Authorized Denomination of principal amount called for redemption, and (b) delivery to such Owner of a new Bond or Bonds in the aggregate principal amount of the unredeemed balance of the principal amount of such Bond. New Bonds representing the unredeemed balance of the principal amount of such Bond shall be issued to the Owner thereof without charge therefor.

**Section 3.14. Deposit of Funds.** For the redemption of any of the Bonds, the County shall cause to be deposited in the Principal Account of the Debt Service Fund or if determined by the County to be necessary or appropriate, in a separate escrow account to be established by the County with the Trustee, moneys sufficient to pay when due the principal of, and premium, if any, and interest on, the Bonds to be redeemed on the applicable redemption date, which moneys shall be applied in accordance with the provisions hereof.

## ARTICLE IV

### Mode Conversion

#### **Section 4.1. Authority for and Conditions to Conversion to Other Interest Modes.**

(A) It is not necessary that all of the Bonds operate in the same Interest Mode at the same time; *provided that all Bonds operate in the same Mode during the Initial Index Floating Rate Period.* The County may designate a different Interest Mode with respect to any Bond during a Flexible Mode on any Rate Change Date, during a Daily Mode or Weekly Mode on any Business Day, during a Term Rate Mode on any Rate Change Date and during an Index Floating Rate Mode on any Par Call Date, upon compliance with this Section. In the event the Bonds are divided into two or more Sub-series of Bonds in connection with the conversion of Bonds to another Interest Mode, the County shall establish a separate Credit Facility Sub-Account for each Sub-series so created (if a Credit Facility is required to be maintained under this Indenture) to be maintained as provided in Section 5.4(D). The County may select such subsequent Interest Mode and, within a Flexible Mode, the Remarketing Agent may designate such Rate Periods from time to time, as will, in its judgment, result in the lowest aggregate cost being payable by the County with respect to the Bonds, taking into account interest and any other determinable fees and expenses relating to such Bonds. The County may establish different Interest Modes and, within a Flexible Mode or Term Rate Mode, the Remarketing Agent may from time to time, establish different Rate Periods, for Bonds on the same Adjustment Date in order to achieve an average duration of Rate Periods that, in the judgment of the Remarketing Agent, is most likely to achieve the lowest total aggregate cost being payable by the County with respect to the Bonds, taking into account interest and any other determinable fees and expenses relating to such Bonds. The Remarketing Agent's determination shall be based upon the market for and the relative yields of the Bonds and other securities that bear interest at a variable rate or at fixed rates that, in the judgment of the Remarketing Agent, are otherwise comparable to the Bonds, or any fact or circumstance relating to the Bonds or affecting the market for the Bonds, or affecting such other comparable securities, in a manner that, in the judgment of the Remarketing Agent, will affect the market for the Bonds. The Remarketing Agent, in its discretion, may consider such information and resources as it deems appropriate in making the determinations required by this Section, but the Remarketing Agent's determination shall be based solely upon the Remarketing Agent's judgment, and the Remarketing Agent's determination shall be conclusive and binding upon the County, the Trustee, the Credit Provider and the Owners of the Bonds. The foregoing notwithstanding, the County may select any Interest Mode and, within a Flexible Mode or Term Rate Mode, the Remarketing Agent may designate any Rate Period which does not meet the foregoing standards if the conditions of Section 4.1(F)(ii) are satisfied. The County shall select such a principal amount of Bonds for conversion from one Interest Mode to another as will allow Bonds after conversion to be sold in the minimum Authorized Denominations applicable to such Interest Mode.

(B) The County shall evidence each designation of a subsequent Interest Mode and Adjustment Date for Bonds pursuant to Section 4.1(A) by giving written notice to the Trustee, the Trustee's Agent, the Remarketing Agent, the Credit Provider and each of the Rating Services, which written notice shall be received by each such party not less than twenty (20)

days prior to the Adjustment Date with respect to the new Adjustment Period, specifying the Interest Mode or Modes in which such Bonds shall operate during such Adjustment Period and the commencement date of such Adjustment Period; *provided, however*, that (i) if such Adjustment Period is to a Flexible Mode, the first day following each Rate Period therein shall be a Business Day, and (ii) not later than the twentieth (20<sup>th</sup>) day prior to the Adjustment Date with respect to the new Adjustment Period, the Trustee must have received written evidence from each of the Rating Services that the then current rating on the Bonds will not be reduced or withdrawn due to the conversion of the Bonds to the Flexible Mode. In addition, the Credit Facility or Liquidity Facility then in effect must provide enough days of interest coverage after the Adjustment Date as may be required by any of the Rating Services to continue its rating, if any, unless no Credit Facility or Liquidity Facility is required pursuant to Section 6.1 or Section 6.2.

(C) No later than 10:00 a.m., Chicago time, on an Adjustment Date which is the first day of a Flexible Mode, the Remarketing Agent shall give telephonic notice (confirmed by telecopy) to the County and the Trustee of (i) the initial Rate Period and initial Flexible Rate to be borne by each Bond designated to operate in a Flexible Mode, and (ii) the Rate Change Date which immediately succeeds such initial Rate Period. No later than 10:00 a.m., Chicago time, on any Adjustment Date which is the first day of a Term Rate Mode, the Remarketing Agent shall give telephonic notice (confirmed by telecopy) to the County and the Trustee of (i) the initial Rate Period and initial Term Rate to be borne by each Bond designated to operate in a Term Rate Mode, and (ii) the Rate Change Date which immediately succeeds such initial Rate Period. No later than 10:00 a.m., Chicago time, on the Rate Determination Date preceding an Adjustment Date which is the first day of a Daily Mode or Weekly Mode, the Remarketing Agent shall give telephonic notice (confirmed by telecopy) to the County and the Trustee of the initial Daily Rate or Weekly Rate to be borne by the Bonds designated to operate in a Daily Mode or Weekly Mode.

(D) Except with respect to the Term Rate, which shall be governed by the procedures as provided in Section 2.2(E), in the event the Remarketing Agent does not determine the interest rate applicable to the initial Rate Period during a new Interest Mode with respect to any Bond as provided in Section 4.1(A), the immediately succeeding Interest Mode with respect to the Bonds in the Interest Mode then ending shall be a Weekly Mode with a Weekly Rate established by the Remarketing Agent, or if the Remarketing Agent fails to set such Weekly Rate, such Weekly Rate shall be equal to the SIFMA Index.

(E) Upon receipt of notice from the County as provided in Section 4.1(B), the Trustee, at least fifteen (15) days (30 days in the case of an Index Floating Rate Mode) prior to each succeeding Adjustment Date, shall give the Immediate Notice described in Section 3.5 to each Owner of Bonds thereby affected bearing interest at a Daily Rate, a Weekly Rate or an Index Floating Rate of the mandatory tender for purchase of the affected Bonds on the Adjustment Date.

(F) Any designation pursuant to Section 4.1(A) of a subsequent Adjustment Period shall be accompanied by (i) a written statement from the Remarketing Agent, addressed to the County, the Credit Provider and the Trustee, to the effect that the Remarketing Agent has determined in its reasonable judgment that such change satisfies the standards provided in

Section 4.1(A), or (ii) an approval in writing of such change by an Authorized Officer or an Opinion of Bond Counsel to the effect that such approval is not required for the continued validity and enforceability of the Bonds in accordance with their terms.

(G) During such time as a Credit Facility or Liquidity Facility is required under Section 6.1 hereof, no conversion of Interest Modes shall be effective unless the County has certified to the Trustee and the Trustee's Agent (as applicable) that the Reimbursement Agreement or Liquidity Agreement in effect on and after such Interest Mode change permits requests to be made and funds to be made available at such times and in such amounts to the Trustee or Trustee's Agent (as applicable) so the Trustee or Trustee's Agent (as applicable) can comply with Section 3.5.

#### **Section 4.2. Designation of Substitute Adjustment Date.**

(A) The County may designate a Substitute Adjustment Date for any Credit Provider Bonds (provided that such Credit Provider Bonds shall continue to bear interest at the Credit Provider Rate as long as they remain Credit Provider Bonds), with Credit Provider Approval, on any Business Day. The Substitute Adjustment Date shall be the next succeeding Adjustment Date for such Bonds for all purposes of the Indenture.

(B) The County shall evidence each such designation of a Substitute Adjustment Date by giving written notice to the Remarketing Agent, the Credit Provider and the Trustee, which written notice shall be received by the Remarketing Agent and the Trustee not less than one (1) day prior to each such Substitute Adjustment Date for Credit Provider Bonds, specifying the Interest Mode in which such Bonds shall operate commencing with such Substitute Adjustment Date; *provided, however*, that clauses (i) and (ii) of the proviso of Section 4.1(B) shall apply to the designation by the County of a Substitute Adjustment Date and the selection of the Rate Change Date or Dates applicable thereto. If the succeeding Adjustment Period is to be a Flexible Mode, the Remarketing Agent shall give telephonic notice (confirmed by telecopy) to the Trustee, no later than 10:00 a.m., Chicago time, on the Adjustment Date which is the first day of a Flexible Mode, of (i) the duration of the initial Rate Periods during such Flexible Mode and the initial Flexible Rates to be borne by the Bonds designated to operate in a Flexible Mode during such Rate Periods, and (ii) the Rate Change Dates upon which such Rate Periods shall terminate the succeeding Adjustment Period is to be a Term Rate Mode, the Remarketing Agent shall give telephonic notice (confirmed by telecopy) to the County and the Trustee, no later than 10:00 a.m., Chicago time, on the Adjustment Date which is the first day of a Term Rate Mode, of (i) the duration of the initial Rate Periods during such Term Rate Mode and the initial Term Rates to be borne by the Bonds designated to operate in a Term Rate Mode during such Rate Periods and (ii) the Rate Change Dates upon which such Rate Periods shall terminate the succeeding Adjustment Period is to be a Daily Mode or Weekly Mode, the Remarketing Agent shall give telephonic notice (confirmed by telecopy) to the County and the Trustee, no later than 10:00 a.m., Chicago time, on the Business Day immediately preceding the Substitute Adjustment Date, specifying the interest rate which will be effective commencing on such Substitute Adjustment Date.

(C) If the County shall designate a Substitute Adjustment Date for any Bonds, it shall cause to be delivered to the Trustee, the Remarketing Agent and the Credit Provider concurrently

with the notice described in (B) above, and no such designation of a Substitute Adjustment Date shall take effect without, an Opinion of Bond Counsel to the effect that the designation of such Substitute Adjustment Date (i) is authorized or permitted by this Indenture, (ii) will not have an adverse effect on the exclusion from gross income for Federal income tax purposes of interest on the Bonds, and (iii) will not have an adverse effect on the validity or enforceability of any Bond. The Substitute Adjustment Date shall not be effective unless prior to 10:00 a.m., Chicago time, on the Substitute Adjustment Date, the Trustee shall have received an Opinion of Bond Counsel, dated such Adjustment Date, reaffirming the conclusions of the opinion accompanying the notice delivered as above required.

(D) Any designation by the County pursuant to Section 4.2(A) of a Substitute Adjustment Date shall be accompanied by (i) a written statement from the Remarketing Agent, addressed to the County and the Trustee, to the effect that the Remarketing Agent has determined that such change satisfies the standards provided in Section 4.1(A), or (ii) an Opinion of Bond Counsel to the effect that such approval is not required for the continued validity and enforceability of the Bonds in accordance with their terms.

**Section 4.3. Authority for and Conditions to Conversion to Term Rate or Fixed Rate; Reductions in Credit Facility.**

(A) On any Rate Change Date during a Flexible Mode or Term Mode, any Business Day during a Daily Mode or Weekly Mode or on any Business Day during an Index Floating Rate Period on or after the applicable Par Call Date, the interest rate to be borne by all or any portion of the Bonds in such Interest Mode may be converted to a Term Rate or a Fixed Rate, and such Bonds so converted shall thereafter bear interest at such Term Rate or Fixed Rate until payment of the principal or redemption price thereof shall have been made or provided for in accordance with the provisions hereof, whether at the Maturity Date, upon redemption or otherwise, upon receipt by the Trustee of (i) a written direction from an Authorized Officer specifying a Term Rate Conversion Date or Fixed Rate Conversion Date, the principal amount of Bonds to be converted and the mandatory sinking fund requirements (determined by reference to, and consistent with, the schedule determined pursuant to Section 3.10(B)) applicable thereto, (ii) a firm underwriting or purchase contract from a recognized firm of bond underwriters or recognized institutional investors to underwrite or purchase all Bonds which are to be converted on such Term Rate Conversion Date or Fixed Rate Conversion Date at a price of 100 percent of the principal amount thereof, and (iii) an Opinion of Bond Counsel addressed to the County, the Credit Provider and the Trustee to the effect that such conversion (1) is authorized or permitted by this Indenture, (2) will not have an adverse effect on the exclusion from gross income for Federal income tax purposes of the interest on the Bonds, and (3) will not have an adverse effect on the validity or enforceability of any Bond, all of which direction, certificates, contract and opinion shall be received not less than twenty-five (25) days prior to the Term Rate Conversion Date or Fixed Rate Conversion Date. The conversion of the interest rate borne by Bonds pursuant to this Section shall not become effective unless prior to 10:00 a.m., Chicago time, on the applicable Term Rate Conversion Date or Fixed Rate Conversion Date the Trustee shall have received an Opinion of Bond Counsel, dated the Term Rate Conversion Date or Fixed Rate Conversion Date, reaffirming the conclusions of the opinion accompanying the written direction of the County delivered as above required.

(B) At least twenty (20) days prior to the Term Rate Conversion Date or Fixed Rate Conversion Date, the Trustee shall give or cause the Remarketing Agent to give written notice of such election by the County to the Owners of all Bonds to be converted bearing interest at a Daily Rate or a Weekly Rate, which notice shall state (i) the Term Rate Conversion Date or Fixed Rate Conversion Date, and (ii) that such Bonds shall be subject to mandatory purchase on such Term Rate Conversion Date or Fixed Rate Conversion Date. The Trustee shall give written notice by first class mail to the Remarketing Agent and the Credit Provider of the foregoing information. All obligations owing to the Credit Provider under the Reimbursement Agreement shall, to the extent required thereby, be due and payable on each Term Rate Conversion Date or Fixed Rate Conversion Date.

(C) The County, at the direction of the Trustee, shall deliver replacement Bonds bearing the Term Rate or Fixed Rate for converted Bonds surrendered or deemed surrendered by the Owner thereof. Any such replacement Bonds shall be executed and authenticated as provided in Section 2.7; *provided, however*, that, unless the form of the Bonds is revised pursuant to Section 2.1(C), the County shall affix, or cause to be affixed, a legend on the face of each Bond authenticated on or after the Term Rate Conversion Date or Fixed Rate Conversion Date therefor in substantially the following form:

This Bond bears interest at the Term Rate or Fixed Rate, as applicable, as defined in this Bond, of \_\_\_\_\_ percent per annum from and after \_\_\_\_\_. This Bond is neither (i) subject to optional or mandatory tender for purchase nor (ii) secured by a Credit Facility. This Bond matures on \_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_.

(D) From the date notice of the proposed establishment of a Term Rate or Fixed Rate with respect to any Bond is received by the Trustee as provided in Section 4.3(A) through the Term Rate Conversion Date or Fixed Rate Conversion Date therefor, such Bond shall not be remarketed by the Remarketing Agent except to a buyer who is notified in writing of the mandatory purchase of such Bond on such Term Rate Conversion Date or Fixed Rate Conversion Date.

(E) After the Term Rate Conversion Date or Fixed Rate Conversion Date for any Bonds, interest on such Bonds shall be payable semiannually on each January 1 and July 1 until all of such Bonds shall have been paid or payment shall have been duly provided for. The interest payable on the January 1 and July 1, as the case may be, next following the Term Rate Conversion Date or Fixed Rate Conversion Date for such Bonds shall be for the period, which may be less than six months, commencing on such Term Rate Conversion Date or Fixed Rate Conversion Date until such January 1 and July 1. The determination of the Fixed Rate for any Bonds shall be conclusive and binding upon the Owners of such Bonds, the County, the Credit Provider and the Trustee.

(F) If the conversion of the interest rate on any Bond does not occur for any reason, including in the event that any condition precedent to the conversion shall not occur, such Bonds shall bear interest from and after the proposed Term Rate Conversion Date or Fixed Rate Conversion Date in the same Interest Mode as the Interest Mode applicable to such Bond prior to the proposed Term Rate Conversion Date or Fixed Rate Conversion Date, at the interest rate calculated in the manner set forth in Section 2.2 for such Interest Mode.



(G) No Credit Facility is required for Bonds bearing interest at a Fixed Rate or a Term Rate, so the amount of the Credit Facility, if any, may be (i) permanently reduced on or after the Term Rate Conversion Date with respect to Bonds bearing interest at a Term Rate or on or after the Fixed Rate Conversion Date with respect to Bonds bearing interest at the Fixed Rate and (ii) reduced, subject to Section 6.1 with respect to subsequent conversions to a Short Mode as provided in the Reimbursement Agreement.

**Section 4.4. Selection of Bonds for Mandatory Redemption Upon Conversion to Fixed Rate.** Not later than twenty (20) days prior to a proposed Term Rate Conversion Date or Fixed Rate Conversion Date, the County may direct the Trustee in writing to select in advance of the dates on which the Trustee would otherwise do so the Bonds to be redeemed prior to maturity pursuant to Section 3.10(B) each subsequent mandatory redemption date specified in such direction. Thereafter, but not later than ten (10) days prior to the effective date of such conversion, the Trustee (or, at the Trustee's request, the Trustee's Agent) shall:

(A) Assign a distinctive number (a "*Tentative Serial Bond Number*") to each \$5,000 in principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding;

(B) Treating each Tentative Serial Bond Number as a separate Bond, select by lot in such manner as the Trustee deems appropriate and fair the particular Bonds to be redeemed on each subsequent mandatory redemption date specified in the County's direction, in such manner that the aggregate principal amount of Bonds required by Section 3.10(B) to be redeemed on each such date shall be so redeemed;

(C) Assign to each Bond selected to be redeemed prior to maturity a distinctive number (a "*Permanent Serial Bond Number*") corresponding to its Tentative Serial Bond Number, whereupon the Tentative Serial Bond Numbers previously assigned to all such Bonds and to any Bonds not so selected shall lapse and shall no longer be effective; and

(D) Provide the County and the Remarketing Agent with copies of a list of all Permanent Serial Bond Numbers assigned to the Bonds and the date on which each Bond bearing a Permanent Serial Bond Number is scheduled to be redeemed prior to its stated maturity.

The Trustee shall cause to be noted on each Bond thereafter authenticated the Permanent Serial Bond Number or Numbers, if any, assigned to such Bond and the date on which the Bond or a portion thereof in the principal amount of \$5,000 bearing such Permanent Serial Bond number is scheduled to be redeemed. In addition, the Trustee shall apply for and, if available, cause to be printed on each Bond scheduled to be redeemed on a particular date pursuant to the preceding provisions of this Section a separate CUSIP number that, either on its face or by reference to an index or directory or otherwise, identifies the date on which such Bond is scheduled to be redeemed prior to its stated maturity date.

Solely for the purpose of selecting the Bonds for redemption prior to maturity, whether at the option of the County pursuant to Section 3.10(A), by operation of Section 3.10(B) hereof, or otherwise, all of the Bonds scheduled to be redeemed on a particular date pursuant to the preceding provisions of this Section shall be deemed to mature on that date.

If any condition to the conversion of the Bonds to a Term Rate Mode or a Fixed Mode shall not have been satisfied on the Term Rate Conversion Date or the Fixed Rate Conversion Date, as applicable, the mandatory redemption dates determined pursuant to this Section 4.4 shall be of no force and effect.

**Section 4.5. Authority for and Conditions to Conversion to Index Floating Rate.**

(A) On any Rate Change Date during a Flexible Mode, any Business Day during a Daily Mode or Weekly Mode or any Business Day during an Index Floating Rate Period on or after the applicable Par Call Date, the interest rate to be borne by all or any portion of the Bonds in such Interest Mode may be converted to an Index Floating Rate or from the then current Index Floating Rate Period to a new Index Floating Rate Period, and such Bonds so converted shall thereafter bear interest at such Index Floating Rate for the Index Floating Rate Period commencing on the applicable Index Floating Rate Conversion Date, upon delivery to the Trustee of (i) a written direction from an Authorized Officer specifying (1) an Index Floating Rate Conversion Date, (2) the principal amount of Bonds to be converted, (3) the length of the Index Floating Rate Period and (4) the Index (or percentage of the selected Index, as applicable) plus any associated spread determined by the Remarketing Agent or Market Agent per Section 2.2(G)(iii) that shall apply for such Index Floating Rate Period and (ii) an Opinion of Bond Counsel addressed to the County, the Credit Provider or Purchaser, as applicable, and the Trustee to the effect that such conversion (1) is authorized or permitted by this Indenture, (2) will not have an adverse effect on the exclusion from gross income for Federal income tax purposes of the interest on the Bonds, and (3) will not have an adverse effect on the validity or enforceability of any Bond, all of which direction and opinion shall be delivered not less than twenty (20) days prior to the Index Floating Rate Conversion Date. The conversion of the interest rate borne by Bonds pursuant to this Section shall not become effective unless prior to 10:00 a.m., Chicago time, on the applicable Index Floating Rate Conversion Date the Trustee shall have received an Opinion of Bond Counsel, dated the Index Floating Rate Conversion Date, reaffirming the conclusions of the opinion accompanying the written direction of the County delivered as above required.

(B) At least fifteen (15) days prior to the Index Floating Rate Conversion Date, the Trustee shall give Immediate Notice of such election by the County to the Owners of all Bonds to be converted bearing interest at a Short Rate, a Flexible Rate or an existing Index Floating Rate, which notice shall state (i) the Index Floating Rate Conversion Date and (ii) that such Bonds shall be subject to mandatory purchase on such Index Floating Rate Conversion Date. The Trustee shall give written notice by first class mail to the Remarketing Agent or the Market Agent (as applicable) and the Credit Provider, if any, of the foregoing information. All obligations owing to the Credit Provider under the Reimbursement Agreement shall, to the extent required thereby, be due and payable on each Index Floating Rate Conversion Date.

(C) From the date notice of the proposed establishment of an Index Floating Rate with respect to any Bond is received by the Trustee as provided in Section 4.5(A) through the Index Floating Rate Conversion Date therefor, such Bond shall not be remarketed by the Remarketing Agent except to a buyer who is notified in writing of the mandatory purchase of such Bond on such Index Floating Rate Conversion Date.

(D) If the conversion of the interest rate on any Bond does not occur for any reason, including in the event that any condition precedent to the conversion shall not occur, such Bonds shall bear interest from and after the proposed Index Floating Rate Conversion Date in the same Interest Mode as the Interest Mode applicable to such Bond prior to the proposed Index Floating Rate Conversion Date, at the interest rate calculated in the manner set forth in Section 2.2 hereof for such Interest Mode. If a new Index and Index Floating Rate Period are not selected by the County at the end of an Index Floating Rate Period (for a reason other than a court prohibiting such selection) the Index shall remain the same and the Index Floating Rate Period shall be the same as the current Index Rate Floating Rate Period (or such lesser period to the Maturity Date); *provided, however* that if no Purchaser purchases such Bonds, they shall become Unremarketed Bonds in accordance with Section 3.6(C) hereof.

(E) No Credit Facility is required for Bonds bearing interest at an Index Floating Rate, so the amount of the Credit Facility, if any, may be (i) permanently reduced on or after the Index Floating Rate Conversion Date with respect to Bonds bearing interest at an Index Floating Rate and (ii) reduced, subject to Section 6.1 with respect to subsequent conversions to a Short Mode as provided in the Reimbursement Agreement.

(F) At the end of each Index Floating Rate Period, the Bonds are subject to mandatory tender for purchase as described in Section 3.3(B).

**Section 4.6. Authorized Officers.** Any actions to be taken pursuant to this Article IV by the County may be taken by an Authorized Officer unless the context requires otherwise or action is required to be taken by the County in order to secure any opinion required by this Article IV.

**Section 4.7. Effect of Notices.** Any notice mailed as provided herein shall be conclusively presumed to have been given, whether or not the Owners of the Bonds receive the same.

## ARTICLE V

### Revenues and Establishment of Fund and Applications Thereof

#### Section 5.1. The Pledge Effected by this Indenture.

(A) There are hereby pledged for the payment of the principal and Redemption Price of and interest on the Bonds and the payment of the Credit Provider Obligations in accordance with their respective terms and the provisions of this Indenture, and a lien is hereby granted for such purpose, for the purposes and on the terms and conditions set forth in this Indenture, on the Trust Estate as described in the Granting Clauses hereto. There are hereby further pledged for the payment of the Swap Payments, and a lien is hereby granted for such purpose on, amounts on deposit in the Swap Payment Account of the Debt Service Fund on the terms and conditions set forth in this Indenture; *provided, however*, that the pledge of and lien on any such amounts shall be subordinate to the lien of the Bonds.

(B) Pursuant to Section 13 of the Local Government Debt Reform Act, 30 Illinois Compiled Statutes 350, the moneys, securities and properties hereby pledged and received by the County shall immediately be subject to the lien and pledge hereof without any physical delivery or further act, and the lien and pledge hereof shall be valid and binding as against all parties having claims of any kind in tort, contract or otherwise against the County, irrespective of whether such parties have notice hereof.

**Section 5.2. Establishment of Project Fund.**

(A) The Project Fund and the Costs of Issuance Account therein are hereby established with the Trustee to be held and applied in accordance with the terms and provisions of this Indenture. There shall be paid into the Project Fund, and the Costs of Issuance Account established therein, the amounts required to be so paid by the provisions of Section 2.11.

(B) Moneys on deposit in the Project Fund (including the Costs of Issuance Account) will be paid out from time to time by the Trustee to or upon the order of the County in order to provide for the payment or to reimburse the County for the payment of Project Costs, including costs of issuance from the Costs of Issuance Account, upon receipt by the Trustee of a certificate of an Authorized Officer, substantially in the form of Exhibit B hereto, describing the Project Costs or Costs of Issuance to be paid or reimbursed with such moneys (including the identity of and method of payment for each payee) and stating that:

(i) the costs of an aggregate amount set forth in such certificate are necessary and appropriate Project Costs that (a) have been incurred and paid or (b) are expected to be paid within the next sixty (60) days;

(ii) the amount to be paid or reimbursed to the County, as set forth in such certificate, is reasonable and represents a part of the amount payable for the Project Costs and that such payment is to be made or, in the case of reimbursement to the County, was made, in accordance with the terms of any applicable contracts and in accordance with usual and customary practice under existing conditions;

(iii) that no part of the Project Costs that are the subject of such certificate was included in any certificate previously filed with the Trustee under the provisions hereof; and

(iv) the use of the money so withdrawn from the Project Fund and the use of the facilities provided with such moneys will not result in a violation of any covenant, term or provision of the Tax Certificate.

(C) Moneys in the Project Fund shall be invested pursuant to the provisions of Section 7.1. The County may, and to the extent required for payments from the Project Fund shall, direct the Trustee in writing to sell any such Investment Securities at any time, and the proceeds of such sale, and of all payments at maturity and upon redemption of such investments, shall be held in the Project Fund. Earnings received on moneys or securities in the Project Fund shall be retained therein and applied to the purposes for which moneys in the Project Fund are otherwise held.

(D) The completion, substantial completion or abandonment of the Project shall be evidenced by a certificate of an Authorized Officer, which shall be filed promptly with the Trustee, stating the date of such completion, anticipated completion or abandonment and the amount, if any, required in the opinion of the signer of such certificate for the payment of any remaining part of the Project Cost. Upon the filing of such certificate, the balance in the Project Fund in excess of the amount, if any, stated in such certificate of the County as necessary to complete the Project shall be deposited into such accounts of the Debt Service Fund as shall be directed in such certificate.

**Section 5.3. Establishment of Debt Service Fund and Accounts.** The Debt Service Fund and the following Accounts within the Debt Service Fund are hereby established with the Trustee to be held and applied in accordance with the provisions of this Indenture:

- (1) *Interest Account;*
- (2) *Principal Account;*
- (3) *Credit Provider Obligations Payment Account;*
- (4) *Swap Payment Account;*
- (5) *Credit Facility Account; and*
- (6) *Repaid Advance Account.*

The Debt Service Fund and all Accounts therein shall at all times be funds and accounts that are Eligible Accounts.

**Section 5.4. Debt Service Fund.**

(A) The Trustee shall deposit to the credit of the Interest Account (i) any amounts paid by the County to the Trustee from time to time with instructions for deposit into the Interest Account, (ii) any payments made by the Swap Providers under the Swap Agreements to the extent set forth in a certificate of an Authorized Officer filed with the Trustee, and (iii) any amounts from Supplemental Advances as directed by the County. All or a portion of such amounts so deposited to the credit of the Interest Account shall be applied to pay up to the amount of interest then due on the Bonds on such Interest Payment Date as described in Section 5.4(B). On the Date of Issuance, the County shall pay to the Trustee for deposit into the Interest Account the sum of \$417,000. On May 15, 2015, the County shall pay to the Trustee for deposit in the Interest Account the Interest Funding Deposit Amount for the Interest Funding Period commencing on May 15, 2015 and ending on November 14, 2015. On November 15, 2015, the County shall pay to the Trustee for deposit into the Interest Account the Interest Funding Deposit Amount for the Interest Funding Period commencing on November 15, 2015 and ending on May 14, 2016. On May 15, 2016, the County shall pay to the Trustee for deposit in the Interest Account the Interest Funding Deposit Amount for the Interest Funding Period commencing on May 15, 2016 and ending on November 14, 2016. On November 15, 2016, the County shall pay to the Trustee for deposit in the Interest Account the Interest Funding Deposit

Amount for the Interest Funding Period commencing on November 15, 2016 and ending on December 19, 2016.

(B) The County shall pay to the Trustee moneys sufficient to satisfy the following deposit requirements: (i) to the Interest Account on or before the Business Day next preceding each Interest Payment Date for any of the Outstanding Bonds, the amount required for the interest payable on such date, less the amount then on deposit in the Interest Account and available for such payment; (ii) to the Principal Account on or before the Business Day next preceding each January 1, an amount equal to the principal amount of the Outstanding Bonds, if any, which mature on such date less the amount then on deposit in the Principal Account and available for such payment; (iii) to the Principal Account on or before the Business Day next preceding each January 1 on which Bonds are subject to mandatory sinking fund redemption pursuant to this Indenture, the amount required for the payment of the Redemption Price of such Outstanding Bonds then to be redeemed and (iv) to the Credit Provider Obligations Account on or before the date of any draw under the Credit Facility for the purposes of making the payments described in clauses (i), (ii) and (iii) above, the amount necessary to transfer to the Credit Provider to reimburse the Credit Provider for such draw as provided in Section 5.5(C). Subject to the provisions of Section 5.5, the Trustee shall pay to the respective Paying Agents in immediately available funds on or before each date on which interest or principal is due on the Bonds the respective amounts on deposit in the Interest Account and the Principal Account described in clauses (i), (ii) and (iii) above necessary to pay such debt service. Such amounts shall be paid to the Owners of the Outstanding Bonds by the Paying Agents for the aforesaid purposes on the due dates thereof.

(C) Provided that the County is not in default with respect to any deposit or payment required under Section 5.4(B), the County shall pay to the Trustee moneys sufficient to satisfy the following deposit requirements: to the Swap Payment Account on each date specified in the relevant Swap Agreement, if any, which the County shall identify in a written notice delivered to the Trustee (each, a "*Swap Payment Date*"), an amount equal to the sum of the Swap Payment then owing under such Swap Agreement on such Swap Payment Date. The Trustee shall pay each Swap Provider on each Swap Payment Date from amounts then on deposit in the Swap Payment Account pursuant to payment instructions specified in the relevant Swap Agreement and provided to the Trustee and the County by such Swap Provider. On the Date of Issuance and within 15 Business Days prior to January 1, 2016 and within 15 Business Days prior to each January 1 thereafter, the County shall provide the Trustee with written notice of the amount of each Swap Payment owing to such Swap Provider on each Swap Payment Date for the succeeding Bond Year. The County shall promptly notify the Trustee in writing if the amount of any Swap Payments shall change from the amounts identified in such notice. All payments of Swap Payments to be paid from Pledged Taxes shall be subordinate to the payment of principal of and interest on the Bonds. The Trustee shall not draw on the Credit Facility or use moneys on deposit in the Credit Facility Account for the purpose of making any Swap Payment.

(D) Any amounts drawn under the Credit Facility shall be held in the Credit Facility Account for application as provided herein and shall not be commingled with any moneys held by the Trustee. Amounts on deposit in the Credit Facility Account shall be applied as provided in Section 5.5. Credit Facility Sub-Accounts may also be established pursuant to Section 4.1(A), which Sub-Accounts shall be subject to all of the terms and provisions of this Section 5.4(D).

All proceeds of any draw on a Credit Facility must be held in an Account or sub-account that constitutes an Eligible Account.

(E) Amounts paid to the Trustee by the County pursuant to Section 5.9 and accompanied by a Certificate and Direction Regarding Repaid Advances, shall be deposited in the Repaid Advance Account for transfer to the Purchaser, as directed in such Certificate and Direction.

**Section 5.5. Use of Moneys in the Debt Service Fund; Draws on Credit Facility.**

(A) (i) Moneys on deposit in the Credit Facility Account and the Interest Account (in the order listed) shall be used by the Trustee to pay interest on the Bonds as it becomes due, (ii) moneys on deposit in the Credit Facility Account and the Principal Account (in the order listed) shall be used to pay principal on the Bonds when due (whether upon maturity or upon redemption) and (iii) moneys on deposit in the Credit Facility Account (if the Credit Facility secures premium) and the Principal Account (in the order listed) shall be used to pay premium on the Bonds secured by the Credit Facility when due as described in this Article V. Moneys on deposit in the Credit Facility Account shall only be applied to make payments with respect to Bonds bearing interest in an Interest Mode the payment of which is secured by such Credit Facility. Moneys drawn under the Credit Facility shall be used prior to any funds of the County or any other money to pay principal of or interest on the Bonds. The Trustee shall not draw on the Credit Facility or use moneys on deposit in the Credit Facility Account for the purpose of paying any Credit Provider Obligation or Reimbursement Agreement Obligation.

(B) Prior to 2:00 p.m., Chicago time, (i) on the Business Day immediately preceding each Interest Payment Date and (ii) on the Business Day immediately preceding the date upon which Bonds mature or are to be redeemed, with respect to Bonds secured by the Credit Facility, the Trustee shall draw under the Credit Facility an amount (a) which shall be sufficient for the purpose of paying the principal, premium (but only if such is permitted by the terms of the Credit Facility) and interest coming due and payable on the Bonds on such Interest Payment Date or such date upon which Bonds mature or are to be redeemed (whether at maturity or upon redemption prior to maturity in accordance herewith) and (b) with respect to interest on any Bonds in the Flexible Mode equal to the amount of the interest that has accrued, or will accrue, on such Bonds during the then current month; *provided, however*, that the Trustee shall not draw under any Credit Facility with respect to the payment of any Credit Facility Bond, Bond owned by the County or Bonds bearing interest at a Term Rate or a Fixed Rate; and provided further, that no such drawing need be made to the extent that moneys are on deposit in the Credit Facility Account (representing moneys previously drawn under the Credit Facility) and are available to pay the principal, premium, if any (but only if such is permitted by the terms of the Credit Facility), and interest on such Bonds to the extent that the same is due and payable or has accrued, or will accrue, in accordance with the foregoing provisions of this Section 5.5(B), so long as such moneys have not been previously allocated to the payment of principal or interest on Bonds or credited against a prior Credit Facility drawing. The Credit Provider, upon compliance by the Trustee with the drawing requirements contained in the Credit Facility, shall cause funds so drawn to be wired to the Trustee not later than 11:00 a.m., Chicago time, on the Interest Payment Date, the last Business Day of each month (with respect to any Bond in the Flexible Mode), the maturity date or the redemption date, as appropriate. If the Trustee has not

received such funds by 11:00 a.m., Chicago time, on the appropriate date, it shall immediately notify the County of such event and the County shall take the action required by Section 5.5(F). All amounts derived by the Trustee with respect to the Credit Facility shall be deposited in the Credit Facility Account of the Debt Service Fund upon receipt thereof by the Trustee.

(C) Moneys derived from the Credit Facility pursuant to this Section 5.5 shall be used solely for the payment of the principal of, premium, if any (but only if the Credit Facility secures premium payable upon an optional redemption of such Bonds), and interest on the Bonds (other than Credit Provider Bonds and Bonds owned by the County). Immediately following the honoring of any draw under any Credit Facility, an amount equal to the amount of such draw shall be transferred (to the extent the Trustee has funds on deposit available for such purpose) by the Trustee from the Interest Account with respect to payments of interest on the Bonds and from the Principal Account for all other Bond payments, to the Credit Provider as reimbursement for such draw; *provided, however*, that the amounts so transferred shall not exceed the amount necessary to fully reimburse the Credit Provider for such draw.

(D) If at any time the amount on deposit in the Debt Service Fund shall be insufficient to provide for the reimbursement of the Credit Provider described in Section 5.5(C), the County promptly pay moneys to the Trustee for deposit into the Debt Service Fund in such amount as shall be necessary to cause the amount on deposit in the Debt Service Fund to be sufficient to make such reimbursement. Notwithstanding the deposit of moneys into the Debt Service Fund and the subsequent reimbursement of the Credit Provider as described in this Section 5.5, the County will have no right, title or interest in or to any moneys deposited into the Debt Service Fund for the benefit of the Owners and such moneys will be held in trust exclusively for the benefit of the Owners and will be paid over in accordance with the terms of this Indenture.

(E) In the event (i) the Credit Provider defaults on its obligation under the Credit Facility to provide funds for the payment of principal of and interest on the Bonds or (ii) if, following a draw on the Credit Facility insufficient funds are available to pay principal of and interest on the Bonds, the Trustee shall apply funds on deposit in the Debt Service Fund that would otherwise have been applied to the reimbursement of the Credit Provider directly to the payment of the principal of and interest on the Bonds that would have been paid from funds drawn under the Credit Facility.

(F) If at 11:00 a.m., Chicago time, on any Interest Payment Date, mandatory sinking fund redemption date or the Maturity Date, there are insufficient funds on deposit in the Debt Service Fund to provide for the payment of principal or interest due on the Bonds on any such date, the Trustee shall immediately demand payment from the County of, and the County covenants to deliver, funds in an amount sufficient to make any such payment in a timely manner.

**Section 5.6. Purchase of Term Bonds for Cancellation.** On or before the sixtieth (60<sup>th</sup>) day next preceding any mandatory sinking fund redemption date for the Bonds, at the written direction of the Chief Financial Officer, moneys held in the Principal Account for the mandatory sinking fund redemption of Bonds on such date may be applied to the purchase of Bonds of the maturity subject to mandatory sinking fund redemption on such date in a principal amount not exceeding the principal amount of Bonds subject to mandatory redemption on such



date. Bonds so purchased shall be delivered to the Trustee and canceled. Each such Bond or portion thereof so purchased, delivered and canceled shall be credited against the mandatory sinking fund redemption obligation of the County on such date. The purchase price paid by the Trustee (excluding accrued interest but including any brokerage or other charges) for any Bond shall not exceed the principal amount of the Bond and shall be paid from the Principal Account. Accrued interest on the Bonds purchased pursuant to this Section shall be paid from the Interest Account.

**Section 5.7. Bond Purchase Fund.**

(A) The Trustee shall establish and maintain (but shall not have a lien on as part of the Trust Estate), as long as any Bonds are outstanding which have not been converted to a Term Rate or a Fixed Rate, a separate fund to be known as the "Bond Purchase Fund" (the "*Bond Purchase Fund*"). There shall be deposited into the Bond Purchase Fund from time to time the following:

(i) moneys received upon the remarketing of Tendered Bonds to any person pursuant to the Remarketing Agreement (other than Tendered Bonds sold to the County for purchase and cancellation in pursuant to Section 3.9(C));

(ii) moneys received from the underwriter or purchaser of Tendered Bonds upon the conversion of the interest rate thereon to a Fixed Rate;

(iii) moneys obtained by the Trustee pursuant to the Credit Facility, if any, then in effect to be applied to pay the purchase price of Tendered Bonds; and

(iv) moneys received from the County for the optional purchase, or the optional purchase and cancellation, of Tendered Bonds pursuant to Section 3.9(C).

(B) Moneys in the Bond Purchase Fund shall be held in trust exclusively for the payment of the purchase price of Tendered Bonds; *provided, however*, that under no circumstances shall proceeds of a loan or draw made pursuant to the Credit Facility be used to purchase Bonds which are already Credit Provider Bonds, Bonds held by the County or Bonds which have been converted to an Interest Mode not covered by the Credit Facility. Notwithstanding the foregoing, moneys received by the Trustee of the types described in Section 5.7(A)(i) and Section 5.7(A)(iii) shall be held in an account that is an Eligible Account. Moneys obtained by the Trustee pursuant to the Credit Facility in excess of the amount needed for the payment of the purchase price of Tendered Bonds shall be promptly paid to the Credit Provider. The Trustee shall reimburse the County for any interest costs incurred by the County as a result of the failure of the Trustee to remit such funds to the Credit Provider. Moneys on deposit in the Bond Purchase Fund shall be uninvested. Amounts held to pay the purchase price shall be applied in the same manner as provided in Section 13.1(H) with respect to unclaimed payments of principal and interest.

(C) If the Bonds are not then held in a book-entry only system, the Bond Purchase Fund shall be closed by the Trustee and established by the Trustee's Agent, with the same designation as indicated in the preceding paragraph. The Trustee's Agent shall hold all moneys delivered to it for the purchase of Bonds in the Purchase Fund in trust and without investment,

solely for the benefit of the persons delivering such moneys, until the Bonds purchased with such moneys have been delivered to or for the account of the persons purchasing such beneficial interests. The Trustee's Agent shall withdraw sufficient funds from the Bond Purchase Fund to pay the purchase price of Bonds tendered for purchase as the same becomes due and payable.

**Section 5.8. Program Expense Fund.** The Trustee shall establish and maintain (but shall not have a lien on as part of the Trust Estate) a separate fund to be known as the "Program Expense Fund" (the "*Program Expense Fund*"). The County may, at its option, deposit moneys in the Program Expense Fund from time to time. Any moneys on deposit in the Program Expense Fund shall be paid out by the Trustee, at the direction of an Authorized Officer, to pay the ongoing fees of the Credit Provider and the Fiduciaries as and when such fees come due. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the County may at any time direct the Trustee to withdraw any or all amounts on deposit in the Program Expense Fund and the Trustee shall promptly pay such amounts to the County.

**Section 5.9. Repaid Advances.** The County may make principal repayments to the Trustee during the Initial Index Floating Rate Period on any Business Day provided that the County provide at least five days prior written notice to the Trustee and the Purchaser of its intent to repay an Advance which notice sets forth the date and principal amount of such repayment which principal amount shall be an Authorized Denomination. Any amounts representing a principal repayment deposited by the County with the Trustee shall be accompanied by a Certificate and Direction Regarding Repaid Advances, in substantially the form set forth in *Exhibit F* hereto, which Certificate shall be delivered to the Trustee. The principal repayment shall be deposited into the Repaid Advance Account of the Debt Service Fund and transferred to the Owners on a pro rata basis, as directed in such Certificate and Direction. Upon such payment to the Owners, the Trustee shall make a notation of such Repaid Advance on Exhibit A to the Bond.

## ARTICLE VI

### Credit and Liquidity Facilities

#### Section 6.1. Credit Facility; Alternate Credit Facility.

(A) **Maintenance of Credit Facility.** So long as any Bonds (other than Credit Facility Bonds and Bonds owned by the County) are Outstanding which bear interest at a Short Rate, the County will cause a Credit Facility or Liquidity Facility to be in effect at all times, except as otherwise provided in Section 6.1(I).

Not less than 45 days prior to the Stated Termination Date of the then existing Credit Facility, the County will deliver or cause to be delivered to the Trustee either (i) evidence in form satisfactory to the Trustee that the termination date of the then existing Credit Facility has been extended and that the terms of the extended Credit Facility are substantially the same as the then existing Credit Facility except as otherwise permitted by Section 6.1(G) or (ii) notice to the effect that the then existing Credit Facility will be replaced with an Alternate Credit Facility and identifying the issuer of such Alternate Credit Facility and the date such Alternate Credit Facility

will be delivered, together with a proposed form of such Alternate Credit Facility. If the County fails to deliver such evidence of an extension of the then existing Credit Facility 45 days prior to the Stated Termination Date of the then existing Credit Facility or upon the replacement of the then existing Credit Facility with an Alternate Credit Facility, the Bonds shall be subject to mandatory tender in accordance with Section 3.4(A)(i) on the last Interest Payment Date while the Bonds bear interest at a Short Rate preceding the Expiration of the Term of the Credit Facility.

(B) ***Draws on Credit Facility.*** During such time as a Credit Facility is in effect, the Trustee shall draw, or otherwise cause to be made available, moneys under the Credit Facility in accordance with Sections 3.7(D) and Section 5.5 and in accordance with the terms of such Credit Facility to the extent necessary to pay to the Owners principal of, premium, if any (but only to the extent covered by the Credit Facility), interest on and purchase price for the Bonds when due. With respect to any draw made under the Credit Facility to pay the purchase price for the Bonds, following such draw the Trustee shall, as promptly as possible, give Immediate Notice to the County that such a drawing or other action under the Credit Facility was made or taken.

The Trustee shall use its best efforts to return any moneys drawn or otherwise made available under the Credit Facility to the Credit Provider as soon as reasonably practicable on the date such moneys were so drawn or made available, to the extent such moneys exceed the amount necessary to pay principal of, premium, if any, interest on and purchase price for the Bonds after application of available remarketing proceeds and any other lawfully available funds of the County on deposit with the Trustee.

(C) ***Alternate Credit Facility.*** The County may arrange for the deposit with the Trustee of an Alternate Credit Facility to replace the then existing Credit Facility. An Alternate Credit Facility shall be a letter of credit, standby bond purchase agreement, line of credit, revolving credit agreement, bond insurance policy, surety bond or similar credit and liquidity enhancement or support facility or combination thereof. The terms of the Alternate Credit Facility shall in all respects material to the Owners be substantially the same (except for the length of term, the annual interest rate used to determine the interest portion of the stated amount of the Credit Facility, the number of days of interest coverage included within the stated amount of the Credit Facility and the stated amount provided for such Alternate Credit Facility) as the existing Credit Facility, except as would otherwise be permitted by Section 6.1(G). An Alternate Credit Facility shall expire no earlier than five days following an Interest Payment Date. An Alternate Credit Facility may be issued to provide only credit support or only liquidity support so long as a separate Alternate Credit Facility provides at the same time complementary liquidity support or credit support, as the case may be. As used in this Indenture, an Alternate Credit Facility does not include an extension of the then existing Credit Facility or an amendment or supplement to the then existing Credit Facility if amended or supplemented in accordance with Section 6.1(G).

At least 45 days prior to the effective date of an Alternate Credit Facility, the County shall give notice of such replacement to the Trustee and the Credit Provider, to the effect that the County is electing to replace the then existing Credit Facility with an Alternate Credit Facility and identifying the issuer of such Alternate Credit Facility and the date such Alternate Credit Facility will be delivered, together with a proposed form of the Alternate Credit Facility. In

connection with the execution and delivery of any proposed Alternate Credit Facility, the Bonds shall be subject to mandatory tender in accordance with Section 3.4(A)(ii). On or prior to the date that the Trustee gives notice of such mandatory tender, the County shall deliver to the Trustee and the Credit Provider an opinion of Bond Counsel stating that the execution and delivery of the proposed Alternate Credit Facility will not adversely affect the validity or enforceability of the Bonds in accordance with their terms or any exemption from federal income taxation to which interest on the Bonds would otherwise be entitled (which opinion shall be confirmed on the effective date of such Alternate Credit Facility).

In addition to the above requirements, any Alternate Credit Facility delivered to the Trustee must be accompanied by (i) written evidence from the Credit Provider being replaced, in form and substance satisfactory to the Trustee, to the effect that the obligations due and owing to such Credit Provider from the County under the related Reimbursement Agreement have been paid or provision for the payment thereof satisfactory to such Credit Provider has been made, (ii) a Counsel's Opinion, subject to customary exceptions and addressed to the County and the Trustee, stating that such Alternate Credit Facility is a legal, valid and binding obligation of such issuer and enforceable against such issuer in accordance with its terms, and (iii) written evidence (or such other evidence as is satisfactory to the Trustee) from each Rating Service then rating the Bonds to the effect that such Rating Service has reviewed the proposed Alternate Credit Facility and stating what rating the Bonds will bear after the execution and delivery of the proposed Alternate Credit Facility.

(D) ***Surrender of Credit Facility.*** If at any time there shall have been issued and delivered to the Trustee, either an effective Alternate Credit Facility meeting all the requirements of this Section 6.1 or an effective extension or restatement of the Credit Facility then in effect, then the Trustee shall accept such Alternate Credit Facility, extension, amendment or restatement and, promptly following the effective date of such Alternate Credit Facility or such restatement, shall surrender the Credit Facility then in effect to the Credit Provider that issued such Credit Facility in accordance with its terms for cancellation; *provided, however*, the Trustee shall not surrender the Credit Facility until all draws made in accordance with the terms of the Credit Facility have been honored. In the case of an extension of the Credit Facility then in effect, if said extension consists of an amendment or supplement to the then existing Credit Facility, the Trustee shall retain the Credit Facility then in effect together with any such amendment or supplement. For purposes of this paragraph an "*effective*" Alternate Credit Facility shall mean an Alternate Credit Facility that may be drawn on to pay principal of, premium, if any (but only to the extent covered by such Alternate Credit Facility), interest on and purchase price for the Bonds (other than Credit Provider Bonds and Bonds owned by the County) in accordance with this Indenture.

The Trustee shall also promptly surrender any Credit Facility to the related Credit Provider after it expires or terminates in accordance with its terms.

(E) ***Transfer of Credit Facility.*** The Trustee shall not sell, assign or otherwise transfer the Credit Facility except to a successor Trustee hereunder and in accordance with the terms of the Credit Facility.

(F) ***Delivery of Notice to County of Expiration of Credit Facility.*** Twelve months prior to the Stated Termination Date of the Credit Facility then in effect and six months prior to such Stated Termination Date, the Trustee shall deliver written notice to the County, the Credit Provider and the Remarketing Agent of such Stated Termination Date.

(G) ***Amendment of Credit Facility.*** The Credit Facility may not be amended or modified without the prior written consent of the County, the Trustee and the Owners of a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding secured by the Credit Facility other than to (i) effect transfers thereof permitted by this Indenture, (ii) effect extensions thereof, (iii) effect an increase in the annual interest rate or the number of days of interest coverage used to determine the interest portion of the stated amount of the Credit Facility, (iv) effect an increase in the stated amount of the Credit Facility, (v) effect a change in the stated amount of the Credit Facility to include an amount sufficient to pay premium on the Bonds, (vi) effect a change in the number of days of interest coverage included in the stated amount of the Credit Facility so long as such change otherwise complies with Section 6.1(G), (vii) effect reductions and reinstatements thereof in accordance with its terms, (viii) replace such Credit Facility with a Liquidity Facility pursuant to Section 6.2, all in accordance with the terms hereof and of the Credit Facility as then in effect, (ix) cure any ambiguity, formal defect or omission in the Credit Facility and (x) make any other change in the Credit Facility (a) which does not, in the opinion of the Trustee, have a material adverse effect upon the interests of the Owners or the Trustee, (b) which is required by any Rating Service to maintain its then-current rating on the Bonds at or above the current level or (c) which does not adversely affect any ratings on the Bonds.

(H) ***Notices to Owners.*** The Trustee shall promptly notify the Owners by first class mail, postage prepaid, or by facsimile followed by first class mail, postage prepaid, of an extension of any then existing Credit Facility or of any amendment to any then existing Credit Facility. The Trustee shall notify the Owners of the proposed delivery of any Alternate Credit Facility by first class mail, postage prepaid, at least 20 days prior to the effective date of any Alternate Credit Facility that an Alternate Credit Facility will secure the Bonds and shall identify the new Credit Provider.

(I) ***Credit Facility or Liquidity Facility Not Required in Certain Circumstances.*** Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 6.1(A), the County need not cause a Credit Facility or Liquidity Facility to be in effect at all times with respect to Bonds bearing interest at a Short Rate if, prior to the expiration or termination of the Credit Facility or Liquidity Facility then in effect, there is delivered to the County, the Remarketing Agent, the Trustee and the Trustee's Agent (i) an Opinion of Bond Counsel to the effect that the expiration or termination of the Credit Facility or Liquidity Facility then in effect will not adversely affect the validity of the Bonds or any exclusion from gross income for federal income tax purposes of interest on the Bonds and (ii) written evidence from each Rating Service that the ratings on the Bonds bearing interest at a Short Rate following the expiration or termination of the Credit Facility or Liquidity Facility, as appropriate, will not be reduced or withdrawn from that in effect immediately prior to such expiration or termination.

Upon satisfaction of the requirements described in the preceding paragraph and any requirements of the applicable Reimbursement Agreement, (i) the Trustee, upon receipt of a

written request of the County, shall direct or send appropriate notice to the Credit Provider requesting or directing the cancellation of the Credit Facility then in effect on the date (the "*Credit Facility Cancellation Date*") requested by the County in such written request, which date may not be less than thirty (30) days, or such longer period as is required by the Reimbursement Agreement for its termination at the request of the County, from the date the Trustee receives such written request, and (ii) following the date of such cancellation, all Bonds tendered for purchase by the Owners thereof may be remarketed by the Remarketing Agent pursuant to the Remarketing Agreement without the benefit of a Credit Facility until such time, if any, as the Bonds are thereafter entitled to the benefits of a Credit Facility or a Liquidity Facility pursuant to the provisions of Section 6.1 and Section 6.2, but only if there is delivered to the County, the Trustee, the Trustee's Agent and the Remarketing Agent an Opinion of Bond Counsel to the effect that the execution and delivery of the such Credit Facility will not adversely affect the validity of the Bonds or any exclusion from gross income for Federal income tax purposes of interest on the Bonds. In the event of a Credit Facility Cancellation Date, the Bonds bearing interest at a Short Rate shall be subject to mandatory tender pursuant to Section 3.4. If at any time no Credit Facility is required for the Bonds, the Trustee shall affix a legend on the face of each Bond bearing interest at a Short Rate authenticated on or after the date on which a Credit Facility is no longer required in substantially the following form:

"A Credit Facility is not required with respect to this Bond. If a Credit Facility is currently provided, it may be discontinued at any time without prior notice to, or a right to tender by, the Owner."

**Section 6.2. Liquidity Facility.**

(A) The County may (i) elect to replace any then existing Credit Facility with a Liquidity Facility or (ii) execute and deliver a Liquidity Facility to provide liquidity support for the Bonds when there is no Credit Facility then in effect by delivery of such Liquidity Facility to the Trustee; provided that the County also delivers, or causes to be delivered, to the Trustee (a) an Opinion of Bond Counsel stating that such delivery will not adversely affect the validity and enforceability of the Bonds in accordance with their terms or any exclusion from gross income for purposes of federal income taxation of interest on the Bonds and (b) written evidence from each Rating Service stating that such Rating Service has reviewed the proposed Liquidity Facility and identifying the rating(s) that will be assigned by such Rating Service to Bonds supported by such Liquidity Facility. If the above conditions and any requirements of the applicable Reimbursement Agreement are satisfied, upon the delivery of an effective Liquidity Facility to the Trustee, payment of principal of, premium, if any, and interest on the affected Bonds will not be secured by any Credit Facility but payment of the purchase price of such Bonds will be supported by such Liquidity Facility. Any Liquidity Facility so delivered may take the form of an amendment to an existing Credit Facility.

(B) When the Bonds are in a Short Mode, liquidity support may be provided by either the same facility, agreement or instrument or may be provided by two or more separate facilities, agreements or instruments.

(C) If the County elects to support all or a portion of the Bonds with a Liquidity Facility, this Indenture shall be amended in accordance with Section 11.1(10) as is necessary to

provide for the implementation of such a Liquidity Facility, including without limitation any amendments necessary to provide for draws on such Liquidity Facility in order to ensure timely payment of the purchase price of Bonds entitled to the benefit of such Liquidity Facility.

**Section 6.3. Rights of Credit Provider.** The Credit Provider may exercise any option, vote, right, power or the like granted to the Owners of the Bonds hereunder, with respect to any Credit Provider Bonds held by it at any time. No consent of or notice to the Credit Provider shall be required under any provision of the Indenture, nor shall the Credit Provider have any right to receive notice of, consent to, direct or control any actions, restrictions, rights, remedies, waivers or accelerations pursuant to any provision of the Indenture, during any time which:

(i) the Credit Provider has failed to honor a properly presented and conforming draw under the Credit Facility;

(ii) the Credit Facility for any reason ceases to be valid and binding on the Credit Provider or is declared to be null and void by any governmental or regulatory agency or authority with jurisdiction over the Credit Provider, or the validity or enforceability of any provision of the Credit Facility is denied by any governmental agency or authority with jurisdiction over the Credit Provider, in all of the above cases contrary to the terms of the Credit Facility;

(iii) a petition has been filed and is pending against the Credit Provider under any bankruptcy, reorganization, arrangement, insolvency, readjustment of debt, dissolution or liquidation law of any jurisdiction, whether now or hereafter in effect, and has not been dismissed within sixty (60) days after such filing;

(iv) the Credit Provider has filed a petition, which is pending, under any bankruptcy, reorganization, arrangement, insolvency, readjustment of debt, dissolution or liquidation law, of any jurisdiction, whether now or hereafter in effect, or has consented to the filing of any petition against it under such law; or

(v) the Credit Provider is dissolved or confiscated by action of government due to war or peacetime emergency or the United States government declares a moratorium on the Credit Provider's activities.

**Section 6.4. Additional Notices.** The Trustee agrees to give notices to the Credit Provider in accordance with the Reimbursement Agreement.

## ARTICLE VII

### Investments of Funds and Swap Agreements

#### Section 7.1. Investment of Moneys.

(A) Moneys held in the Accounts (including sub-accounts) of the Project Fund, the Debt Service Fund and the Program Expense Fund (but excluding any moneys in the Bond

Purchase Fund) shall be invested and reinvested by the Trustee at the written direction of the Chief Financial Officer in Investment Securities which mature no later than necessary to provide moneys when needed for payments to be made from such Fund or Account; *provided, however*, that moneys held in the Credit Facility Account representing proceeds of the Credit Facility shall only be invested in Government Obligations maturing within 30 days from the date of investment or, if sooner, at such time or times as needed to provide for the payment of principal and interest for which drawn and provided further, that moneys in the Bond Purchase Fund shall be held uninvested. The Trustee may conclusively rely upon such instructions as to both the suitability and legality of the directed investments. Nothing contained in this Indenture shall be construed to prevent the Chief Financial Officer from directing the Trustee to make any such investments or reinvestments through the use of a Forward Supply Contract, and the Trustee shall comply with the terms and provisions of any such Forward Supply Contract. The Trustee may make any and all such investments through its trust department or the bond department of any bank or trust company under common control with the Trustee. All investment income shall be retained in the Fund or Account to which the investment is created from which such income is derived.

(B) The County covenants and agrees that all investments made under this Indenture shall be consistent with the expectations expressed in the Tax Certificate.

(C) The Trustee may make any and all such investments through its own investment department or that of its affiliates or subsidiaries, and may charge its ordinary and customary fees for such trades, including cash sweep account fees. In the absence of investment instructions from the County, the Trustee shall not be responsible or liable for keeping the moneys held by it hereunder fully invested in Investment Securities. The Trustee shall notify the County in the event any moneys are being held uninvested pursuant hereto. The Trustee shall not be liable or responsible for the performance or adverse tax consequences of, or any losses on, any investment made pursuant to this Section. Although the County recognizes that they may obtain a broker confirmation or written statement containing comparable information at no additional cost, the County hereby agrees that confirmations of Investment Securities are not required to be issued by the Trustee for each month in which a monthly statement is rendered. No statement need be rendered for any Fund or Account if no activity occurred in such Fund or Account during such month.

## **Section 7.2. Valuation and Sale of Investments.**

(A) Investment Securities in any Fund, Account or Sub-Account created under the provisions of this Indenture shall be deemed at all times to be part of such Fund, Account or Sub-Account and any profit realized from the liquidation of such investment shall be credited to such Fund, Account or Sub-Account and any loss resulting from liquidation of such investment shall be charged to such Fund, Account or Sub-Account.

(B) Valuations of Investment Securities held in the Funds, Accounts and Sub-Accounts established hereunder shall be made by the Trustee as often as may be necessary or requested by the County to determine the amounts held therein. In computing the amounts in such Funds, Accounts and Sub-Accounts, Investment Securities therein shall be valued as provided in Section 7.2(C).



(C) The value of Investment Securities shall mean the fair market value thereof, *provided, however*, that all SLG's shall be valued at par and those obligations which are redeemable at the option of the holder shall be valued at the price at which such obligations are then redeemable.

(D) Except as otherwise provided in this Indenture, the Trustee at the written direction of the Chief Financial Officer shall sell at the best price reasonably obtainable, or present for redemption, any Investment Securities held in any Fund, Account or Sub-Account held by the Trustee whenever it shall be necessary to provide moneys to meet any payment or transfer from such Fund, Account or Sub-Account as the case may be.

**Section 7.3. Swap Agreements.** With respect to the Bonds, the County may enter into one or more of the agreements authorized by Section 7 of the Bond Authorization Act, 30 Illinois Compiled Statutes 305. The County may designate any such agreement as a Swap Agreement by filing with the Trustee (i) an executed counterpart of such agreement and (ii) a written notice that such agreement has been designated as a Swap Agreement for the purposes of this Indenture. Each Swap Payment under a Swap Agreement shall be payable from the Swap Payment Account. The Trustee shall not draw on the Credit Facility or use moneys on deposit in the Credit Facility Account for the purpose of making any Swap Payment. The stated notional amount (net of offsetting transactions) under all such Swap Agreements shall not in the aggregate exceed the then outstanding principal amount of the Bonds. For purposes of the immediately preceding sentence, "*offsetting transactions*" shall include any transaction authorized by the Bond Authorization Act which is intended to hedge, modify or otherwise affect another outstanding transaction or its economic results. If so authorized, the offsetting transaction need not be based on the same index or rate option as the related Bonds or the transaction being offset and need not be with the same counterparty as the transaction being offset. Examples of offsetting transactions include, without limitation, a floating-to-fixed rate interest rate swap being offset by a fixed-to-floating rate interest rate swap, and a fixed-to-floating rate interest rate swap being offset by a floating-to-fixed rate interest rate swap or an interest rate cap or floor or a floating-to-floating interest rate swap. Each Swap Agreement shall satisfy the following conditions precedent: (i) each Rating Service (if such Rating Service also rates the unsecured obligations of the proposed Swap Provider or any person who guarantees the obligations of the Swap Provider under the Swap Agreement) shall have assigned the unsecured obligations of the Swap Provider or such guarantor, as of the date the Swap Agreement is entered into, a rating that is equal or higher than the rating then assigned to the Outstanding Bonds by such Rating Service, and (ii) the County shall have notified each Rating Service (whether or not such Rating Service also rates the unsecured obligations of the Swap Provider or its guarantor, if any, under the Swap Agreement) in writing, at least fifteen days prior to executing and delivering the Swap Agreement of its intention to enter into the Swap Agreement.

## ARTICLE VIII

### Particular Covenants and Representations of the County

#### Section 8.1. Payment of Bonds.

(A) The County covenants and agrees that it will pay or cause payment to be made of the principal and Redemption Price, if any, of every Outstanding Bond and Credit Provider Obligation, whether due at maturity or upon mandatory sinking fund redemption, and the interest thereon, at the places, on the dates and in the manner provided in this Indenture and in the Bonds.

(B) Once issued, the Bonds and the Credit Provider Obligations shall be at all times Outstanding the general obligation of the County, for the payment of which its full faith and credit are pledged, and shall be payable from the Pledged Taxes.

(C) If the maturity of any Bond or installment of interest shall be extended pursuant to the written consent of the Owner thereof, such Bond or installment of interest shall not be entitled, in case of any default under this Indenture, to the benefit of this Indenture or to payment out of the Trust Estate (except moneys held in trust for the payment of such Bond or installment of interest) until the prior payment of the principal of all Bonds Outstanding the maturity of which has not been extended and of such portion of the accrued interest on the Bonds as shall not be represented by such extended claims for interest.

**Section 8.2. Further Assurance.** At any and all times the County shall, as far as it may be authorized by law, pass, make, do, execute, acknowledge and deliver, all and every such further indentures, acts, deeds, conveyances, assignments, transfers and assurances as may be necessary or desirable for the better assuring, conveying, granting, pledging, assigning and confirming, all and singular, the rights, and the Pledged Taxes and other moneys, securities and funds hereby pledged or assigned, or which the County may become bound to pledge or assign.

**Section 8.3. Power to Issue Bonds and Pledge Trust Estate.** Each Bond issued pursuant to this Indenture is a Capital Project Bond and is issued under the authority of the Bond Ordinance. The County is duly authorized under its home rule powers and all applicable laws to issue the Bonds, to incur the Credit Provider Obligations, to execute and deliver this Indenture, to pledge the Pledged Taxes and other moneys, securities and funds pledged by this Indenture and to grant the lien granted by this Indenture thereon in the manner and to the extent provided in this Indenture. The Pledged Taxes and other moneys, securities and funds so pledged, and subject to such liens, are and will be free and clear of any pledge, lien, charge or encumbrance thereon or with respect thereto prior to, or of equal rank with, the pledge and lien created by this Indenture, and all action on the part of the County to that end has been and will be duly and validly taken. The Bonds, the Credit Provider Obligations and the provisions of this Indenture are and will be valid and legally enforceable obligations of the County in accordance with their terms and the terms of this Indenture, except to the extent enforceability may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency and other laws affecting conditions, rights or remedies and the availability of equitable remedies generally. The County covenants that upon the date of issuance of any of the Bonds, all conditions, acts and things required by the Constitution and

laws of the State of Illinois and this Indenture to exist, to have happened and to have been performed precedent to or in the issuance of such Bonds shall exist, have happened and have been performed. The County shall at all times, to the extent permitted by law, defend, preserve and protect the pledge of and lien on the Pledged Taxes and other moneys, securities and funds pledged under this Indenture and all the rights of the Owners in and to such Pledged Taxes and other moneys, securities and funds pledged under this Indenture against all claims and demands.

**Section 8.4. Indebtedness and Liens.** The County shall not hereafter issue any bonds or other evidences of indebtedness, other than the Bonds and Credit Provider Obligations, which are secured by a pledge of or lien on the Pledged Taxes or the moneys, securities or funds held or set aside by the County or by the Trustee under this Indenture, and shall not, except as expressly authorized in this Indenture, create or cause to be created any lien or charge on the Pledged Taxes or such moneys, securities or funds.

**Section 8.5. Accounts and Reports.** The County shall keep proper books of record and account (separate from all other records and accounts) in which complete and correct entries shall be made of its transactions relating to the Pledged Taxes and the Funds, Accounts and Sub-Accounts established by this Indenture, and which, shall at all reasonable times be available for the inspection of the Trustee and the Owners of not less than twenty-five percent (25%) in aggregate principal amount of Outstanding Bonds or their representatives duly authorized in writing.

**Section 8.6. Covenants Regarding Pledged Taxes.**

(A) As long as there are any Outstanding Bonds, the County and its officers will comply with all present and future applicable laws in order to assure that the Pledged Taxes may be levied, extended, collected and deposited to the Debt Service Fund to the extent required to provide for the punctual payment of the principal of and interest on the Bonds and the Credit Provider Obligations as the same shall become due and payable.

(B) In furtherance of the general obligation, full faith and credit promise of the County to pay the principal and Redemption Price of and interest on the Bonds and to pay the Credit Provider Obligations, and in furtherance of the covenant of the County to pay the Swap Payments, the County will take all actions necessary to pay to the Trustee for deposit into the Debt Service Fund moneys sufficient to make timely payment of all payments required to be made from the Debt Service Fund and, to the extent required to assure timely payment, to levy, extend, collect and deposit with the Trustee, the Pledged Taxes.

**Section 8.7. Tax Covenants.** The County shall not take, or omit to take, any action lawful and within its power to take, which action or omission would cause interest on any Bond to become subject to federal income taxes in addition to federal income taxes to which interest on such Bond is subject on the Date of Issuance. The County shall not permit any of the proceeds of the Bonds, or any facilities financed with such proceeds, to be used in any manner that would cause any Bond to constitute a "*private activity bond*" within the meaning of Section 141 of the Code. The County shall not permit any of the proceeds of the Bonds or other moneys to be invested in any manner that would cause any Bond to constitute an "*arbitrage bond*" within the meaning of Section 148 of the Code or a "*hedge bond*" within the meaning of Section 149(g)

of the Code. The County shall comply with the provisions of Section 148(f) of the Code relating to the rebate of certain investment earnings at periodic intervals to the United States of America.

## ARTICLE IX

### Defaults and Remedies

**Section 9.1. Events of Default.** Each of the following events is hereby declared to be an “*Event of Default*”:

(1) if a default shall occur in the due and punctual payment of interest on any Bond when and as such interest shall become due and payable;

(2) if a default shall occur in the due and punctual payment of the principal or Redemption Price of any Bond when and as the same shall become due and payable, whether at maturity or by call for redemption or otherwise;

(3) if a default shall occur in the performance or observance by the County of any other of the covenants, agreements or conditions in this Indenture or in the Bonds contained, and such default shall continue for a period of sixty (60) days after written notice thereof to the County by the Trustee, the Purchaser or the Credit Provider or after written notice thereof to the County and to the Trustee by the Owners of not less than a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Outstanding Bonds, provided that if the nature of the default is such that it cannot be cured within the initial 60-day cure period but can be cured within an additional period of not to exceed 60 days from the end of the initial 60-day cure period, no event of default shall occur if the County institutes corrective action within the initial 60-day cure period and diligently pursues such action until the default is corrected (provided such default is corrected within the additional 60-day period described above);

(4) if the County shall file a petition seeking a composition of indebtedness under the federal bankruptcy laws or under any other applicable law or statute of the United States of America or of the State;

(5) if a Credit Facility is then held by the Trustee, receipt by the Trustee of a written notice from the applicable Credit Provider, within the time period set forth in the applicable Credit Facility, that an event of the type described in clause (i) or (ii) of Section 3.2(A) has occurred and directing the Trustee to cause a mandatory tender of the Bonds pursuant to Section 3.2(A).

(6) if, the Trustee receives a written notice from the Purchaser of the occurrence of an Event of Default under the Continuing Covenant Agreement.

### **Section 9.2. Proceedings Brought by Trustee.**

(A) If an Event of Default shall occur and shall not have been remedied, then and in every such case, the Trustee, by its agents and attorneys, may proceed, and upon identical written

request of the Owners of not less than a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds Outstanding and upon being indemnified to its satisfaction shall proceed, to protect and enforce its rights and the rights of the Owners of the Bonds under the Bonds or this Indenture forthwith by a suit or suits in equity or at law, whether for the specific performance of any covenant herein contained, or in aid of the execution of any power herein granted, or for an accounting against the County as if the County were the trustee of an express trust, or in the enforcement of any other legal or equitable right as the Trustee, being advised by counsel, shall deem most effectual to enforce any of its rights or to perform any of its duties under this Indenture or enforce any of the rights or interests of the Owners of the Bonds under the Bonds or this Indenture. The Trustee shall proceed at the written direction of the Purchaser, to protect and enforce its rights and such rights of the Purchaser after being furnished with reasonable security and indemnity.

(B) All rights of action (including without limitation, the right to file proof of claims) under this Indenture may be enforced by the Trustee without the possession of any of the Bonds or the production thereof in any suit or other proceeding, and any such suit or other proceeding instituted by the Trustee shall be brought in its name.

(C) All actions against the County under this Indenture shall be brought in the United States District Court for the Northern District of the State or in any State court having jurisdiction and located in the County.

(D) The Owners of not less than a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds at the time Outstanding, including Credit Provider Bonds, may direct the time, method and place of conducting any proceedings to be taken in connection with the enforcement of the terms and conditions of this Indenture or for the enforcement of any remedy available to the Trustee, or for the exercise any trust or power conferred upon the Trustee, provided that the Trustee shall have the right to decline to follow any such direction if the Trustee shall be advised by counsel that the action or proceeding so directed may not lawfully be taken, or if the Trustee in good faith shall determine that the action or proceeding so directed would involve the Trustee in personal liability or be unjustly prejudicial to the Owners not parties to such direction; and *provided, further*, that, if the Credit Provider has not failed to honor a properly presented and conforming drawing under the Credit Facility, (a) no such direction shall be followed by the Trustee without the prior written consent of the Credit Provider and (b) the Credit Provider may direct proceedings without any action by the Owners of any Bonds.

(E) Upon commencing any suit at law or in equity or upon commencement of other judicial proceedings by the Trustee to enforce any right under this Indenture, the Trustee shall be entitled to exercise any and all rights and powers conferred in this Indenture and provided to be exercised by the Trustee upon the occurrence of any Event of Default.

(F) Regardless of the happening of an Event of Default, the Trustee shall have power, but unless requested in writing by the Owners of a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding and furnished with reasonable security and indemnity, shall be under no obligation to institute and maintain such suits and proceedings as may be necessary or expedient to prevent any impairment of the security under this Indenture and to preserve or protect its interests and the interest of the Owners and the Credit Provider; *provided, however*, the Trustee

shall act upon the direction of the Purchaser, after being furnished with reasonable security and indemnity.

(G) During the continuance of an Event of Default, the Trustee shall apply all moneys, securities, funds and Pledged Taxes and the income therefrom as follows and in the following order:

(1) to the payment of the reasonable and proper charges and expenses of the Trustee, including the reasonable fees and expenses of counsel employed by it; it being understood that payment of such charges and expenses shall not be made from the proceeds of any draw under the Credit Facility or any moneys already held for the payments of the principal of, interest on and or purchase price of Bonds that were not presented for payment when due.

(2) to the payment of the principal of, Redemption Price and interest on the Bonds (including Credit Provider Bonds and Unremarketed Bonds), and Credit Provider Obligations then due, as follows:

*First:* to the payment to the persons entitled thereto of all installments of interest then due on the Bonds and the portions of Credit Provider Obligations representing moneys drawn under the Credit Facility for the payment of interest, in the order of the maturity of such installments, together with accrued and unpaid interest on the Bonds theretofore called for redemption, and, if the amount available shall not be sufficient to pay in full any installment or installments of interest maturing on the same date, then to the payment thereof ratably, according to the amounts due thereon, to the persons entitled thereto, without any discrimination or preference (*provided, however*, that no payment shall be made with respect to Bonds owned by the County);

*Second:* to the payment to the persons entitled thereto of the unpaid principal or Redemption Price of any Bonds which shall have become due, whether at maturity or by call for redemption, in the order of their due dates and the portions of Credit Provider Obligations representing moneys drawn under the Credit Facility for the payment of principal, and, if the amount available shall not be sufficient to pay in full all the Bonds due on any date, then to the payment thereof ratably, according to the amounts of principal or Redemption Price due on such date, to the persons entitled thereto, without any discrimination or preference; and

*Third:* to the payment of Swap Payments.

(H) If and whenever all overdue installments of principal and Redemption Price of and interest on, Bonds, together with the reasonable and proper charges and expenses of the Trustee, and all other overdue sums payable by the County under this Indenture, including the overdue principal and Redemption Price of and accrued unpaid interest on, all Bonds held by or for the account of the County, any and all Credit Provider Obligations and any and all unpaid Swap Payments, or provision satisfactory to the Trustee shall be made for such payments, all

defaults under this Indenture or the Bonds shall be made good or secured to the satisfaction of the Trustee or provision deemed by the Trustee to be adequate shall be made therefor, all amounts owed to the Credit Provider are paid in full and the Credit Facility shall be reinstated in full, the Trustee shall pay over to the County all moneys, securities and funds then remaining unexpended in the hands of the Trustee (except moneys, securities and funds deposited or pledged, or required by the terms of this Indenture to be deposited or pledged, with the Trustee), and thereupon the County, the Trustee and the Owners shall be restored, respectively, to their former positions and rights under this Indenture. No such payment to the County by the Trustee nor such restoration of the County and the Trustee to their former positions and rights shall extend to or affect any subsequent default under this Indenture or impair any right consequent thereon.

(I) Whenever moneys are to be applied pursuant to the provisions of this Section, the Trustee may, in its discretion, establish and maintain a reserve for future fees and expenses, and may apply moneys to be distributed at such times, and from time to time, as the Trustee shall determine, having due regard for the amount of such moneys available for application and the likelihood of additional moneys becoming available for such application in the future. Whenever the Trustee shall apply such funds, it shall fix a date upon which such application is to be made and upon such date interest on the amounts of principal to be paid on such dates, and for which moneys are available, shall cease to accrue. The Trustee shall also select a Record Date for such payment date. The Trustee shall give such notice as it may deem appropriate of the deposit with it of any moneys and of the fixing of any such Record Date and payment date, and shall not be required to make payment to the Owner of any Bond until such Bond shall be presented to the Trustee for appropriate endorsement or for cancellation if fully paid.

(J) Under no circumstance may the Trustee declare the principal of or interest on the Bonds or the Credit Provider Obligations to be due and payable prior to the Maturity Date following the occurrence of an Event of Default under this Indenture.

(K) If an Event of Default shall occur and shall not have been remedied, then, during the Initial Index Floating Rate Period, the Bonds shall bear interest at the Default Rate.

(L) The Trustee, on behalf of the Owners of Bonds shall have the absolute right at all times to enforce the provisions of the Credit Facility without any requirement of consent from the Credit Provider.

### **Section 9.3. Restriction on Owners' Actions.**

(A) No Owner of any Bond shall have any right to institute any suit or proceeding at law or in equity for the enforcement or violation of any provision of this Indenture or the execution of any trust under this Indenture or for any remedy under this Indenture, unless such Owner shall have previously given to the Trustee written notice of the happening of an Event of Default, as provided in this Article, and the Owners of at least a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding shall have filed a written request with the Trustee, and shall have offered it reasonable opportunity either to exercise the powers granted in this Indenture or by the laws of the State or to institute such suit or proceeding in its own name, and unless such Owners shall have offered to the Trustee adequate security and indemnity against the

costs, expenses and liabilities to be incurred therein or thereby, and the Trustee shall have refused or failed to comply with such request within thirty (30) days after receipt by it of such notice, request and offer of indemnity, it being understood and intended that no one or more Owners of Bonds shall have any right in any manner whatever by its or their action to affect, disturb or prejudice the pledge created by this Indenture or to enforce any right under this Indenture, except in the manner herein provided; and that all proceedings at law or in equity to enforce any provision of this Indenture shall be instituted, had and maintained in the manner provided in this Indenture and for the equal benefit of all Owners of the Outstanding Bonds.

(B) Nothing in this Indenture or in the Bonds contained shall affect or impair the general obligation, full faith and credit promise of the County to pay at the respective dates of maturity and places therein expressed the principal of and interest on the Bonds to the respective Owners thereof, or affect or impair the right of action of any Owner to enforce such payment of its Bond from the sources provided herein.

**Section 9.4. Remedies Not Exclusive.** No remedy by the terms of this Indenture conferred upon or reserved to the Trustee or the Owners is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, but each remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given under this Indenture or existing at law or in equity or by statute on or after the date of the execution and delivery of this Indenture.

**Section 9.5. Effect of Waiver and Other Circumstances.**

(A) No delay or omission of the Trustee or any Owner to exercise any right or power arising upon the happening of an Event of Default shall impair any right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver of any such Event of Default or be an acquiescence therein.

(B) The Owners of not less than two-thirds in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds at the time Outstanding, or their attorneys-in-fact duly authorized may on behalf of the Owners of all of the Bonds waive any past default under this Indenture and its consequences, except a default in the payment of interest on or principal or Redemption Price of any of the Bonds when due. No such waiver shall be effective unless all Credit Provider Obligations have been paid in full and the Credit Facility has been reinstated to its full applicable amount. No such waiver shall extend to any subsequent or other default or impair any right consequent thereon.

(C) Neither the Trustee nor the Owners of less than all of the Bonds then Outstanding shall waive, rescind or annul any Event of Default or its consequences if a Credit Facility is then in effect to which such Event of Default relates unless the Trustee has received written confirmation from the applicable Credit Provider that (i) such Event of Default has been rescinded, (ii) the Credit Facility will not be terminated as a result of such Event of Default and (iii) such Credit Facility has been reinstated in full.



## ARTICLE X

### Regarding the Fiduciaries and Remarketing Agent

#### **Section 10.1. Trustee and Trustee's Agent; Appointment and Acceptance of Duties.**

(A) The Trustee hereby accepts and agrees to the trusts hereby created, but only upon the additional terms set forth in this Article, to all of which the County agrees and the respective Owners of the Bonds, by their purchase and acceptance thereof, agree. Except during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Trustee undertakes such duties and only such duties as are specifically set forth in this Indenture. The Trustee and the Trustee's Agent shall have no lien or security interest in and to the proceeds of the Credit Facility, or the proceeds of remarketed Bonds, for the purpose of paying the fees or expenses of the Trustee and the Trustee's Agent and shall not use such amounts for such purpose. The Trustee shall draw on the Credit Facility, when required, whether or not its fees and expenses have been fully paid in order to provide for the payment of interest on and principal of the Bonds when due (whether at maturity or upon mandatory sinking fund redemption) or the payment of the purchase price of Bonds tendered for purchase hereunder.

(B) The Trustee may, and, if the Bonds bear interest at a Short Rate and are not then registered in the name of a nominee of a Securities Depository, shall, appoint a Trustee's Agent with power to act on its behalf and subject to its direction (i) in the authentication, registration and delivery of Bonds in connection with transfers and exchanges hereunder, as fully to all intents and purposes as though such Trustee's Agent had been expressly authorized by this Indenture to authenticate, register and deliver Bonds, (ii) for effecting purchases and sales of Bonds pursuant hereto and accepting deliveries of Bonds, making deliveries of Bonds and holding Bonds pursuant hereto, and (iii) in the making of draws and accepting notice of reinstatements under the Credit Facility, including in the case of clauses (ii) and (iii) the establishment of required trust accounts in the name and on behalf of the Trustee. The foregoing notwithstanding, the Trustee need not appoint a Trustee's Agent for as long as the Trustee or an affiliate shall have an office in New York, New York or Chicago, Illinois capable of handling the duties of Trustee's Agent hereunder. Any Trustee's Agent appointed pursuant to this Section shall evidence its acceptance by a certificate filed with the Trustee and the County. Any Trustee's Agent may resign or be replaced in accordance with the terms of the written agreement between the Trustee and the Trustee's Agent setting forth the duties and obligations of the Trustee's Agent. For all purposes of this Indenture, the authentication, registration and delivery of Bonds by or to any Trustee's Agent pursuant to this Section shall be deemed to be the authentication, registration and delivery of Bonds "*by or to the Trustee.*" Such Trustee's Agent shall at all times be a bank having an office in New York, New York or Chicago, Illinois, and shall at all times be a corporation organized and doing business under the laws of the United States or of any state with combined capital and surplus of at least \$15,000,000 and authorized under such laws to exercise corporate trust powers and subject to supervision or examination by Federal or state authority. If such corporation publishes reports of condition at least annually pursuant to law or the requirements of such authority, then for the purposes of this Section the combined capital and surplus of such corporation shall be deemed to be its combined capital and surplus as set forth in its most recent report of condition so published. Any Trustee's Agent

appointed hereunder shall also be a Paying Agent for purposes of this Indenture and, as such, is subject to the provisions of Section 10.16 of this Indenture relating to the resignation and removal of Paying Agents and the appointment of successors.

**Section 10.2. Paying Agents; Appointment and Acceptance of Duties.**

(A) The Trustee is hereby appointed Paying Agent for the Bonds. The County may at any time or from time to time appoint one or more other Paying Agents having the qualifications set forth in Section 10.16 for a successor Paying Agent.

(B) The Trustee hereby accepts the duties and obligations imposed upon it as Paying Agent by this Indenture. Each other Paying Agent shall signify its acceptance of the duties and obligations imposed upon it by this Indenture by executing and delivering to the County and to the Trustee a written acceptance thereof.

**Section 10.3. Registrar; Appointment and Acceptance of Duties.**

(A) The Trustee is hereby appointed Registrar for the Bonds. The County may at any time or from time to time appoint one or more other Registrars having the qualifications set forth in Section 10.17 for a successor Registrar.

(B) The Trustee hereby accepts the duties and obligations imposed upon it as Registrar by this Indenture. Each other Registrar shall signify its acceptance of the duties and obligations imposed upon it by this Indenture by executing and delivering to the County and to the Trustee a written acceptance thereof.

**Section 10.4. Remarketing Agent.** The County shall designate one or more Remarketing Agents for the purpose of determining the interest rate on the Bonds in a Short Mode, subject to the conditions set forth in Section 10.5, and for the purpose of remarketing the Bonds as provided herein. Each Remarketing Agent shall designate to the Trustee its Delivery Office and signify its acceptance of the duties and obligations imposed upon it hereunder by execution and delivery of a Remarketing Agreement or other written instruments of acceptance delivered to the County and the Trustee. The County may terminate the agreement with the Remarketing Agent upon 30 day's written notice to the then-current Remarketing Agent and the Trustee. Such notice shall specify the name of the replacement Remarketing Agent. The Remarketing Agent may resign upon 60 days written notice to the County and the Trustee, provided that no resignation of the Trustee shall become effective until a successor has been appointed and has accepted serving as Remarketing Agent.

**Section 10.5. Qualifications of Remarketing Agent.** Each Remarketing Agent shall be (i) a member of the National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc., having a capitalization or access to capital of at least \$15,000,000 and (ii) authorized by law to perform all the duties imposed upon it by this Indenture and any Remarketing Agreement. In the event of the resignation or removal of a Remarketing Agent, such Remarketing Agent shall pay over, assign and deliver any moneys and Bonds held by it in such capacity to its successor or, if there be no successor, to the Trustee.

**Section 10.6. Responsibilities of Fiduciaries.**

(A) The recitals of fact herein and in the Bonds contained shall be taken as the statements of the County and no Fiduciary assumes any responsibility for the correctness of the same. No Fiduciary makes any representations as to the validity or sufficiency of this Indenture or of any Bonds issued hereunder or as to the security afforded by this Indenture, and no Fiduciary shall incur any liability in respect thereof. The Trustee shall, however, be responsible for any of its representations contained in its certificate on the Bonds. No Fiduciary shall be under any responsibility or duty with respect to the application of any moneys paid to the County or to any other Fiduciary. No Fiduciary shall be under any obligation or duty to perform any act which would involve it in expense or liability or to institute or defend any suit in respect hereof, or to advance any of its own moneys, unless properly indemnified to its reasonable satisfaction. Subject to the provisions of paragraph (B) of this Section, no Fiduciary shall be liable in connection with the performance of its duties hereunder except for its own negligence or willful misconduct.

(B) In case an Event of Default has occurred and has not been remedied, the Trustee shall exercise such of the rights and powers vested in it by this Indenture, and shall use the same degree of care and skill in their exercise as a prudent person would exercise or use under the circumstances in the conduct of his or her own affairs. Any provision of this Indenture relating to action taken or to be taken by the Trustee, any other capacity the Trustee may serve hereunder or to evidence upon which the Trustee may rely shall be subject to the provisions of this Section.

(C) The Trustee is under no obligation to exercise any of the rights or powers vested in it by this Indenture at the request or direction of any of the Owners of the Bonds unless such Owners have offered to the Trustee security or indemnity satisfactory to the Trustee as to its terms, coverage, duration, amount and otherwise with respect to the costs, expenses and liabilities which may be incurred by it in compliance with such request or direction, and the provision of such indemnity shall be mandatory for any remedy taken upon direction of the Owners of 25% or more in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds.

(D) The Trustee is not required to make any inquiry or investigation into the facts or matters stated in any resolution, certificate, statement, instrument, opinion, report, notice, request, direction, consent, order, approval, bond, debenture or other paper or document but the Trustee, in its discretion, may make such further inquiry or investigation into such facts or matters as it may see fit and, if the Trustee determines to make such further inquiry or investigation, it is entitled to examine the books, records and premises of the County, in person or by agent or attorney.

(E) The Trustee may execute any of its trusts or powers or perform any duties under this Indenture either directly or by or through agents or attorneys, and may in all cases pay, subject to reimbursement as provided in this Indenture, such reasonable compensation as it deems proper to all such agents and attorneys reasonably employed or retained by it.

(F) The Trustee shall have no liability or responsibility for any act or event relating to this Indenture which occurs prior to the date the Trustee formally executes this Indenture and commences acting as Trustee hereunder.

(G) The Trustee shall have no responsibility with respect to any information, statement or recital in any official statement, offering memorandum or any other disclosure material prepared or distributed with respect to the Bonds, except for any information provided by the Trustee, and shall have no responsibility for compliance with any state or federal securities laws in connection with the Bonds. The Trustee shall not be liable or responsible in connection with the issuance of the Bonds as obligations the interest on which is excludable from gross income for Federal income tax purposes or for the subsequent maintenance of the tax-exempt status of such interest.

(H) The Trustee may not require indemnity as a condition (i) to drawing on the Credit Facility or the Liquidity Facility then in effect, (ii) to cause and give notices of the mandatory tender of Bonds, (iii) to call Bonds for mandatory sinking fund redemption or (iv) to pay purchase price, principal of or interest on the Bonds as the same shall become due.

(I) The permissive right of the Trustee to do things enumerated in this Indenture shall not be construed as a duty.

#### **Section 10.7. Evidence on Which Fiduciaries May Act.**

(A) Each Fiduciary shall be protected in acting or refraining from acting upon any notice, resolution, request, consent, order, certificate, report, opinion (including a Counsel's Opinion), bond or other paper or document furnished to it pursuant to and conforming to the requirements of this Indenture, and believed by it to be genuine and to have been signed or presented by the proper party or parties.

(B) Whenever any Fiduciary shall deem it necessary or desirable that a matter be proved or established prior to taking or suffering any action under this Indenture, such matter (unless this Indenture specifically requires other evidence thereof) may be deemed to be conclusively proved and established by a certificate of an Authorized Officer, but in its discretion the Fiduciary may in lieu thereof accept other evidence of such fact or matter or may require such further or additional evidence as it may deem reasonable.

(C) Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Indenture, any request, order, notice or other direction required or permitted to be furnished by the County to any Fiduciary shall be sufficiently executed if signed by an Authorized Officer.

(D) The Trustee may consult with counsel and the written advice of such counsel or an Opinion of Counsel shall be full and complete authorization and protection for any action taken, suffered or omitted by it in good faith and in accordance with such advice or opinion.

(E) In the event the Trustee receives inconsistent or conflicting requests and indemnity from two or more groups of Owners of Bonds, each representing less than a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds Outstanding, pursuant to the provision of this Indenture, the Trustee, in its sole discretion, may determine what actions, if any, shall be taken.

(F) The Trustee shall have the right to accept and act upon instructions or directions pursuant to this Indenture sent by unsecured e-mail, facsimile transmission or other similar unsecured electronic methods, *provided, however*, that the County shall provide to the Trustee an

incumbency certificate listing designated persons with the authority to provide such instructions and containing specimen signatures of such designated persons, which incumbency certificate shall be amended whenever a person is to be added or deleted from the listing. The Trustee shall not be liable for any losses, costs or expenses arising directly or indirectly from the Trustee's reliance upon and compliance with such instructions notwithstanding such instructions conflict or are inconsistent with a subsequent written instruction. The County agrees to assume all risks arising out of the use of such electronic methods to submit instructions and directions to the Trustee, including without limitation the risk of the Trustee acting on unauthorized instructions, and the risk of interception and misuse by third parties.

**Section 10.8. Compensation.** Unless otherwise determined by contract between the County and each Fiduciary, the County shall pay to each Fiduciary from time to time reasonable compensation as may be mutually agreed upon by the County and the Fiduciary for all services rendered under this Indenture. The County shall pay each Fiduciary for any extraordinary services or expenses performed or incurred by the Trustee in connection with its duties under this Indenture if, to the extent reasonably possible, notified in writing prior to the performance of those services or the incurring of those expenses so as to allow the County to appropriate sufficient funds for their payment.

**Section 10.9. Certain Permitted Acts.** Any Fiduciary or Remarketing Agent may become the Owner of any Bonds, with the same rights it would have if it did not act in any capacity hereunder. To the extent permitted by law, any Fiduciary may act as depositary for, and permit any of its officers or directors to act as a member of, or in any other capacity with respect to, any committee formed to protect the rights of Owners or to effect or aid in any reorganization growing out of the enforcement of the Bonds or this Indenture, whether or not any such committee shall represent the Owners of a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding.

**Section 10.10. Resignation of Trustee.** The Trustee may at any time resign and be discharged of the duties and obligations imposed upon it by this Indenture by giving not less than sixty (60) days' written notice to the County, all Owners of the Bonds, the other Fiduciaries, the Remarketing Agent and the Credit Provider, and such resignation shall take effect upon the day specified in such notice but only if a successor shall have been appointed by the County or the Owners as provided in Section 10.12 and shall have accepted such appointment, in which event such resignation shall take effect immediately on the acceptance of such appointment by such successor whether or not the date specified for such resignation to take effect has arrived. If a successor Trustee shall not have been appointed and accepted such appointment within a period of sixty (60) days following the giving of notice, then the Trustee, at the expense of the County, shall be authorized to petition any court of competent jurisdiction to appoint a successor Trustee as provided in Section 10.12.

**Section 10.11. Removal of Trustee; Consent of Owners.** The Trustee may be removed at any time by the County, with the approval of the Credit Provider and written notice to the Purchaser, by an instrument in writing approved by and executed in the name of the County and delivered to the Trustee; *provided, however*, that if an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the Trustee may be so removed by the County only with the written concurrence of the Owners of a majority in aggregate principal amount of Bonds then

Outstanding (excluding Bonds held by or for the account of the County). The Trustee may be removed at any time by the Owners of a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding, excluding any Bonds held by or for the account of the County, by an instrument or concurrent instruments in writing signed and duly acknowledged by such Owners or their attorneys-in-fact duly authorized, and delivered to the County. Copies of each such instrument shall be delivered by the County to each Fiduciary, the Remarketing Agent and the Credit Provider.

**Section 10.12. Appointment of Successor Trustee.**

(A) In case at any time the Trustee shall resign, be removed or become incapable of acting, or shall be adjudged a bankrupt or insolvent, or if a receiver, liquidator or conservator of the Trustee, or of its property, shall be appointed, or if any public officer or court shall take charge or control of the Trustee, or of its property or affairs, the County, with the approval of the Credit Provider, shall appoint a successor Trustee. The County shall cause notice of any such appointment made by it to be mailed to all Owners of the Bonds and the Credit Provider.

(B) If no appointment of a Trustee shall be made by the County within sixty (60) days following such resignation or removal pursuant to the foregoing provisions of this Section 10.12, the Trustee or the Owner of any Bond Outstanding hereunder may apply to any court of competent jurisdiction to appoint a successor Trustee. Such court may thereupon, after such notice, if any, as such court may deem proper and prescribe, appoint a successor Trustee.

(C) Any Trustee appointed under the provisions of this Section in succession to the Trustee shall be a bank or trust company or national bank association, doing business and having a corporate trust office in the State, and having capital stock and surplus aggregating at least \$15,000,000, or shall be a wholly-owned subsidiary of such an entity, if there be such a bank, trust company, national banking association or subsidiary willing and able to accept the office on reasonable and customary terms and authorized by law to perform all the duties imposed upon it by this Indenture.

(D) Notwithstanding any of the provisions of this Article X to the contrary concerning the resignation or removal of the Trustee or the appointment of a successor Trustee, no such resignation, removal or appointment shall be effective until the successor Trustee accepts its appointment pursuant to the terms of Section 10.13. Concurrently with such acceptance of appointment by the successor Trustee, the Credit Provider shall issue and deliver to the successor Trustee (i) a substitute Credit Facility in substantially the same form as the existing Credit Facility, but in favor of the successor Trustee, whereupon the retiring Trustee shall simultaneously return the Credit Facility then held by it to the Credit Provider for cancellation, or (ii) an amendment to the existing Credit Facility, evidencing transfer thereof in all respects to the successor Trustee, to the extent permitted by law and by the terms of the Credit Facility.

**Section 10.13. Transfer of Rights and Property to Successor Trustee.** Any successor Trustee appointed under this Indenture shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to its predecessor Trustee, the Credit Provider and also to the County, an instrument accepting such appointment, and thereupon such successor Trustee, without any further act, deed or conveyance, shall become fully vested with all moneys, estates, properties, rights, powers, duties and

obligations of such predecessor Trustee; but the predecessor Trustee shall nevertheless, on the written request of the County or of the successor Trustee, execute, acknowledge and deliver such instruments of conveyance and further assurances and do such other things as may reasonably be required for more fully and certainly vesting and confirming in such successor Trustee all its right, title and interest in and to any property held by it under this Indenture, and shall pay over, assign and deliver to the successor Trustee any money or other property subject to the trusts and conditions herein set forth. Should any deed, conveyance or instrument from the County be required by such successor Trustee for more fully and certainly vesting in and confirming to such successor Trustee any such moneys, estates, properties, rights, powers and duties, such deed, conveyance or instrument shall be executed, acknowledged and delivered by the County. Any such successor Trustee shall promptly notify any other Paying Agent or Registrar of its appointment as Trustee.

**Section 10.14. Merger or Consolidation.** Any company into which any Fiduciary may be merged or converted or with which it may be consolidated or any company resulting from any merger, conversion or consolidation to which it shall be a party or any company to which all or substantially all of the corporate trust business of any Fiduciary may be sold or transferred, shall be the successor to such Fiduciary and be bound to the obligations and duties of such Fiduciary hereunder without the execution or filing of any paper or the performance of any further act, unless such successor delivers written notice of its resignation pursuant to the provisions of this Article; *provided, however*, that such company shall be a bank or trust company organized under the laws of any state of the United States or a national banking association and shall be authorized by law to perform all the duties imposed upon it by this Indenture.

**Section 10.15. Adoption of Authentication.** In case any of the Bonds shall have been authenticated but not delivered, any successor Trustee may adopt the certificate of authentication of any predecessor Trustee so authenticating such Bonds and deliver such Bonds so authenticated; and in case any of the said Bonds shall not have been authenticated, any successor Trustee may authenticate such Bonds in the name of the predecessor Trustee or in its own name.

**Section 10.16. Resignation or Removal of Paying Agent and Appointment of Successor.**

(A) Any Paying Agent may at any time resign and be discharged of the duties and obligations imposed upon it by this Indenture by giving at least sixty (60) days' written notice to the County, the other Fiduciaries, the Remarketing Agent and the Credit Provider, and such resignation shall take effect upon the day specified in such notice but only if a successor shall have been appointed as provided herein. Any Paying Agent appointed by the County may be removed at any time by an instrument signed by an Authorized Officer and filed with such Paying Agent and the Trustee. The Trustee may at any time terminate the agency of any Paying Agent appointed by it pursuant to Section 10.1(B) by giving written notice of such termination to such Paying Agent, the Remarketing Agent, the Credit Provider and the County. Upon receiving such a notice of resignation or upon such a termination, or in case at any time such Paying Agent shall cease to be eligible under this Section, the Trustee shall promptly appoint a successor Paying Agent, shall give written notice of such appointment to the County, the Remarketing Agent and the Credit Provider, and shall mail notice of such appointment to all Owners of Bonds. Any successor Paying Agent shall be appointed by the County and shall be a bank with

trust powers or a trust company organized under the laws of any state of the United States or a national banking association, having capital stock and surplus aggregating at least \$15,000,000, or shall be a wholly-owned subsidiary of such an entity, willing and able to accept the office on reasonable and customary terms and authorized by law to perform all the duties imposed upon it by this Indenture.

(B) In the event of the resignation or removal of any Paying Agent, such Paying Agent shall pay over, assign and deliver any moneys held by it as Paying Agent to its successor, or if there be no successor, to the Trustee and shall be subject to audit of all of its books, records and accounts with respect to the Bonds. In the event that for any reason there shall be a vacancy in the office of any Paying Agent, the Trustee shall act as such Paying Agent.

**Section 10.17. Resignation or Removal of Registrar and Appointment of Successor.** Any Registrar may at any time resign and be discharged of the duties and obligations imposed upon it by this Indenture by giving at least sixty (60) days' written notice to the County, the other Fiduciaries, the Remarketing Agent and the Credit Provider, and such resignation shall take effect upon the day specified in such notice but only if a successor shall have been appointed as provided herein. Any Registrar may be removed at any time by an instrument signed by an Authorized Officer and filed with such Registrar and the Trustee. Any successor Registrar shall be appointed by the County and shall be a bank, trust company or national banking association doing business and having an office in the State or in the Borough of Manhattan, in the City and State of New York, if there be such a bank, trust company or national banking association willing and able to accept the office on reasonable and customary terms and authorized by law to perform all the duties imposed upon it by this Indenture. In the event of the resignation or removal of any Registrar, such Registrar shall deliver all books, records and other property including the bond register of the County to its successor, or if there be no successor, to the Trustee. In the event that for any reason there shall be a vacancy in the office of any Registrar, the Trustee shall act as such Registrar.

**Section 10.18. Trustee Not Deemed to Have Notice of Default.** The Trustee shall not be deemed to have notice of any default hereunder except a default under Section 9.1(1), (2) or (3) unless any officer in its corporate trust office shall have actual knowledge thereof or the Trustee shall be specifically notified in writing of such default by the County, the Credit Provider or by the Owners of not less than a majority in principal amount of the Bonds Outstanding; and all notices or other instruments required by this Indenture to be delivered to the Trustee must, in order to be effective, be delivered at the corporate trust office of the Trustee.

**Section 10.19. Monthly Report by Trustee.** Within twenty (20) days after the end of each calendar month, the Trustee shall prepare a written report for each Fund, Account and Sub-Account held by it pursuant to the provisions of this Indenture. Such report shall set out the receipts and disbursements, both principal and income, and shall list the Investment Securities held by the Trustee at the end of the month. A copy of each such report shall be furnished to the County, the Purchaser and any other persons designated by the County. In addition, the Trustee shall, at any time when requested, furnish to the County, the Purchaser and any other persons designated by the County a report of the amount of moneys, including Investment Securities, held in each Fund, Account or Sub-Account by the Trustee. For purposes of this certification,



the Investment Securities in each such Fund, Account and Sub-Account shall be treated as having a value equal to their aggregate market value as of the date of the request.

**Section 10.20. Calculation Agent.** The County shall designate a Calculation Agent while the Bonds are in an Index Floating Rate Mode. The Calculation Agent shall be a financial institution or financial advisory firm with the capability of serving as Calculation Agent. The County may terminate the agreement with the Calculation Agent upon 30 day's written notice to the then-current Calculation Agent, the Purchaser, and the Trustee. Such notice shall specify the name of the replacement Calculation Agent. The Calculation Agent may resign upon 60 days written notice to the County, the Purchaser, and the Trustee, provided that no resignation of the Trustee shall become effective until a successor has been appointed and has accepted serving as Calculation Agent.

## ARTICLE XI

### Supplemental Indentures

**Section 11.1. Supplemental Indentures Not Requiring Consent of Owners.** The County and the Trustee may without the consent of, or notice to, any of the Owners, enter into one or more Supplemental Indentures as shall not be inconsistent with the terms and provisions hereof for any one or more of the following purposes:

- (1) to impose additional covenants or agreements to be observed by the County;
- (2) to impose other limitations or restrictions upon the County;
- (3) to surrender any right, power or privilege reserved to or conferred upon the County by this Indenture;
- (4) to confirm, as further assurance, any pledge of or lien upon the Pledged Taxes or any other moneys, securities or funds;
- (5) to cure any ambiguity, omission or defect in this Indenture;
- (6) to provide for the appointment of a successor Securities Depository;
- (7) to provide for the appointment of any successor Fiduciary;
- (8) to provide for certificated Bonds;
- (9) to implement a conversion of the interest rate on all or any portion of the Bonds to a Fixed Rate or a different Short Rate, all as provided herein, including, but not limited to, modifying, amending or supplementing the form of Bond to reflect, among other things, a change in the designated title of the Bonds, the fixing of an annual rate of interest, the termination of the rights of any Owner of Bonds to tender such Bonds for

purchase, and the fact that the purchase price of, or interest on, the Bonds is no longer payable out of moneys drawn under the Credit Facility;

(10) to evidence or give effect to, or facilitate, the delivery and administration under this Indenture of an Alternate Credit Facility or a Liquidity Facility;

(11) to evidence or give effect to or facilitate the delivery and administration under this Indenture of a letter of credit, a line of credit, a bond purchase agreement, an insurance policy or any other credit or liquidity device to secure the Bonds;

(12) to secure or maintain ratings from any Rating Service in the highest short-term or commercial paper debt rating category, and the highest long-term debt rating category (each without giving effect to numeric or other qualifiers), of such Rating Service which are available for the Bonds, whether or not a Liquidity Facility secures the Bonds, which changes will not restrict, limit or reduce the obligation of the County to pay the principal of, premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds as provided in this Indenture or otherwise adversely affect the Owners of the Bonds under this Indenture;

(13) to effect a change in the optional redemption schedule for Bonds in a Fixed Mode pursuant to Section 3.10(A)(ii); and

(14) to make any other change which, in the judgment of the Trustee, does not materially adversely affect the rights of the Trustee or the Owners.

**Section 11.2. Supplemental Indentures Effective Upon Consent of Owners.** Any Supplemental Indenture not effective in accordance with Section 11.1 shall take effect only if permitted and approved and in the manner prescribed by Article XII.

**Section 11.3. Filing of Counsel's Opinion.** Each Supplemental Indenture described in Section 11.1 shall be accompanied, when filed with the Trustee, by a Counsel's Opinion to the effect that such Supplemental Indenture has been duly authorized by the County in accordance with the provisions of this Indenture, is authorized or permitted by this Indenture and, when executed and delivered, will be valid and binding upon the County, the Owners and the Trustee.

**Section 11.4. Consent of Credit Provider Required.**

As long as (i) a Credit Facility is in effect or any Credit Provider Bonds are outstanding, or (ii) the Credit Provider Obligations remain unsatisfied, any Supplemental Indenture not effective in accordance with Section 11.1 shall not become effective unless and until the Trustee shall have received written approval of the Credit Provider. In this regard, the Trustee, at the County's direction, shall cause notice of the proposed execution of any such Supplemental Indenture, together with a copy of the proposed Supplemental Indenture, to be mailed to the Credit Provider at least ten Business Days prior to the proposed date of execution and delivery of such Supplemental Indenture. In addition, the County shall provide the Credit Provider with notice of any Supplemental Indenture effective in accordance with Section 11.1 promptly upon its execution and delivery.

## ARTICLE XII

### Amendments

**Section 12.1. Mailing.** Any provision in this Article for the mailing of a notice or other information to Owners shall be fully complied with if it is mailed by first class mail, postage prepaid or delivered, or with respect to Bonds in the Short Mode, facsimile transmission, to each Owner of Bonds then Outstanding at its address, if any, appearing upon the registration books of the County kept by the Trustee.

**Section 12.2. Powers of Amendment.** Exclusive of Supplemental Indentures covered by Section 11.1 and subject to the terms and provisions contained in Section 11.4 and in this Section 12.2, and not otherwise, the Owners of not less than a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding and the Credit Provider shall each have the right, from time to time, to (i) consent to and approve the execution by the County and the Trustee of such other indenture or indentures supplemental hereto as shall be deemed necessary and desirable by the County for the purpose of modifying, altering, amending, adding to or rescinding, in any particular, any of the terms or provisions contained in this Indenture or in any supplemental indenture, or (ii) waive or consent to the taking by the County of any action prohibited, or the omission by the County of the taking of any action required, by any of the provisions of this Indenture or of any indenture supplemental hereto; *provided, however*, that nothing in this Section 12.2 or in Section 11.1 contained shall permit or be construed as permitting, (a) an extension of the stated maturity or reduction in the principal amount or reduction in the rate or extension of the time of paying of interest on, or reduction of any premium payable on the payment or redemption of any Bond, or a change in the required date of purchase or purchase price of any Tendered Bond, without the consent of the Owner of such Bond, (b) a reduction in the amount of, or extension of the time of, any payment required by any sinking fund applicable to any Bonds without the consent of the Owners of all the Bonds which would be affected by the action to be taken, (c) the creation of any lien prior to or on a parity with the lien of this Indenture, without the consent of the Owners of all the Bonds at the time Outstanding, (d) a reduction in the aforesaid aggregate principal amount of Bonds, the Owners of which are required to consent to any such waiver or Supplemental Indenture, without the consent of the Owners of all the Bonds at the time Outstanding which would be affected by the action to be taken, or (e) a modification of the rights, duties or immunities of the Trustee, without the written consent of the Trustee, or (f) the loss of the exclusion from federal gross income of the Owners of the interest paid on the Bonds held by a non-consenting Owner to the extent otherwise afforded under the Code and Regulations.

**Section 12.3. Consent of Owners.** The County may at any time authorize the execution and delivery of a Supplemental Indenture making a modification or amendment permitted by the provisions of Section 12.2, to take effect when and as provided in this Section. Upon the authorization of such Supplemental Indenture, a copy thereof shall be delivered to and held by the Trustee for the inspection of the Owners. A copy of such Supplemental Indenture (or summary thereof or reference thereto in form approved by the Trustee) together with a request to Owners and the Credit Provider for their consent thereto in form satisfactory to the Trustee, shall be mailed to the Owners and to the Credit Provider, but failure to mail such copy and request shall not affect the validity of such Supplemental Indenture when consented to as in this Section

provided. Such Supplemental Indenture shall not be effective unless and until, and shall take effect in accordance with its terms when (a) there shall have been filed with the Trustee (i) the written consents of the (A) Owners of the required aggregate principal amount of Outstanding Bonds and (B) the Credit Provider, and (ii) a Counsel's Opinion stating that the execution and delivery of such Supplemental Indenture has been duly authorized by the County in accordance with the provisions of this Indenture, is authorized or permitted by this Indenture and, when effective, will be valid and binding upon the County and the Trustee, and (b) a notice shall have been mailed as hereinafter in this Section provided. A certificate or certificates by the Trustee delivered to the County that consents have been given by the Owners of the Bonds described in such certificate or certificates of the Trustee shall be conclusive. Any such consent shall be binding upon the Owner of the Bonds giving such consent and upon any subsequent Owner of such Bonds and of any Bonds issued in exchange therefor or replacement thereto whether or not such subsequent Owner has notice thereof; *provided, however*, that any consent may be revoked by any Owner of such Bonds by filing with the Trustee, prior to the time when the Trustee's written statement hereafter in this Section referred to is filed, a written revocation, with proof that such Bonds are held by the signer of such revocation. The fact that a consent has not been revoked may be proved by a certificate of the Trustee to the effect that no revocation thereof is on file with it. Any consent, or revocation thereof, may be delivered or filed prior to any mailing or publication required by this Article and shall not be deemed ineffective by reason of such prior delivery or filing. Within thirty (30) days of any date on which the consents on file with the Trustee and not theretofore revoked shall be sufficient under this Section, the Trustee shall make and deliver to the County a written statement that the consents of the Owners of the required aggregate principal amount of Outstanding Bonds have been filed with the Trustee. Such written statement shall be conclusive that such consents have been so filed. Any time thereafter notice, stating in substance that the Supplemental Indenture has been consented to by the Owners of the required principal amount of Outstanding Bonds and will be effective as provided in this Section, shall be given by mailing to the Owners (but failure to mail such notice or any defect therein shall not prevent such Supplemental Indenture from becoming effective and binding). The Trustee shall deliver to the County proof of the mailing of such notice. A record, consisting of the information required or permitted by this Section to be delivered by or to the Trustee, shall be proof of the matters therein stated.

**Section 12.4. Modifications by Unanimous Action.** This Indenture and the rights and obligations of the County and of the Owners of the Bonds may be modified or amended in any respect by a Supplemental Indenture effecting such modification or amendment and with the consents of the Owners of all the Bonds then Outstanding and the Credit Provider, each such consent to be accompanied by proof of the holding at the date of such consent of the Bonds with respect to which such consent is given. Such Supplemental Indenture shall take effect upon the filing (a) with the Trustee of (i) a copy thereof, (ii) such consents and accompanying proofs and (iii) the Counsel's Opinion referred to in Section 12.3 and (b) with the County of the Trustee's written statement that the consents of the Owners of all Outstanding Bonds have been filed with it. No mailing or publication of any Supplemental Indenture (or reference thereto or summary thereof) or of any request or notice shall be required. No such modification or amendment, however, shall change or modify any of the rights or obligations of any Fiduciary without its written consent thereto.

**Section 12.5. Exclusion of Bonds.** Unless all Bonds are owned or held by or for the account of the County, Bonds owned or held by or for the account of the County shall not be deemed Outstanding and shall be excluded for the purpose of any calculation required by this Article. At the time of any consent or other action taken under this Article, the County shall furnish the Trustee a certificate of an Authorized Officer, upon which the Trustee may rely, identifying all Bonds so to be excluded.

**Section 12.6. Notation on Bonds.** Bonds authenticated and delivered after the effective date of any action taken in connection with a Supplemental Advance, Repaid Advance or as in Article XI or this Article provided may, and if the Trustee so determines shall, bear a notation by endorsement or otherwise in form approved by the County and the Trustee as to such action, and upon demand of the Owner of any Bond Outstanding at such effective date and presentation of its Bond to the Trustee, suitable notation shall be made on such Bond by the Trustee as to any such action. If the County or the Trustee shall so determine, new Bonds so modified which, in the opinion of the Trustee and the County, conform to such action may be prepared, authenticated and delivered, and upon demand of the Owner of any Bond then Outstanding shall be exchanged, without cost to such Owner, for such Bond then Outstanding.

## **ARTICLE XIII**

### **Miscellaneous**

#### **Section 13.1. Defeasance.**

(A) If the County shall pay or cause to be paid or there shall otherwise be paid to the Owners of all Bonds the principal or Redemption Price, if applicable, and interest due or to become due thereon, at the times and in the manner stipulated therein and in this Indenture, and satisfy in full the Credit Provider Obligations, then the pledge of the Trust Estate under this Indenture and all covenants, agreements and other obligations of the County to the Owners and the Credit Provider shall thereupon be discharged and satisfied. In such event, the Trustee, upon request of the County, shall provide an accounting of the assets managed by the Trustee to be prepared and filed with the County for any year or part thereof requested, and shall execute and deliver to the County all such instruments as may be desirable to evidence such discharge and satisfaction, and the Paying Agent shall pay over or deliver to the County all moneys and securities held by it pursuant to this Indenture which are not required for the payment of Bonds not previously surrendered for such payment or redemption or the satisfaction of Credit Provider Obligations. If the County shall pay or cause to be paid, or there shall otherwise be paid, to the Owners of all Outstanding Bonds of a particular maturity or portion of any maturity (which portion shall be selected by lot by the Trustee in the manner provided in Section 3.13 for the selection of Bonds to be redeemed in part), the principal or Redemption Price, if applicable, thereof and interest due or to become due thereon, at the times and in the manner stipulated therein and in this Indenture and satisfy in full the Credit Provider Obligations specifically related thereto, such Bonds and Credit Provider Obligations shall cease to be entitled to any lien, benefit or security under this Indenture, and all covenants, agreements and obligations of the County to the Owners of such Bonds and the Credit Provider and to the Trustee shall thereupon be discharged and satisfied.

(B) Bonds or interest installments for the payment or redemption of which moneys shall have been set aside and held in trust by the Trustee at or prior to their maturity or redemption date shall be deemed to have been paid within the meaning of and with the effect expressed in this Section 13.1 if the County shall have delivered to or deposited with the Trustee (a) irrevocable instructions to pay or redeem all of said Bonds in specified amounts no less than the respective amounts of, and on specified dates no later than the respective due dates of, their principal, (b) irrevocable instructions to mail the required notice of redemption of any Bonds so to be redeemed, (c) either moneys in an amount which shall be sufficient, or Defeasance Obligations the principal of and the interest on which when due will provide moneys which shall be sufficient, without further reinvestment, to pay when due the principal, Redemption Price, if applicable, and interest due and to become due on said Bonds on and prior to each specified redemption date or maturity date thereof, as the case may be (in the case of Bonds bearing interest at a Short Rate, (i) sufficiency may be based on amounts sufficient to pay interest on the Bonds for such Rate Period as then may be in effect for which the interest rate or rates are then known and thereafter at the then applicable Maximum Interest Rate and (ii) such specified redemption date will be the earlier of the first possible date upon which such Bonds may be tendered or redeemed under this Indenture), and (d) if any of said Bonds are not to be redeemed within the next succeeding sixty (60) days, irrevocable instructions to mail to all Owners of said Bonds a notice that such deposit has been made with the Trustee and that said Bonds are deemed to have been paid in accordance with this Section and stating the maturity or redemption date upon which moneys are to be available for the payment of the principal or Redemption Price, if applicable, of said Bonds. The Defeasance Obligations and moneys deposited with the Trustee pursuant to this Section shall be held in trust for the payment of the principal or Redemption Price, if applicable, and interest on said Bonds. No payments of principal of any such Defeasance Obligations or interest thereon shall be withdrawn or used for any purpose other than the payment of such principal or Redemption Price of, or interest on, unless after such withdrawal the amount held by the Trustee and interest to accrue on Defeasance Obligations so held shall be sufficient to provide fully for the payment of the principal of or Redemption Price and interest on said Bonds, at maturity or upon redemption, as the case may be.

(C) The Defeasance Obligations (or any portion thereof) held for the payment of the principal and Redemption Price of and interest on said Bonds pursuant to paragraph (B) of this Section may not be sold, redeemed, invested, reinvested or removed from the lien of this Indenture in any manner or other Defeasance Obligations substituted therefor (any such direction to sell, redeem, invest, reinvest, remove or substitute to be referred to as a "*Subsequent Action*") unless prior to the taking of such Subsequent Action, the Trustee shall have received the following: (i) either (a) a certified copy of the proceedings of the County authorizing the Subsequent Action, or (b) an opinion of counsel for the County to the effect that such Subsequent Action has been duly authorized by all necessary action on the part of the County; (ii) an opinion from a nationally recognized firm of independent public accountants to the effect that the Defeasance Obligations and cash available or to be available for payment of the Bonds after the taking of the Subsequent Action will remain sufficient to pay, without any further reinvestment thereof, the principal and Redemption Price of and interest on said Bonds, the Bonds at or prior to their maturity in the manner provided in paragraph (B) of this Section; and (iii) an Opinion of Bond Counsel to the effect that the Subsequent Action will not adversely affect any exemption from federal income tax of the interest paid on the Bonds to which such Bonds are otherwise entitled.

If after any such Subsequent Action there are any funds on deposit in the escrow account which are not needed by the Trustee for the payment when due of the principal of and interest on said Bonds, in accordance with the terms of this Indenture as demonstrated by the sufficiency opinion or certificate delivered pursuant to clause (ii) of the preceding paragraph, the Trustee shall transfer such funds to the Credit Provider to the extent necessary to pay any outstanding Credit Provider Obligations and then to the County free and clear of the lien of the Indenture, to be applied to any lawful purpose in such manner that, in the Opinion of Bond Counsel, will not adversely affect any exemption from federal income tax of the interest paid on the Bonds to which such Bonds are otherwise entitled.

(D) Amounts deposited with the Trustee for the payment of the principal of and interest on any Bonds deemed to be paid pursuant to this Section 13.1, if so directed by the County, shall be applied by the Trustee to the purchase of such Bonds in accordance with this subsection. Bonds for which a redemption date has been established may be purchased on or prior to the 45<sup>th</sup> day preceding the redemption date. The principal amount of Bonds to be redeemed shall be reduced by the principal amount of Bonds so purchased. Bonds which mature on a single future date may be purchased at any time prior to the maturity date. All such purchases shall be made at prices not exceeding the applicable principal amount or Redemption Price established pursuant to paragraph (B) of this Section 13.1, plus accrued interest, and such purchases shall be made in such manner as the Trustee shall determine. No purchase shall be made by the Trustee pursuant to this subsection if such purchase would result in the Trustee holding less than the moneys and Defeasance Obligations required to be held for the payment of all other Bonds deemed to be paid pursuant to this Section 13.1.

(E) The County may purchase with any available funds any Bonds deemed to be paid pursuant to this Section 13.1 in accordance with this subsection. Bonds for which a redemption date has been established may be purchased by the County on or prior to the 45<sup>th</sup> day preceding the redemption date. On or prior to the 45<sup>th</sup> day preceding the redemption date the County shall give written notice to the Trustee of its intention to surrender such Bonds on the redemption date. The Trustee shall proceed to call for redemption the remainder of the Bonds due on the redemption date and shall pay to the County on the redemption date the Redemption Price of and interest on such Bonds upon surrender of such Bonds to the Trustee. Bonds which mature on a single future date may be purchased at any time prior to the maturity date. The Trustee shall pay to the County the principal amount of and interest on, such Bonds upon surrender of such Bonds on the maturity date.

(F) Any time after any Bonds are deemed to be paid pursuant to this Section 13.1, the County shall not at any time permit any of the proceeds of the Bonds or any other funds of the County to be used directly or indirectly to acquire any securities or obligations the acquisition of which would cause any Bond to be an “*arbitrage bond*” as defined in the Code and Regulations.

(G) Each Fiduciary shall continue to be entitled to reasonable compensation for all services rendered under this Indenture, notwithstanding that any Bonds are deemed to be paid pursuant to this Section 13.1. Such compensation shall be paid by the County from lawfully available funds and no Fiduciary shall have a claim against the Trust Estate for such compensation except as may be expressly provided herein.

(H) Any moneys held by the Trustee or any Paying Agent in trust for the payment and discharge of any of the Bonds which remain unclaimed for two years after the date when such Bonds have become due and payable, either at their stated maturity dates or by call for earlier redemption, if such moneys were held by the Trustee or such Paying Agent at such date, or for two years after the date of deposit of such moneys if deposited with the Trustee or such Paying Agent after the said date when such Bonds become due and payable, shall, at the written request of the County, be repaid by the Trustee or such Paying Agent to the Credit Provider to the extent necessary to pay any outstanding Credit Provider Obligations and then to County, as its absolute property and free from trust, and the Trustee or such Paying Agent shall thereupon be released and discharged with respect thereto and the Owners of such Bonds shall look only to the County for the payment of such Bonds.

**Section 13.2. Evidence of Signatures of Owners and Ownership of Bonds.**

(A) Any request, consent, revocation of consent or other instrument which this Indenture may require or permit to be signed and executed by the Owners may be in one or more instruments of similar tenor, and shall be signed or executed by such Owners in person or by their attorneys appointed in writing. Proof of (i) the execution of any such instrument, or of an instrument appointing any such attorney, or (ii) the holding by any Person of the Bonds shall be sufficient for any purpose of this Indenture (except as otherwise herein expressly provided) if made in the following manner, or in any other manner satisfactory to the Trustee, which may nevertheless in its discretion require further or other proof in cases where it deems the same desirable:

(1) The fact and date of the execution by any Owner or its attorney of such instruments may be proved by a guarantee of the signature thereon by a Credit Provider, national banking association or trust company or by the certificate of any notary public or other officer authorized to take acknowledgments of deeds, that, the Person signing such request or other instruments acknowledged to that person the execution thereof, or by an affidavit of witness of such execution, duly sworn to before such notary public or other officer. Where such execution is by an officer of a County or association or a member of a partnership, on behalf of such County, association or partnership, such signature guarantee, certificate or affidavit shall also constitute sufficient proof of authority.

(2) The ownership of Bonds and the amount, numbers and other identification and date of holding the same shall be proved by the registration book maintained by the Trustee or any Registrar.

(B) Any request or consent by the Owner of any Bond shall bind all future Owners of such Bond in respect of anything done or suffered to be done by the County or any Fiduciary in accordance therewith.

**Section 13.3. Moneys Held for Particular Bonds.** The amounts held by the Trustee or any Paying Agent for the payment of interest, principal or Redemption Price due on any date with respect to particular Bonds shall, on and after such date and pending such payment, be set aside on its books and held in trust by it for the Owners of the Bonds entitled thereto.



**Section 13.4. Preservation and Inspection of Documents.** All documents received by any Fiduciary under the provisions of this Indenture, shall be retained in its possession and shall be subject at all reasonable times to the inspection of the County, any other Fiduciary, and any Owner and their agents and their representatives, any of whom may make copies thereof.

**Section 13.5. Cancellation and Destruction of Bonds.** All Bonds paid or redeemed, either at or before maturity, and all mutilated Bonds surrendered pursuant to Section 2.6, shall be delivered to the Trustee when such payment or redemption is made or upon surrender, as the case may be, and such Bonds, together with all Bonds purchased by the Trustee, shall thereupon be promptly canceled. Bonds so canceled may at any time be destroyed by the Trustee, who shall execute a certificate of destruction in duplicate by the signature of one of its authorized officers describing the Bonds so destroyed, and one executed certificate shall be delivered to the County and the other retained by the Trustee.

**Section 13.6. Parties' Interest Herein.** Nothing in this Indenture expressed or implied is intended or shall be construed to confer upon, or to give to, any Person, other than the County, the Fiduciaries, the Credit Provider and the Owners of the Bonds, any right, remedy or claim under or by reason of this Indenture or any covenant, condition or stipulation thereof; and all the covenants, stipulations, promises and agreements in this Indenture contained by and on behalf of the County shall be for the sole and exclusive benefit of the County, the Fiduciaries, the Credit Provider and the Owners of the Bonds.

**Section 13.7. No Recourse on the Bonds.**

(A) No recourse shall be had for the payment of the principal or Redemption Price of or interest on the Bonds or the payment of the Credit Provider Obligations or for any claim based thereon or on this Indenture against any past, present or future member, director, officer, employee or agent of the County, or any successor, public body or any person executing the Bonds, either directly or through the County, under any rule of law or equity, statute or constitution or otherwise, and all such liability of any such officers, directors, members, employees or agents as such is hereby expressly waived and released as a condition of and consideration for the execution of this Indenture and the issuance of the Bonds.

(B) No Board member or officer, director, agent or employee of the County shall be individually or personally liable for the payment of the principal or Redemption Price of or interest on the Bonds or payment of the Credit Provider Obligations; but nothing herein contained shall relieve any such Board member, officer, director, agent or employee from the performance of any official duty provided by law.

(C) All covenants, stipulations, obligations and agreements of the County contained in this Indenture shall be deemed to be covenants, stipulations, obligations and agreements of the County to the full extent authorized and permitted by the Constitution and laws of the State of Illinois, and no covenants, stipulations, obligations or agreements contained herein shall be deemed to be a covenant, stipulation, obligation or agreement of any present or future Board member, officer, director, agent or employee of the County in his or her individual capacity, and no officer executing the Bonds shall be liable personally on the Bonds or be subject to any personal liability or accountability by reason of the issue thereof. No Board member, officer,

director, agent or employee of the County shall incur any personal liability in acting or proceeding or in not acting or not proceeding in accordance with the terms of this Indenture.

**Section 13.8. Successors and Assigns.** Whenever in this Indenture the County is named or referred to, it shall be deemed to include its successors and assigns and all the covenants and agreements in this Indenture contained by or on behalf of the County shall bind and inure to the benefit of its successors and assigns whether or not so expressed.

**Section 13.9. Severability of Invalid Provisions.** If any one or more of the covenants or agreements provided in this Indenture on the part of the County or any Fiduciary to be performed should be contrary to law, then such covenant or covenants or agreement or agreements shall be deemed severable from the remaining covenants and agreements, and shall in no way affect the validity of the other provisions of this Indenture.

**Section 13.10. Notices.** Any notice, demand, direction, request or other instruments authorized or required by this Indenture to be given to, delivered to or filed with the County, the Trustee or the Purchaser shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given, delivered or filed for all purposes of the Indenture if and when sent by registered mail, postage prepaid, return-receipt requested:

To the County, if addressed to:                   The County of Cook, Illinois  
118 N. Clark Street  
Chicago, IL 60602  
Chicago, Illinois 60602  
Attention:       Chief Financial Officer  
Telephone:     (312) 603-6846  
Email:           ivan.samstein@cookcountyil.gov

or at such other address as may be designated in writing by the County to the Trustee and the Purchaser (if any);

To the Trustee, if addressed to:                Amalgamated Bank of Chicago  
One West Monroe  
Chicago, Illinois 60603  
Attention:     Corporate Trust Department  
Telephone:    (312) 822-3187  
Email:         alongino@aboc.com

or at such other address as may be designated in writing by the Trustee to the County and the Purchaser (if any); and

To the Purchaser, if addressed to: PNC Bank, National Association  
One North Franklin St.  
Suite 2800  
Chicago, IL 60606  
Attention: Jeffrey D. Warner  
Telephone (312) 338-5253  
Fax: (312) 338-2235  
Email: jeffrey.warner@pnc.com

or at such other address as may be designated in writing by the Purchaser to the Trustee and the County.

**Section 13.11. Notices to Credit Provider.** Any notice that is required to be given hereunder to the Credit Provider shall be sent to such addresses as specified in the then-current Reimbursement Agreement, respectively.

**Section 13.12. Construction.** This Indenture and all Supplemental Indentures shall be construed in accordance with, and governed by, the provisions of Illinois law irrespective of its conflict of laws principles.

**Section 13.13. Headings Not a Part of This Indenture.** Any headings preceding the texts of the several Articles and Sections hereof, and any Table of Contents appended to copies hereof, are solely for convenience of reference and do not constitute a part of this Indenture, nor do they affect its meaning, construction or effect.

**Section 13.14. Multiple Counterparts.** This Indenture may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be regarded for all purposes as an original; and all such counterparts shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank. Signature page follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The County of Cook has caused this Indenture to be executed in its name and its behalf by the President of its Board of Commissioners or by its Chief Financial Officer and attested by its County Clerk and Amalgamated Bank of Chicago has caused this Indenture to be executed in its behalf by an authorized officer and its corporate seal to be impressed hereon and attested by an authorized officer, all as of the day and year first above written.

**THE COUNTY OF COOK**

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Financial Officer

[SEAL]

Attest:

\_\_\_\_\_  
County Clerk

**AMALGAMATED BANK OF CHICAGO, as Trustee**

By:   
\_\_\_\_\_  
Authorized Officer

[SEAL]

Attest:

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Authorized Officer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The County of Cook has caused this Indenture to be executed in its name and its behalf by the President of its Board of Commissioners or by its Chief Financial Officer and attested by its County Clerk and Amalgamated Bank of Chicago has caused this Indenture to be executed in its behalf by an authorized officer and its corporate seal to be impressed hereon and attested by an authorized officer, all as of the day and year first above written.

**THE COUNTY OF COOK**

By:   
Chief Financial Officer

[SEAL]

Attest:

  
County Clerk

**AMALGAMATED BANK OF CHICAGO, as Trustee**

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Authorized Officer

[SEAL]

Attest:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Authorized Officer

---

**EXHIBIT A**

**Form of Bond**

---

No. R-1

NOT TO EXCEED  
\$125,000,000

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
STATE OF ILLINOIS  
THE COUNTY OF COOK  
General Obligation Bond, Series 2014D

<u>Maturity Date</u>	<u>Original Issue Date</u>
January 1, 2024	December 19, 2014

Current Mode:

\_\_\_\_\_  
(If the current Interest Mode is a Flexible Mode or an Index Floating Rate Mode, additional information is set forth in the Notice of Rate Period attached hereto.)

Registered Owner:

\_\_\_\_\_

Principal Amount:

Not to exceed One Hundred Twenty Five Million Dollars (\$125,000,000), but only so much as shall equal the sum of the Initial Advance and all Supplemental Advances made in accordance with the hereinafter described Indenture, less the aggregate amount of Repaid Advances, as indicated on Exhibit A hereto.

AS HEREINAFTER DESCRIBED, UNDER CERTAIN CIRCUMSTANCES ON CERTAIN DATES THIS BOND IS PERMITTED TO BE, OR IS REQUIRED TO BE, TENDERED FOR PURCHASE TO THE TRUSTEE OR THE TRUSTEE'S AGENT AT THE PURCHASE PRICE SPECIFIED HEREIN. THE REGISTERED OWNER HEREOF WHO ELECTS TO TENDER THIS BOND, OR IS REQUIRED TO TENDER THIS BOND, FOR PURCHASE SHALL BE ENTITLED SOLELY TO THE PAYMENT OF SUCH PURCHASE PRICE ON THE APPLICABLE PURCHASE DATE, AND SHALL NOT BE ENTITLED TO THE PAYMENT OF ANY PRINCIPAL HEREOF OR ANY INTEREST ACCRUED HEREON ON OR AFTER SUCH DATE.

THE COUNTY OF COOK (the "*County*"), a body politic and corporate and a home rule unit of the State of Illinois, for value received, hereby promises to pay (but only out of the sources hereinafter provided) to the registered owner identified above, or registered assigns, on the maturity date specified above, unless this Bond shall have been called for redemption and payment of the redemption price shall have been duly made or provided for, upon presentation and surrender hereof, the principal sum specified above, and to pay (but only out of the sources hereinafter provided) interest on the balance of said principal sum from time to time remaining unpaid from and including the original issue date specified above, or from and including the

most recent Interest Payment Date (as defined in the hereinafter-defined Indenture) with respect to which interest has been paid or duly provided for, until payment of said principal sum has been made or duly provided for.

Reference is hereby made to the further provisions of this Bond set forth below, and such further provisions shall for all purposes have the same effect as if set forth at this place.

This Bond shall not be valid or become obligatory for any purpose or be entitled to any security or benefit under the Indenture until the Certificate of Authentication hereon shall have been duly executed by the Trustee.

It is hereby certified, recited and declared that all acts, conditions and things required to be done, exist and be performed precedent to and in the issuance of this Bond in order to make it a legal, valid and binding obligation of the County have been done, exist and have been performed in regular and due time, form and manner as required by law, and that the series of Bonds of which this Bond is one, together with all other indebtedness of the County, is within every debt or other limit prescribed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The County of Cook has caused this Bond to be executed in its name and on its behalf by the manual or facsimile signature of the President of its Board of Commissioners and its corporate seal, or a facsimile thereof, to be hereunto affixed or otherwise reproduced hereon and attested by the manual or facsimile signature of its County Clerk.

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_

**THE COUNTY OF COOK**

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
President, Board of Commissioners

Attest:

\_\_\_\_\_  
County Clerk

[Form of Certificate of Authentication]

**TRUSTEE'S CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION**

This Bond is one of the Bonds described in the within-mentioned Indenture.

Date of Authentication and Delivery: **AMALGAMATED BANK OF CHICAGO, as Trustee**

\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Authorized Signatory

***Payments.*** The principal of and premium, if any, on Bonds bearing interest at a Bank Rate or a Short Rate shall be payable at the principal corporate trust office of the Trustee, upon presentation and surrender of such Bonds. The principal of and premium, if any, on Bonds bearing interest at a Term Rate, Fixed Rate or Index Floating Rate shall be payable at the payment office of the Trustee or, at the option of the registered owner, at the payment office of any Paying Agent, if any, named in any such Bond, upon presentation and surrender of such Bonds. Any payment of the purchase price of a Tendered Bond shall be payable at the principal corporate trust office of the Trustee's Agent (or at such other office as may be designated by the Trustee), upon presentation and surrender of such Tendered Bond as hereinafter described.

Interest on Bonds bearing interest at a Daily Rate, Weekly Rate, an Index Floating Rate, a Term Rate or a Fixed Rate shall be paid by check mailed on the Interest Payment Date to the persons appearing on the Bond Register as the registered owners thereof as of the close of business of the Trustee on the Record Date at the address of such registered owners as they appear on the Bond Register or at such other addresses as are furnished to the Trustee in writing by such registered owners not later than the Record Date. Payment of interest on Bonds bearing interest at a Flexible Rate shall be made to the persons appearing on the Bond Register as the registered owners thereof as of the close of business of the Trustee on the Record Date, upon presentation and surrender of such Bonds at the principal corporate trust office of the Trustee on the applicable Interest Payment Date. Payment of interest on any Bond shall be made to the registered owners of \$1,000,000 or more in aggregate principal amount of Bonds as of the close of business of the Trustee on the Record Date for a particular Interest Payment Date by wire transfer to such registered owner on such Interest Payment Date upon written notice from such registered owner containing the wire transfer address within the United States to which such registered owner wishes to have such wire directed, which written notice is received not later than the Business Day next preceding the Record Date; provided that such wire transfer shall only be made for Bonds bearing interest at a Flexible Rate upon presentation and surrender of such Bonds at the principal corporate trust office of the Trustee on the applicable Interest Payment Date. Payment of interest on Credit Provider Bonds shall be made to the Bank by wire transfer on each Interest Payment Date at the wire transfer address specified in the applicable Reimbursement Agreement (or such other wire transfer address as is specified by the Bank in writing from time to time). Notwithstanding the foregoing, presentation and surrender of Bonds in an Index Floating Rate Mode shall only be required on the Maturity Date.



Interest accrued on the Bonds during each Rate Period shall be paid in arrears on each Interest Payment Date. Interest on the Bonds shall be computed (i) during any Short Mode or Index Floating Rate Mode (other than Index Floating Rate Bonds where the Index is based on LIBOR) upon the basis of a 365- or 366-day year, as applicable, for the number of days actually elapsed, (ii) during any Term Rate Mode or Fixed Mode, upon the basis of a 360-day year consisting of twelve 30-day months and (iii) with respect to Credit Provider Bonds and Index Floating Rate Bonds where the Index is based on LIBOR, upon the basis of a 360-day year and the actual number of days elapsed.

**General.** This Bond is one of a duly authorized issue of not to exceed \$125,000,000 aggregate principal amount General Obligation Bonds, Series 2014D, of the County (the “Bonds”). The Bonds are issued pursuant to, under authority of and in full compliance with the Constitution and laws of the State of Illinois, including Section 6(a) of Article VII of the Illinois Constitution and the Local Government Debt Reform Act, 30 Illinois Compiled Statutes 350 (the “Act”) and a Trust Indenture dated as of October 1, 2014 (the “Indenture”), by and between the County and the Trustee. The Bonds are being issued for the purpose of paying the costs of capital projects in and for the County; (ii) funding capitalized interest on the Bonds; and (iii) paying issuing costs.

The Bonds are payable ratably and equally from “Pledged Taxes,” being the ad valorem taxes to be levied against all of the taxable property within the County without limitation as to rate or amount for the payment of the Bonds. The Bonds are further secured by the other moneys, securities and funds pledged under the Indenture. For the prompt payment of this Bond, both principal and interest, the full faith and credit of the County are irrevocably pledged.

Copies of the Indenture are on file at the designated office of the Trustee, and reference to the Indenture and any and all supplements thereto and modifications and amendments thereof is made for a description of the pledge and covenants securing the Bonds, the nature, extent and manner of enforcement of such pledge, the rights and remedies of the registered owners of the Bonds, and the limitations on such rights and remedies.

**Definitions.** Terms used in this Bond shall have the same meanings as set forth in the Indenture.

**Interest Rates.** The Bonds shall bear interest at an Index Floating Rate as provided in the Indenture until and unless any portion thereof is converted to a different Interest Mode as provided in the Indenture.

**Daily Mode.** The Remarketing Agent will determine, and is required to give telephonic notice (confirmed by telecopy) to the Trustee of, the Daily Rate in the manner set forth in the Indenture. Except on an Adjustment Date, in the event that the Daily Rate for any Rate Period is not determined by the Remarketing Agent on a Rate Determination Date, the rate of interest borne by the Bonds bearing interest at a Daily Rate shall remain the same until the Remarketing Agent next determines the Daily Rate as required under the Indenture.

**Weekly Mode.** The Remarketing Agent will determine, and is required to give telephonic notice (confirmed by telecopy) to the Trustee of, the Weekly Rate in the manner set forth in the

Indenture. Except on an Adjustment Date, in the event that the Weekly Rate for any Rate Period is not determined by the Remarketing Agent on a Rate Determination Date, the rate of interest borne by the Bonds bearing interest at a Weekly Rate shall be equal to the SIFMA Index until the Remarketing Agent next determines the Weekly Rate as required under the Indenture.

***Flexible Mode.*** The Remarketing Agent will determine, and is required to give telephonic notice (confirmed by telecopy) to the Trustee of, the duration of the Rate Period and the Flexible Rate in the manner set forth in the Indenture. Except on an Adjustment Date, in the event that the Flexible Rate for any Bond is not determined by the Remarketing Agent on any Rate Determination Date, such Bond shall bear interest at a Flexible Rate equal to the SIFMA Index for a Rate Period of the shortest possible duration until the Remarketing Agent next determines the Flexible Rate.

***Term Rate Mode.*** The Remarketing Agent will determine, and is required to give telephone notice (confirmed by telecopy) to the Trustee of, the duration of the Rate Period and the Term Rate in the manner set forth in the Indenture. Except on an Adjustment Date, in the event that the Term Rate for any Bond is not determined by the Remarketing Agent on any Rate Determination Date, such Bond shall bear interest at a Term Rate equal to the Term Rate for the immediately preceding Rate Period. No Rate Period in the Term Rate Mode may extend beyond the Maturity Date.

***Fixed Mode.*** From and after the Fixed Rate Conversion Date for a Bond, such Bond shall bear interest at the Fixed Rate with respect thereto established as provided below under “*Conversion to a Fixed Rate.*”

***Index Floating Rate Mode.*** Following the Initial Index Floating Rate, the Calculation Agent (the Market Agent or the Remarketing Agent in the case of the first Index Floating Rate for each Index Floating Rate Period) will determine, and is required to give notice of, the Index Floating Rate in the manner set forth in the Indenture. In the event that the Index Floating Rate for any Bond is not determined by the Calculation Agent on any Rate Determination Date, the Index Floating Rate for the preceding Rate Period shall continue in effect for such Rate Period.

***Credit Provider Rate.*** Each Credit Provider Bond shall bear interest at the Credit Provider Rate.

***Maximum Interest Rate.*** At no time shall the Bonds (including Credit Provider Bonds) bear interest at a rate higher than the Maximum Interest Rate, and at no time shall Bonds entitled to the benefit of a Credit Facility bear interest at a rate higher than the Interest Coverage Rate.

***Purchase on Demand Date.*** (a) While a Bond (other than a Credit Provider Bond) bears interest at a Daily Rate, such Bond (or portion thereof in an Authorized Denomination) shall be purchased on a Demand Date therefor upon the demand of the registered owner thereof, at a purchase price equal to 100 percent of the principal amount thereof plus accrued interest, if any, to such Demand Date, upon irrevocable written notice (which may be given by telecopy) to the Trustee’s Agent and the Remarketing Agent, which notice must be received by the Trustee’s Agent and the Remarketing Agent not later than 10:00 a.m., Chicago time, on a Business Day in order to be effective on that day (any notice received after 10:00 a.m., Chicago time, on a

Business Day shall be deemed given on the next succeeding Business Day). Such notice must specify (i) the principal amount and number of such Bond, the name and the address of such registered owner and the taxpayer identification number, if any, of such registered owner, and (ii) the Demand Date on which such Bond is to be purchased.

(b) While a Bond (other than a Credit Provider Bond) bears interest at a Weekly Rate, such Bond (or portion thereof in an Authorized Denomination) shall be purchased on a Demand Date therefor upon, the demand of the registered owner thereof, at a purchase price equal to 100 percent of the principal amount thereof plus accrued interest, if any, to such Demand Date, upon irrevocable written notice (which may be given by telecopy) to the Trustee's Agent and the Remarketing Agent, which notice must be received by the Trustee's Agent and the Remarketing Agent not later than 3:00 p.m., Chicago time, on a Business Day in order to be effective on that day (any notice received after 3:00 p.m., Chicago time, on a Business Day shall be deemed given on the next succeeding Business Day). Such notice must specify (i) the principal amount and number of such Bond, the name and the address of such registered owner and the taxpayer identification number, if any, of such registered owner, and (ii) the Demand Date on which such Bond is to be purchased.

***Purchase on Notice of Certain Events of Default Under Reimbursement Agreement While Credit Facility is Required; Notice of Nonreinstatement of Credit Facility.*** During the period a Credit Facility is in effect, the Bonds are subject to mandatory tender by the Owners thereof for purchase at a purchase price equal to 100 percent of the principal amount thereof plus accrued interest, if any by the Owners thereof to the Trustee (i) on the Business Day preceding the date on which the Credit Facility then in effect will terminate after receipt by the Trustee from the Credit Provider of written notice from the Credit Provider to the effect that an event of default under the Reimbursement Agreement has occurred, the Credit Provider is directing a mandatory tender of the Bonds and as a consequence thereof the Credit Provider is terminating the Credit Facility, and (ii) on the sixth calendar day (or if such day is not a Business Day on the immediately preceding Business Day) succeeding receipt by the Trustee of notice from the Credit Provider that it will not reinstate the amount available under the Credit Facility attributable to interest on the Bonds. The Owner of such Bond may not elect to retain its Bond and by acceptance of such Bond shall be deemed to have agreed to deliver such Bond to the Trustee on the date required.

***Purchase While Bonds Bear Flexible Rate, Term Rate or Index Floating Rate.*** While any Bond bears interest at a Flexible Rate or a Term Rate, such Bond will be purchased at a purchase price equal to 100 percent of the principal amount thereof plus accrued interest, if any pursuant on each Rate Change Date for such Bond, other than the Rate Change Date which is the first day of a Flexible Mode or a Term Rate Mode applicable to such Bond, and on the Adjustment Date immediately following the last day of the Flexible Mode or Term Rate Mode. The Owner of such Bond may not elect to retain its Bond and by acceptance of such Bond shall be deemed to have agreed to deliver such Bond to the Trustee on the date required.

While any Bond bears interest at an Index Floating Rate, such Bond shall be purchased on each Mandatory Purchase Date at a purchase price equal to 100% of the principal amount thereof. The Owner of such Bond may not elect to retain its Bonds and by acceptance of such Bond shall be deemed to have agreed to deliver such Bond to the Trustee on the date required.

***Purchase Prior to Expiration of the Term of the Credit Facility; Purchase Prior to the Effective Date of a Liquidity Facility or an Alternate Credit Facility; Purchase Prior to Credit Facility Cancellation Date.*** Each Bond (or beneficial interest therein) is subject to mandatory tender for purchase at a purchase price equal to 100 percent of the principal amount thereof plus accrued interest, if any (i) in the case of Bonds bearing interest at a Short Rate, on the last Interest Payment Date occurring not later than two Business Days prior to the Expiration of the Term of the Credit Facility, (ii) on the Business Day preceding the effective date of any Liquidity Facility or any Alternate Credit Facility or (iii) on the Business Day prior to the Credit Facility Cancellation Date if a Credit Facility is no longer required as described in the Indenture. The Owner of such Bond may not elect to retain its Bond and by acceptance of such Bond shall be deemed to have agreed to deliver such Bond to the Trustee on the date required.

***Purchase on Adjustment Date.*** On each Adjustment Date with respect to a Bond (other than a Credit Provider Bond or a Bond owned by the County), including, without limitation, a proposed Fixed Rate Conversion Date or a Substitute Adjustment Date, such Bond shall be purchased at a purchase price equal to 100 percent of the principal amount thereof, except that a Bond which is to be purchased on an Adjustment Date which immediately follows the last day of a Flexible Mode shall be purchased pursuant to the applicable provisions of the Indenture. The Owner of such Bond may not elect to retain its Bond and by acceptance of such Bond shall be deemed to have agreed to deliver such Bond to the Trustee on the date specified.

***Provisions Applicable to Mandatory Tenders.*** All Bonds subject to mandatory tender for purchase will be purchased at a purchase price of 100% of the principal amount thereof plus accrued interest, if any. The Owner of a Bond subject to mandatory tender for purchase as described above may not elect to retain its Bond and by acceptance of such Bond shall be deemed to have agreed to deliver such Bond to the Trustee on the date specified in the applicable notice.

The Owner of any Bond who has not tendered its Bond for purchase on the mandatory tender date will be deemed to have tendered its Bond for purchase on such date and to the extent there has been irrevocably deposited in trust with the Trustee or the Trustee's Agent on or prior to the mandatory tender date an amount of money sufficient to pay the purchase price of such Bond on the mandatory tender date, such Bond shall be deemed to have been so purchased at the price of par plus accrued interest as of such date, and such Bond shall no longer be considered to be outstanding for purposes of the Indenture and shall no longer be entitled to the benefits of the Indenture, except for the payment of the purchase price thereof (and no interest shall accrue thereon subsequent to the mandatory tender date).

***Payment of Purchase Price.*** Bonds remarketed by the Remarketing Agent shall be delivered by the Trustee or the Trustee's Agent as directed by the Remarketing Agent on the date of purchase against payment therefor. The proceeds of sale by the Remarketing Agent shall be delivered to the Trustee on the date of purchase. The Trustee's Agent shall pay the purchase price of each Tendered Bond from the sources specified in the Indenture, to the registered owner thereof by 2:00 p.m., Chicago time, on the purchase date; provided that the Trustee's Agent shall have confirmed that such registered owner has delivered such Tendered Bond (with any necessary endorsements) to the Principal Office of the Trustee's Agent no later than 12:00 noon, Chicago time, on such date. In the event that sufficient moneys are on deposit with the Trustee

to pay the applicable purchase price of any Tendered Bond, such Tendered Bond will be deemed to have been purchased whether or not delivered by the registered owner thereof on the date such Tendered Bond is to be purchased. In the event any such purchased Tendered Bond is not so delivered, the County will execute and the Trustee will authenticate and deliver a replacement Bond of like date, Maturity Date and denomination as the Tendered Bond and bearing a number not contemporaneously outstanding.

***Purchase Price of Credit Provider Bonds.*** The purchase price of remarketed Credit Provider Bonds shall be 100 percent of the principal amount thereof plus accrued interest, if any. No Remarketing After Certain Defaults. There shall be no obligation of the Remarketing Agent to remarket Bonds (or beneficial interests therein) (i) if there shall have occurred and be continuing an Event of Default under the Indenture or (ii) if there is no Credit Facility in effect that secures the Bonds (other than as provided in Section 6.1 of the Indenture).

***Insufficient Funds to Purchase Tendered Bonds.*** *If funds described in Section 3.6(A) of the Indenture shall not be available to purchase a Tendered Bond in an Index Floating Rate Mode, such Bond shall be an Unremarketed Bond and the Owner shall, if all the conditions set forth in the Continuing Covenant Agreement are satisfied, continue to hold such Bond until such funds are available and, such Bond shall bear interest at the Purchaser Rate, so long as such Bond constitutes an Unremarketed Bond, and the Bonds thereafter shall have semi-annual interest payment dates. Such an event shall not constitute an Event of Default under the Indenture.*

***Conversions.*** The County may designate a different Interest Mode with respect to any Bond (a) during a Flexible Mode or Term Rate Mode on any Rate Change Date, (b) during a Daily Mode or Weekly Mode on any Business Day and (c) during an Index Floating Rate Mode on any Business Day on the applicable Par Call Date, upon compliance with the Indenture.

In the event that the Remarketing Agent does not determine the interest rate applicable to the initial Rate Period during a new Interest Mode with respect to any Bond or if any relevant opinion required is not delivered, the immediately succeeding Interest Mode with respect to the Bonds in the Interest Mode then ending shall be determined as provided in the Indenture.

***Designation of Substitute Adjustment Date.*** The County may designate a Substitute Adjustment Date for any Credit Provider Bonds (provided that such Credit Provider Bonds shall continue to bear interest at the Credit Provider Rate as long as they remain Credit Provider Bonds), with Credit Provider Approval, on any Business Day. The Substitute Adjustment Date shall be the next succeeding Adjustment Date for such Bonds for all purposes of the Indenture.

***Term Rate Conversion or Fixed Rate Conversion.*** On any Rate Change Date during a Flexible Mode, on any Business Day during a Daily Mode or Weekly Mode, the interest rate to be borne by all or any portion of the Bonds in such Interest Mode shall be converted to a Term Rate or a Fixed Rate, and such Bonds so converted shall thereafter bear interest at such Term Rate or Fixed Rate until payment of the principal or redemption price thereof shall have been made or provided for in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture.

If the conversion of the interest rate of any Bond does not occur for any reason, including in the event that any condition precedent to the Term Rate Conversion or Fixed Rate Conversion shall not occur, such Bonds shall bear interest from and after the proposed Term Rate Conversion Date or Fixed Rate Conversion Date as provided in the Indenture.

***Effect of Notices.*** Any notice mailed as provided herein shall be conclusively presumed to have been given, whether or not the registered owner of Bonds receives the notice.

***Redemption.*** The Bonds shall be subject to redemption prior to their Maturity Date in the amounts, at the times and in the manner provided below.

(a) ***Optional Redemption.***

(i) Bonds in a Daily Mode or Weekly Mode shall be subject to redemption prior to their Maturity Date at the option of the County (with the consent of the Credit Provider if so required by the applicable Credit Facility), in whole or in part (and, if in part, in an Authorized Denomination) on any Business Day during such Daily Mode or Weekly Mode, as applicable, at a redemption price equal to 100 percent of the principal amount thereof plus accrued interest, if any, to the redemption date.

(ii) Bonds in the Term Rate Mode or Fixed Mode shall be subject to redemption prior to their Maturity Date at the option of the County (with the consent of the Credit Provider if so required by the applicable Credit Facility), in whole or in part (and, if in part, in an Authorized Denomination) on any Business Day commencing on the Interest Payment Date next following the tenth anniversary of the change to the Term Rate Mode or Fixed Mode at a redemption price of 100 percent of the principal amount of Bonds being redeemed, together with accrued interest, if any, to the redemption date. If the length of the Rate Period is less than ten (10) years, then the Bonds shall not be subject to redemption during such Rate Period.

The County may deliver to the Trustee an alternative redemption schedule to the schedule shown above, if the County delivers to the Bank and the Trustee an Opinion of Bond Counsel to the effect that the alternative schedule of redemption will not adversely affect the validity and enforceability of the Bonds in accordance with their terms, and will not have an adverse effect on any exclusion from gross income of the interest thereon for Federal income tax purposes. Bonds which commence bearing interest at a Fixed Rate on or after the delivery of such alternative schedule and Opinion of Bond Counsel shall be subject to redemption in accordance with the provisions of such alternative schedule.

(iii) Bonds bearing interest at a Flexible Rate shall be subject to optional redemption prior to their Maturity Date at the option of the County, in whole or in part (and, if in part, in an Authorized Denomination) on any Rate Change Date therefor, at a redemption price equal to 100 percent of the principal amount thereof plus accrued interest, if any, to the redemption date.

(iv) Bonds in an Index Floating Rate Mode shall be subject to optional redemption prior to their maturity date at the option of the County, in whole or in part

(and, if in part, in an Authorized Denomination) on any Par Call Date at a redemption price equal to 100 percent of the principal amount of Bonds plus accrued interest, if any, to the redemption date.

(b) *Mandatory Sinking Fund Redemption.* Bonds shall be subject to redemption prior to their Maturity Date at a redemption price equal to 100 percent of the principal amount thereof, plus accrued interest, if any, by application by the Trustee of funds on deposit to the credit of the Principal Account created under the Indenture on the dates and in the amounts determined in accordance with the Indenture.

(c) *Redemption of Credit Provider Bonds.* Credit Provider Bonds shall be subject to redemption prior to their Maturity Date at the option of the County, in whole or in part (and, if in part, in an Authorized Denomination) on any Business Day at a redemption price equal to 100 percent of the principal amount thereof plus accrued interest, if any, to the redemption date. Credit Provider Bonds shall not be subject to mandatory redemption on an accelerated basis.

(d) *Continuing Covenant Agreement Mandatory Redemption Event.* The Bonds shall be subject to mandatory redemption prior to their Maturity Date, as a whole and not in part, at a redemption price equal to 100 percent of the principal amount thereof, plus accrued interest, if any, on the Special Redemption Date upon a CCA Mandatory Redemption Event and the filing of a CCA Mandatory Redemption Event Notice.

***General Provisions Regarding Redemptions.*** No redemption of less than all of the Bonds outstanding shall be made pursuant to (a) or (c) above unless (i) if such redemption is of Bonds bearing interest at a Short Rate or an Index Floating Rate, the aggregate principal amount of Bonds to be redeemed is equal to \$100,000 or integral multiples thereof or (ii) if such redemption is with respect to Bonds bearing interest at a Term Rate or a Fixed Rate, the aggregate principal amount of Bonds to be redeemed is equal to \$100,000 or \$5,000 multiples in excess thereof. Any redemption of less than all of the Bonds outstanding shall be made in such a manner that all Bonds outstanding after such redemption are in Authorized Denominations.

(i) Bonds may be called for redemption by the Trustee pursuant to (a) above (A) in the case of Bonds bearing interest at a Short Rate or an Index Floating Rate, upon receipt by the Trustee at least thirty-five (35) days prior to the redemption date of a written request of the County requesting such redemption, or (B) in the case of Bonds bearing interest at a Term Rate or Fixed Rate, upon receipt by the Trustee at least forty-five (45) days prior to the redemption date (or such shorter period as shall be acceptable to the Trustee) of a written request of the County requesting such redemption.

(ii) Bonds may be called for redemption by the Trustee pursuant to (c) above upon receipt by the Trustee at least two Business Days prior to the redemption date of a written request of the County requesting such redemption. The Trustee or the Trustee's Agent shall give notice to the Bank one Business Day prior to any redemption of Credit Provider Bonds pursuant to (c) above.

***Notice of Redemption.*** Except as otherwise provided with respect to Credit Provider Bonds in the Indenture, notice of the call for any redemption identifying the Bonds to be

redeemed shall be given by first class mail, postage prepaid, with respect to Bonds bearing interest at a Short Rate or an Index Floating Rate, not less than thirty (30) days prior to the date fixed for redemption, and shall be given by first class mail, postage prepaid, with respect to Bonds bearing interest at a Term Rate or Fixed Rate, not less than thirty (30) or more than sixty (60) days prior to the date fixed for redemption, to the registered owners of Bonds to be redeemed at their addresses as shown on the Bond Register. Failure to give notice in the manner prescribed with respect to any Bond, or any defect in such notice, shall not affect the validity of the proceedings for redemption for any Bond with respect to which notice was properly given. Such notice shall state whether the redemption is conditioned upon sufficient moneys being available on the redemption date, or any other conditions. Upon the happening of the above conditions and if sufficient moneys are on deposit with the Trustee on the applicable redemption date to redeem the Bonds to be redeemed and to pay interest due thereon and premium, if any, the Bonds thus called shall not after the applicable redemption date bear interest, be protected by the Indenture or be deemed to be outstanding under the provisions of the Indenture.

***Selection of Bonds to be Redeemed.*** If less than all the Bonds shall be called for redemption under any provision of the Indenture permitting such partial redemption, the particular Bonds or portions thereof to be redeemed shall be selected by the County and designated to the Trustee; *provided, however,* that (i) in the case of the redemption of less than all Bonds which bear interest in the same Interest Mode at the same rates for the same Rate Periods and which in the case of Bonds bearing interest at a Fixed Rate were converted on the same date, such redemption shall be by lot in such manner as the Trustee may determine among such Bonds, (ii) in the case of the redemption of less than all Bonds which bear interest at the same rates for the same Rate Periods, such redemption shall be by lot in such manner as the Trustee may determine among such Bonds, and (iii) subject to other applicable provisions of the Indenture, the portion of any Bond to be redeemed shall be in a principal amount equal to an Authorized Denomination. Any redemption of less than all of the Bonds outstanding shall be made first from Credit Provider Bonds.

***Credit Facility.*** The County covenants and agrees that at all times while any Bonds are outstanding which bear interest at a Short Rate, the County will maintain a Credit Facility in full force and effect with respect to all Bonds bearing interest at a Short Rate except as otherwise provided in the Indenture.

***Credit Facility or Liquidity Facility Not Required in Certain Circumstances.*** The County need not cause a Credit Facility or Liquidity Facility to be in effect at all times with respect to Bonds bearing interest at a Short Rate if, prior to the expiration or termination of the Credit Facility or Liquidity Facility then in effect, there is delivered to the County, the Remarketing Agent, the Trustee and the Trustee's Agent (i) an Opinion of Bond Counsel to the effect that the expiration or termination of the Credit Facility or Liquidity Facility then in effect will not adversely affect the validity of the Bonds or any exclusion from gross income for Federal income tax purposes of interest on the Bonds and (ii) written evidence from each Rating Service that the ratings on the Bonds bearing interest at a Short Rate following the expiration or termination of the Credit Facility or Liquidity Facility, as appropriate, will not be reduced or withdrawn from the ratings on the Bonds immediately prior to such expiration or termination.



**Registration.** This Bond is transferable by the registered owner hereof in person or by such registered owner's attorney duly authorized in writing at the principal corporate trust office of the Trustee, but only in the manner and subject to the limitations provided in the Indenture.

**Defeasance.** Provision for payment of all or any portion of the Bonds may be made, and the Indenture may be discharged, prior to payment of the Bonds in the manner provided in the Indenture.

**Miscellaneous.** The registered owner of this Bond shall have no right to enforce the provisions of the Indenture or to institute action to enforce the covenants therein, or to take any action with respect to any event of default under the Indenture, or to institute, appear in or defend any suit or other proceedings with respect thereto, except as provided in the Indenture.

**ASSIGNMENT**

The following abbreviations, when used in the inscription on the face of this certificate, shall be construed as though they were written out in full according to applicable laws or regulations:

**UNIF GIFT MIN ACT –**

TEN COM	– as tenants in common		Custodian
TENANT	– as tenants by the entireties	_____	_____
JT TEN	– as joint tenants with right of survivorship and not as tenants in common	(Cust)	(Minor)
		under Uniform Gifts to Minors Act	
		_____	
		(State)	

Additional abbreviations may also be used though not in the above list

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned sells, assigns and transfers unto

\_\_\_\_\_

(Name and Address of Assignee)

this Bond of The County of Cook, Illinois and does hereby irrevocably constitute and appoint \_\_\_\_\_

to transfer said Bond on the books kept for registration thereof with full power of substitution in the premises.

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_

Signature: \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

Signature Guaranteed: \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

**NOTICE:** The signature to this assignment must correspond with the name as it appears upon the face of this Bond in every particular, without alteration or enlargement or any change whatever.

**NOTICE OF FLEXIBLE RATE PERIOD**

Rate Change Date on which Current Rate Period Commences:

Next Rate Change Date:

Applicable Interest Rate during Current Rate Period:

**AMALGAMATED BANK OF CHICAGO,**  
as Trustee

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Authorized Officer

**NOTICE OF INDEX FLOATING RATE PERIOD**

Commencement of Index Floating Rate Period:

Index Floating Rate Period:

Par Call Date for current Index Floating Rate Period:

Applicable Index for current Index Floating Rate Period:

Applicable Interest Rate Spread during current Index Floating Rate Period:

**AMALGAMATED BANK OF CHICAGO,**  
as Trustee

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Authorized Officer

**EXHIBIT A**  
**TO**  
**NOT TO EXCEED \$125,000,000**  
**THE COUNTY OF COOK, ILLINOIS**  
**GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND, SERIES 2014D**

Amount of Advance	Date of Advance	Principal Repaid	Outstanding Principal Balance
\$ _____		-0-	\$ _____

---

**EXHIBIT B**

**Project Fund Requisition**

---

Requisition No. \_\_\_\_\_

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_

To: Amalgamated Bank of Chicago, as Trustee

Re: Requisition of Funds from The County of Cook, Illinois  
General Obligation Bonds, Series 2014D

The amount requisitioned: \$ \_\_\_\_\_ from Project Fund  
\$ \_\_\_\_\_ from Costs of Issuance Account of Project Fund.

Payment Instructions:

---

---

---

---

The undersigned, Authorized Officers within the meaning of the Trust Indenture, dated as of October 1, 2014 (the "*Indenture*"), between The County of Cook, Illinois (the "*County*") and Amalgamated Bank of Chicago, as trustee (the "*Trustee*"), hereby requisitions the amount set forth above for payment of [Costs of Issuance] [or reimbursement of costs of the Capital Projects], as detailed in the Schedules attached hereto as Exhibit A, and directs that such amount be paid to the party set forth above from funds held in the Project Fund specified above held under the Indenture, and directs that payment be made in the manner described above.

The undersigned hereby certifies that:

(i) the costs of an aggregate amount set forth in this certificate are necessary and appropriate Project Costs that (a) have been incurred and paid or (b) are expected to be paid within the next sixty (60) days;

(ii) the amount to be paid or reimbursed to the County, as set forth in this certificate, is reasonable and represents a part of the amount payable for the Project Costs and that such payment is to be made or, in the case of reimbursement to the County, was

made, in accordance with the terms of any applicable contracts and in accordance with usual and customary practice under existing conditions;

(iii) that no part of the Project Costs that are the subject of such certificate was included in any certificate previously filed with the Trustee under the provisions hereof; and

(iv) the use of the money so withdrawn from the Project Fund and the use of the facilities provided with such moneys will not result in a violation of any covenant, term or provision of the Tax Certificate.

**THE COUNTY OF COOK, ILLINOIS**

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Authorized Officer

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Authorized Officer

---

**EXHIBIT C**

**To Trust Indenture**

---

**FORM OF  
INSTRUCTIONS FROM COUNTY TO TRUSTEE  
REGARDING SUPPLEMENTAL ADVANCE**

Amalgamated Bank of Chicago  
Chicago, Illinois

PNC Bank, National Association, as Purchaser  
Chicago, Illinois

Re: Supplemental Advance under The County of Cook, Illinois  
General Obligation Bonds, Series 2014D

Reference is made to the Trust Indenture dated as of October 1, 2014 (the “*Indenture*”) between The County of Cook, Illinois (the “*County*”) and Amalgamated Bank of Chicago, as Trustee (the “*Trustee*”). Terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings as set forth in the Indenture.

Pursuant to Section 2.10(B) of the Indenture, the County hereby instructs the Trustee to undertake the following:

1. Issue \$ \_\_\_\_\_ principal amount of Bonds (the “*Supplemental Advance*”) on \_\_\_\_\_ (the “*Supplemental Advance Date*”) by entering the principal amount of the Supplemental Advance on Exhibit A to the Bond.
2. Execute and deliver the Certificate of Trustee Regarding Supplemental Advance related thereto in substantially the form of Exhibit E to the Indenture as required pursuant to Section 2.10(B) of the Indenture.
3. Deposit the proceeds of such Supplemental Advance for and on behalf of the County to the Project Fund in the amount of \$ \_\_\_\_\_ and to the Interest Account in the amount of \$ \_\_\_\_\_.

Pursuant to Section 3.02(d) of the Continuing Covenant Agreement, the County hereby requests the Purchaser to make the Supplemental Advance in the amount set forth in paragraph 1 above on the Supplemental Advance Date. The following are wire instructions of where the Purchaser should send the Supplemental Advance.

Bank: \_\_\_\_\_  
ABA#: \_\_\_\_\_  
Credit A/C#: \_\_\_\_\_  
FFC Trust #: \_\_\_\_\_  
Attn: \_\_\_\_\_

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_  
(At Least One Business Day Prior to  
Date of Supplemental Advance)

**THE COUNTY OF COOK, ILLINOIS**

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Authorized Officer

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Authorized Officer



---

**EXHIBIT D**

**To Trust Indenture**

---

Amalgamated Bank of Chicago, as Trustee  
Chicago, Illinois

PNC Bank, National Association, as Purchaser  
Chicago, Illinois

**FORM OF  
CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY REGARDING SUPPLEMENTAL ADVANCE**

We are Authorized Officers of The County of Cook, Illinois (the "*County*"), and, as such, we are familiar with the terms and provisions of the Trust Indenture dated as of October 1, 2014 (the "*Indenture*") between the County and Amalgamated Bank of Chicago, as Trustee (the "*Trustee*") authorizing the issuance of the County's General Obligation Bonds, Series 2014D in the maximum aggregate principal amount of \$125,000,000 in multiple Advances from time to time (the "*Bonds*"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meaning as in the Indenture. As Authorized Officers designated under the Indenture, we hereby certify as follows with respect to the Supplemental Advance described below on the Bonds:

1. The County has provided to the Trustee, pursuant to Section 2.10(B) of the Indenture, the Instructions From County Regarding Supplemental Advance dated \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_ regarding a Supplemental Advance in the amount of \$ \_\_\_\_\_ ("*Supplemental Advance*") and instructing the Trustee to issue additional Bonds such that the aggregate principal amount of \$ \_\_\_\_\_, which represents the sum of the aggregate principal amount of Bonds Outstanding of \$ \_\_\_\_\_ and the Supplemental Advance of \$ \_\_\_\_\_. Taking into account such Supplemental Advance, the aggregate amount of Advances (\$ \_\_\_\_\_) less the aggregate amount of Repaid Advances on the Bonds to date (\$ \_\_\_\_\_) does not exceed the maximum aggregate principal amount of \$125,000,000 less any amount redeemed pursuant to Section 3.10(B) of the Indenture.

2. Each of the representations and warranties of the County contained in the Indenture and the Continuing Covenant Agreement are true and correct as of the date hereof as if made on the date hereof.

3. Each of the Indenture, the Continuing Covenant Agreement, the Tax Certificate, and any certificate executed and delivered by the County in connection therewith, has not been amended or modified and is in full force and effect as of the date hereof. Each such agreement constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of the County enforceable against the County in accordance with its terms, except as such enforceability may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, arrangements, fraudulent conveyance, moratorium, or other laws or equitable principles relating to or

affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights generally, by application of equitable principles.

4. There is no litigation either pending or, to the best of the knowledge of the undersigned, threatened (a) to restrain or enjoin the issuance, sale or delivery of the Bonds, (b) in any way contesting or affecting any authority for the issuance of the Bonds or the validity of the Bonds or the Indenture, or (c) in any way contesting the legal existence or the powers of the County.

5. The County has not been notified, either directly or indirectly, by Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP or by Pugh, Jones & Johnson, P.C., Bond Counsel, that its approving opinion dated December 19, 2014 with respect to the validity of the Bonds and the exclusion from gross income for federal income tax purposes of interest thereon has been withdrawn or may no longer be relied upon without the substitution of a revised Opinion of Bond Counsel acceptable to the Trustee, the County and the Purchaser.

6. The request by the County for a Supplemental Advance is being made in accordance with the terms of the Tax Certificate. The Supplemental Advance referenced herein is intended by the County to be treated as being part of a single issue of Bonds for which the issue date is December 19, 2014, the date of the Initial Advance on the Bonds. The treatment in this paragraph of the Bonds, and all Advances thereto, reflects the economic substance of the transaction and does not avoid Section 103 or any of Sections 141 through 150 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, or the general purposes thereof.

7. The attached Exhibit A sets forth the principal amounts of Capital Project Bonds authorized under the Bond Ordinance and the principal amounts of Capital Project Bonds issued, the principal amounts of Repaid Advances with respect to the Bonds and the principal amount of Bonds that have been retired by sinking fund redemption or maturity.

8. There is no Event of Default or any event which with the passage of time or giving of notice would constitute an Event of Default under the Indenture or the Continuing Covenant Agreement on the part of the County with respect to the performance of any of the covenants, conditions, agreements or provisions contained in the Indenture, the Continuing Covenant Agreement, or the Tax Certificate.

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_  
(At least One Business Day Prior to  
Date of Supplemental Advance)

**THE COUNTY OF COOK, ILLINOIS**

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Authorized Officer

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Authorized Officer

cc: Bond Counsel



---

**EXHIBIT E**

**To Trust Indenture**

---

**FORM OF  
CERTIFICATE OF TRUSTEE  
REGARDING SUPPLEMENTAL ADVANCE**

PNC Bank, National Association, as Purchaser

The County of Cook, Illinois

The undersigned hereby certifies that he/she is the authorized representative of Amalgamated Bank of Chicago, as Trustee under a Trust Indenture dated as of October 1, 2014 (the "*Indenture*") between it and The County of Cook, Illinois (the "*County*"), pursuant to which the County has issued its General Obligation Bonds, Series 2014D (the "*Bonds*"). This Certificate is delivered pursuant to Section 2.10(B) of the Indenture and Section 3.02 of the Continuing Covenant Agreement and is delivered in connection with a Supplemental Advance to the Bonds. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning specified in the Indenture.

The undersigned hereby certifies as follows:

1. The Trustee has received, pursuant to Section 2.10(B) of the Indenture, executed Instructions From County Regarding Supplemental Advance dated \_\_\_\_\_, requesting the Trustee and the Purchaser to undertake certain actions in connection with the Supplemental Advance described therein.
2. The Trustee has received no notice, either directly or indirectly, from the County or the Purchaser of the early termination or early expiration of the Continuing Covenant Agreement, nor has it received any notice, either directly or indirectly, from the County or the Purchaser of an Event of Default or an event which with the passage of time or the giving of notice would constitute an Event of Default under the Indenture or the Continuing Covenant Agreement.
3. The Trustee has received the executed Certificate of County Regarding Supplemental Advance dated \_\_\_\_\_ pursuant to Section 2.10(B) of the Indenture, with respect to the current Supplemental Advance.
4. The Trustee has entered the principal amount of the Supplemental Advance on Exhibit A to Bond No. R-\_\_, the Bonds are currently outstanding in the aggregate principal amount of \$ \_\_\_\_\_ and the Trustee holds such Bond as agent of Purchaser.

5. Upon receipt of the net proceeds of the Supplemental Advance contemplated by the Instructions From County to Bond Trustee Regarding Supplemental Advance referenced above, the Trustee will deposit such net proceeds in accordance with such instructions.

Dated:

\_\_\_\_\_  
(At Least One Business Day Prior to  
Date of Supplemental Advance)

**AMALGAMATED BANK OF CHICAGO,**  
as Trustee

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Title: \_\_\_\_\_

---

**EXHIBIT F**

**To Trust Indenture**

---

**FORM OF  
CERTIFICATE AND DIRECTION REGARDING REPAID ADVANCE**

We are Authorized Officers of The County of Cook, Illinois (the "*County*"), and, as such, we are familiar with the terms and provisions of the Indenture dated as of October 1, 2014 (the "*Indenture*") between the County and Amalgamated Bank of Chicago, as Trustee (the "*Trustee*") authorizing the issuance of the County's General Obligation Bonds, Series 2014D in the maximum aggregate principal amount of \$125,000,000 in multiple Advances from time to time (the "*Bonds*"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meaning as in the Indenture. As Authorized Officers designated under the Indenture, we hereby certify as follows with respect to the Repaid Advance described below on the Bonds:

1. On this date the County has provided to the Trustee, pursuant to Section 5.9 of the Indenture the amount of \$ \_\_\_\_\_, \$ \_\_\_\_\_ of which represents the repayment of Advances (the "*Repaid Advance*") and \$ \_\_\_\_\_ of which represents accrued interest on that portion of the Bonds related to the Repaid Advance to the date hereof.

2. The Trustee is hereby instructed to deposit said amount into the Repaid Advance Account of the Debt Service Fund in accordance with Section 5.4(E) of the Indenture and thereafter [immediately] or [upon next interest payment date] transfer to the Purchaser or Owners (pro rata).

3. The Trustee is hereby instructed to enter the amount of the Repaid Advance on Exhibit A to the Bond.

4. The aggregate principal amount of Bonds Outstanding upon such Repaid Advance is \$ \_\_\_\_\_.

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_  
(Date of Repaid Advance)

**THE COUNTY OF COOK, ILLINOIS**

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Authorized Officer

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Authorized Officer

---

## EXHIBIT G

### Form of Investor Letter

---

\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_

The County of Cook, Illinois  
Chief Financial Officer  
118 N. Clark Street  
Chicago, IL 60602

Re: Not to exceed \$125,000,000  
The County of Cook, Illinois  
General Obligation Bonds, Series 2014D

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to provide you with certain representations and agreements with respect to our purchase of the above-referenced bonds (the "*Bonds*"), dated their date of issuance. The Bonds are issued under and secured in the manner set forth pursuant to (i) a Trust Indenture dated as of October 1, 2014, between The County of Cook, Illinois (the "*County*") and Amalgamated Bank of Chicago (the "*Trustee*"), (the "*Indenture*"). PNC Bank, National Association (the "*Purchaser*," the "*undersigned*," "*us*" or "*we*," as applicable) is purchasing the Bonds pursuant to a Continuing Covenant Agreement dated as of December 19, 2014 (the "*CCA*"), between the Issuer and the Purchaser. We hereby represent and warrant to you and agree with you as follows:

1. We understand that the Bonds have not been registered pursuant to the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "*1933 Act*"), the securities laws of any state, nor has the Indenture been qualified pursuant to the Trust Indenture Act of 1939, as amended, in reliance upon certain exemptions set forth therein. We acknowledge that the Bonds (i) are not being registered or otherwise qualified for sale under the "*blue sky*" laws and regulations of any state, (ii) will not be listed on any securities exchange, (iii) will not carry a rating from any rating service, and (iv) will not be delivered in a form that is readily marketable.
2. We have not offered, offered to sell, offered for sale or sold any of the Bonds by means of any form of general solicitation or general advertising, and we are not an underwriter of the Bonds within the meaning of Section 2(11) of the 1933 Act.
3. We have sufficient knowledge and experience in financial and business matters, including purchase and ownership of municipal and other tax-exempt obligations, to be



able to evaluate the risks and merits of the investment represented by the purchase of the Bonds.

4. We have authority to purchase the Bonds and to execute this letter and any other instruments and documents required to be executed by the purchaser in connection with the purchase of the Bonds.
5. The undersigned is a duly appointed, qualified and acting representative of the Purchaser and is authorized to cause the Purchaser to make the certifications, representations and warranties contained herein by execution of this letter on behalf of the Purchaser.
6. The undersigned is either (a) a “*qualified institutional buyer*” as defined in Rule 144A promulgated under the 1933 Act (a “*QIB*”), or (b) an “*accredited investor*” as defined in Rule 501 of Regulation D under the 1933 Act (an “*Accredited Investor*”), and, as such, is able to bear the economic risks of such investment in the Bonds. The Purchaser understands that, in certain circumstances, it may be required to hold the Bonds until the maturity thereof.
7. The undersigned understands that no official statement, prospectus, offering circular, or other comprehensive offering statement is being provided with respect to the Bonds. The undersigned has made its own inquiry and analysis with respect to the County, the Bonds and the security therefor, and other material factors affecting the security for and payment of the Bonds.
8. The undersigned acknowledges that it is familiar with the condition, financial or otherwise, of the County and it has either been supplied with or been given access to information, including financial statements and other financial information, regarding the County, to which a reasonable investor would attach significance in making investment decisions, and has had the opportunity to ask questions and receive answers from knowledgeable individuals concerning the County, the Bonds and the security therefor, so that as a reasonable investor, it has been able to make its decision to purchase the Bonds. The undersigned acknowledges that it does not require further information from the County for purposes of purchasing the Bonds.
9. The Purchaser has made its own inquiry and analysis with respect to the Bonds and the security therefor, and other material factors affecting the security and payment of the Bonds. The Purchaser has assumed responsibility for obtaining such information and making such review as the Purchaser deemed necessary or desirable in connection with its decision to purchase the Bonds. The Purchaser is aware that the business of the County involves certain economic variables and risks that could adversely affect the security for the Bonds.
10. The Bonds are being acquired by the Purchaser for investment for its own account and not with a present view toward resale or distribution and the Purchaser intends to hold the Bonds for its own account during the Initial Interest Period; *provided, however*, that the Purchaser reserves the right to sell, transfer or redistribute the Bonds, subject to the

provisions of the CCA, but agrees that any such sale, transfer or distribution by the Purchaser shall be in accordance with the CCA and the Indenture.

11. The Purchaser agrees to comply with any applicable state and federal securities laws then in effect with respect to any disposition of the Bonds by it, and further acknowledges that any current exemption from registration of the Bonds does not affect or diminish such requirements.

Very truly yours,

**PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION**

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Name: \_\_\_\_\_  
Title: \_\_\_\_\_